STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 1989

Prepared by the
Staff of the

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



STATE OF ARIZONA
Joint Legislatite Budget Commitiee

1716 WEST ADAMS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007
PHONE (602) 255-5491

REPRESENTATIVE JOHN WETTAW

CHAIRMAN 1987
SENATOR JACK TAYLOR
CHAIRMAN 1988

INTRODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source
document for obtaining summary and detailed information on
appropriations for Fiscal Year 1989, as provided in the
General Appropriation Act (H.B. 2142, Chapter 260, Laws of
1988) and other legislative acts. Also included 1is the
economic and state revenue forecast upon which the budget
was based. The summary section (pink pages at the front of
the report) incorporates the use of graphics to visually
display the structure and direction of the Arizona state
budget for Fiscal Year 1989.

This report provides information relative to the legislative
intent of appropriations. We have attempted to describe
both the legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as
well as that which was made apparent as "legislative intent"
through the budget hearings.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the
contents of this Appropriations Report, and to contact the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff with any concerns
regarding "legislative intent."

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be
obtained from the staff of the Joint Legislative Budget
Comittee.

Theodore A. Ferris,
Staff Director and
Legislative Budget Analyst

THEOQODORE A FERRIS
STAFF DIRECTOR



JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET GOWITTEE

The Joint Legislative Budget Committee was first established on April 25, 1966,
pursuant to Laws 1966, Ch. 96. Thereafter, Laws 1979, Ch. 187 expanded and
altered the Committee membership. The Committee members are:

Representative John Wettaw, Senator Jack Taylor
Chairman - 1987 Chairman - 1988
Representative Carmen Cajero Senator Jaime Gutierrez
Representative Bev Hermon Senator A. V. "Bill" Hardt
Representative Chris Herstam Senator Jeffrey Hill
Representative Leslie Whiting Johnson Senator Peter Kay
Representative James Ratliff Senator John Mawhinney
Representative Betty Rockwell Senator Robert Usdane
Representative Polly Rosenbaum Senator Pat Wright

The primary powers and duties of the Joint Legislative Budget Comittee relate
to ascertaining facts and making recommendations to the legislature regarding
all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal
needs, and the organization and functions of state government.

The Joint Legislative Budget Committee appoints a Staff Director and Chief
Executive Officer who is responsible for providing staff support and sound
technical analysis to the Committee. The objectives and major products of the
staff of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee are:

° Analysis and Recommendations for the Annual State Budget, which are
presented in January of each year;

° Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of
appropriations bills considered by the legislature;

An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the
budget is completed and provides detail on the budget along with a
further explanation of legislative intent;

Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review with respect to all
capital outlay issues including land acquisition, new construction, and
building renewal projects.

Preparation of fiscal notes or those bills considered by the legisla-
ture having a fiscal impact on the state or any of its political
subdivisions;

Management and Fiscal Research Reports related to state programs and
state agency operations;

Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts;

Periodic analysis of econamic activity, state budget conditions, and the
relationship of one to the other.

Joint Legislative Budget Committee
1716 West Adams
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Ph: (602) 255-5491

Theodore A. Ferris,
Staff Director



STAFF OF THE
JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET GOMMITTEE

Staff DireCtor.ieeeeeseeeeeeeerenoenecesesannacenns +..« Ted Ferris
Assistant Staff DireCtor...eeeeeeeeeeeesosecnoesenenenss Dcn Sockrider
Associate Staff DireCtor.ieeeieeieeeeenoeeoeoececesonnns Dick Morris
Principal Fiscal AnalysSte.eeeeeeeeeeeensoneooecesnaonnes Cy Blanton
........................................................ John Lee
........................................................ Steve Miller
........................................................ Richard Stavneak
Principal Capital Review AnalysSt..eeeeeeseenenn. R .. Jim Stewart
Fiscal Analyst.......... Ceetceesnrsececeatcatccnasroanen Liz Bellgardt
.................... cecscscscrsssasssaseensscassesases.s Mark Flanders
........................................................ Stephanie Hernandez
........................................ esessessesessssss Dana Naimark
........................................................ Jack Neisent
Principal Research Analyst...eeeeeeeeeeernenanns e aeF e Bob Hull

Chief Economist.eceeeeseeeennnss s s o oo o[ alile s ool ek Hank Reardon
ASsistant ANalyst.ueeeeeeeeeennenenceseeconnannns sesaans John Wilcox
Word Processing and Production....eeeeeveeeeseeeroeenonns Ann Gile
........................................................ Linda Hogan
teeeteenecnasrenesssastnens T Linda Oddo
........................................ cessscessssessa. Lettie Phillips

IINEEIRr. srersrensmuemsmem: sYuaeTs 515 « « o 5 0 o SeE ol oo HeBoB ol N Bl B Brian McNeil



APPROPRIATIONS COMWITTEE MEVBERS
Thirty-eighth Legislature
Second Regular Session
1988

HCUSE SENATE

John Wettaw, Chairman Jack J. Taylor, Chairman
Bev Hermon, Vice Chairman James J. Sossaman, Vice Chairman

Carmen Cajero
Henry Evans

Gary Giordano
Larry Hawke

Heinz Hink

Leslie Whiting Johnson
Robert J. McLendon
Richard Pacheco
Betty Rockwell
Polly Rosenbaum
George Weisz

Nancy Wessel

Earl V. Wilcox

Lela Alston

Jan Brewer

Tony Gabaldon
Jaime P. Gutierrez
A. V. "Bill" Hardt
John U. Hays

Peter Kay

Greg Lunn

John T. Mawhinney
Jacque Steiner
Doug Todd

Carolyn Walker

Pat Wright



ALPHABETICAL INDEX CF STATE AGENCIES

Accountancy, Board of....
Administration, Department of........
Affirmative Action, Office of.vevevnn
Agricultural Emp!. Rel. Bd.veveunn...
Agriculture & Horticulture, Comm.....
AHGOCS Administration..ceeceeececeesss
Appellate & Trial Ct. ApptS.iceeeeens.
Arizona State University..c.ceeeeen..
Arts, Commission on the.....ceeveen..
Attorney General - Dept.
Auditor General
Banking Department.....c.ccuuus v wae
Barber Examiners Board...c.eeeeeeenns
Boxing Commission..cveseenseeeennaans
Building & Fire Safety, Dept.
Chiropractic Examiners Board.........
Coliseum & Exposition Center.........
Cammerce, Department of...eveen. ceean
Community Colleges.ceeeieeneennennnnn
Contractors, Registrar of....ccvuvne.
Corporation ComissSioN.eeeeeeeenenonss
Corrections, Department of.vivuveenss
Cosmetology, Board ofeveveeenerennnn.
Court of Appeals........... & CeleTen 8
Criminal Justice Commission..........
Dairy CommissSioner.eeeeeeresnenoosnan
Deaf and Blind, School for...........
Dental Examiners, Board of......
Economic Security, Dept. of..........
Education, Department of...evvveeeans
Egg Inspection Board....cveeeeeacenan
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of
Environmental Quality, Dept. of......
Environment, CommissSion OoN....ceees..
Foster Care Review Board....oeevuu..n
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers Bd...covue..
Game and Fish Department....ceeeee...
Geological Survey, AZ..v.ov... o S e
Governor - Office of the....c.v......
Health Services, Dept. :
Hear. Impaired, Cncl. for the........
Historical Society, Arizona..........
Historical Society, Prescott...... s
Homeopathic Medical Exam. Bd.........
Indian Affairs, Carmission on........
Industrial Commission..cceeeceennnn..
Insurance, Department of....ovevvnenns
Judicial Qual., Comm. ON.eeeeveeennsn
Land Department....c.ceveuacens
Law Enforce. Merit Syst. Cncl.vuu....
Legis., Jt. Budget Committee.........

------------

Page
Legislative Council..vveivianinannnnnnnn. 45
Leg S tURem . g e e o e s saf ol fedofef f 5L 45
Libr., Archives & Pub. Records........... 47
Liquor Lic. & Control, Dept. of...vvun... 170
Livestock Board...eeeernersessosnnennnenn 171
Medical Examiners, Board of ..vvveeenennn. 199
Medical Student Loans Board......ceveen.. 247
Mine Inspector..c.ceveieeceeannns viE G e 176
Mines & Mineral Resources, Dept. of...... 333
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Bd..... 201
Northern Arizona University...... AT 258
Nursing, Board of.evveeeeiinreniennnnnn. 202
Nursing Care Institution Admin. Bd....... 204
Occupational Safety & Health Review Bd... 177
Oil & Gas Conservation Comission........ 334
Opticians, Board of Dispensing....ceee... 205
Optometry, Board of ccveieiineneeeeneonnns 206
Osteopathic Examiners Board....... »siase st 207
Pardons & Paroles, Board of sicuvivennn. .. 291
Parks Board......saews sssessiss sessss sees 335
Personnel Board.eeieceneerenncnneeeanaens 48
Pharmacy Board...cceeeeeceeeeceesennnnnns 208
Physical Therapy Examiners Board......... 210
Pioneers' HOmME..veeeeieitenneeeonennnnnns 133
Podiatry Examiners Board....cceeveeneennn 211
Private Postsecondary Education, Board of 212
Psychologist Examiners Board...... LT 213
Public Safety, Department of.cevvivannnn. 292
Racing, Department, of....cciveeeennennn. 178
Radiation Regulatory Agency....v.evceeeecn. 182
Rangers' Pensions........ T —— 134
Real Estate Department....eoeesesceccanss 186
Regents, Board of....ccvvviicenrnnnnnnnnn, 248
Residential Utility Consumer Office...... 187
Retirement System...iiceieeeeeecennennans 49
Revenue, Department of....ccovvevencenne. 51
Secretary of State - Department of State. 60
Structural Pest Control Board....ecevue.. 214
Superior CoUrtS.eeeeeeeasesorcncnanceoanns 37
Supreme CoUrtS.eeesserseceossseocaneasennas 40
Tax Appeals, Board of.vuevieerieneenanennn 62
Technical Registration, Board of......... 215
Tourism, Office of cvvvivvrneencnnnnnn .o 63
Transportation, Department of...cvvuuen.. 301
Treasurer.ieeeeeeeeseneescescececcnoonnns 65
Uniform State Laws, Commission on........ 67
University of Arizona..c.vveeeeeee g.F-F3- 261
Veterans' Services ComisSSioN.veeeceecens 135
Veterinary Medical Examining Board....... 216
Water Resources, Department of........... 339
Weights & Measures, Department of........ 188



-TABLE OF CONTENTS -

SUMMARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS

° General Fund -- Statement of

Projected Revenues and Expenditures..

° Summary of Appropriations by Individual Chapter.......ceceeeeenennn

° Distribution of Total Appropriated Funds -
General and Non-General Funds - by

Function of Government

° Summary of Appropriated Funds by Agency for FY 1989..

° Distribution of Appropriated Funds - General Fund - by

Function of Government

° Summary of The General Appropriation ACt....cececveccccceccccacccss

° Distribution of The General Appropriation Act -
General Fund - by Function of Government.....ceceeececcecaes

° The General Appropriat

ion Act - General Fund - Dollar

Change From Revised FY 88 to FY 89......... dlais e v sa s s .

° The General Appropriat

ion Act - General Fund - Percent

Change From Revised FY 88 to FY 89..... Ceessseeccnnssesssens

° Summary of the Qmibus Land,

Buildings and Improvement

Bill and Other Capital Outlay AppropriationS...c.cececececoccccccss

° Distribution of Capital Outlay Bills by

Function of Government

° Sutmary of Additional Appropriations (Other Than The
General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay

Appropriations)..cceecececss

° Pistribution of Additional Appropriations by

Function of Government

° Sumary of Federal and Other

Non-Appropriated Fund

Expenditures for the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989...ccceeceranacnccs
° Distribution of Federal and Other Non-Appropriated
Funds by Function of Government.......ccececeevecccccsccnccs
o Suymmary of Total State Spending Authority.....c.cceeececccceccccecne

° Distribution of Total State Spending

Authority by Source of

FUNA. o evooesasaootssasssssnosassnsnsnns

° Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Shares of
Total State Spending Authority for Each

Function of Government

Page

TG-1

TG-6

TG-12

TG-13

TG-19

TG-20

TG-21

TG-22

TG-25

TG-26

TG-32

TG-33

TG-45

TG-46

TG-50

TG-51



-TABLE OF CONTENTS -
{(Continued)

SUMVARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS (Cont'd)

o

® Distribution of Total State Spending Authority
by Function of Govermment ... .ueeveieeeeeeeeeeeeennenennnenns

State Personnel SUMmary....ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeesoeocssencoenenesoeenes

® State Personnel Summary by Function of Government...........

GENERAL PROVISIONS CF THE GENERAL

APPROPRIATION ACT...vvvvvane. oo oimiEa B 8 oS e e e e e e e SegeaeE e

GOST FACTORS IN FY 1989 APPROPRIATIONS....... s sseEE N v TP T R .o

DETAILED APPROPRIATIONS BY AGENCY

(

o
[+

-]

See Index at Front of Report for
Specific Agency Page Numbers)

General Government......ceecen.. Shecacesssccccesessrrassesasnnasena
Health and Welfare...ioieeeinieneenneennnnnnn eSeE-EEJ-T-E-FE--3-%
Inspection and Regulation....c..ceevuen.. cg.mn teesecans cenresranaes
2 o= SRS T TS ToTaEeTsTToTS
Protection and Safety.uieieeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeasesescooecnoenenens
Transportation........ BTS afi e s ss s ses oS o e et B e N.0.5.2.

NatUral RESOUINCES tuietteeteeeeenneesanessacnnsssocoeeesacsnassnosss

SALARY AND PAY PACKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

-]

General Fund -- Summary Costs of Employee Pay Package and
Increased Retirement ContribUtion.eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceesecsooeacnass

General Fund -- Approved Salary and Employee Related Expenditures
AdjuUSTMENtS.eeiereeeesccreccrenncennes eS.E.RN. 5.7, o28] > Shene oxe o1 ceee

Other Funds -- Summary Costs of Employee Pay Package and
Increased Retirement Contribution......oeee.. g ciee

Other Funds -- Approved Salary and Employee Related Expenditures
A SIS S oy nererexsxe SHererIFIs IS TSNS SHSYSUEIENSNE %6 ¥« (& o 15 o1 5o 5o/ o s o el ol oe 5

ECONMIC AND REVENUE FORECASTS

o

(]

The U.S. ECONOMY..ueeeeeenneeeneanennns S SRRk PRI 1 1 T T Y -

The Arizona ECONOMY..eeeeeeeereeeeeesocseceacanense cseseccascsennas

TG-52

TG-53

TG-58

GP-1

@P-3

69

139

219

267

301

313

343

344

351

352

357

359



-TABLE OF CONTENTS -

(Continued)
Page
ECONCMIC AND REVENUE FORECASTS (Cont'd)
° Forecast of Key Arizona Economic Indicators...... SRsleRe sne 5)e snepsie s s s 5 363
° General Fund ReveNUE....seeeeeecccccccssssssacsascscccoccns sXoRe sXexexs 367

DEFICIT REDUCTION MEASURES

° Revisions to FY 1988 Spending Authority...ceceecececacescecscnnes . 375



1-DL

STATE OF ARIZONA
GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
LEGISLATIVE STAFF ESTIMATE 1/
(§ Thousands)

Forecast Forecast
REVENUES FY 1988 FY 1989
Beginning Balance $  19,223.8 S  25,929.8
New Revenue 2/ 2,580,534.9 2,857,012.1
OIAL (200 0SS $2,599,758.7 $2,882,941.9
EXPENDITURES
Appropriations:
° General Appropriations Bill $2,564,368.7 $2,795,472.4
° Capital Outlay Bills 35,008.6 19,221 .4 3/
° Other Bills 30,051.6 93,715.0 =
Total Appropriations $2,629,428.9 $2,908,408.8
Estimated Supplemental Appropriations -- 5,000.0
Revertments (67,200.0) (53,000.0)
Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies 11,600.0 12,000.0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,573,828.9 $2,872,408.8
ENDING BALANCE $ 25,929.8 $ 10,533.1

1/ Legislative staff revenue estimate as of June 1988.
2/ Reflects enhancements brought about by new legislation as shown on Exhibit VI.
3/ Includes $56,276,000 for Department of Education to repay $56,100,000 deferred from FY 1988, with interest

~ (Sec. 5, Ch. 9, Laws of 1988).



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

Fiscal Year 1988 and Fiscal Year 1989

Thirty-Eighth Legislature - Second Regular Session:

Supplemental Appropriation; Super Collider
General Appropriations; Reductions
Lease-Purchase Financing; Construction

Advisory Committee on Alzheimer's Disease
Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and

Impeachment Appropriation; Legislature
Supplemental Appropriation; DWR; Office

Chronic Disease Surveillance System
Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax

Secretary of State; Appropriation

Tax Computations and Revisions

Capital Outlay Appropriations
Appropriation; County Highway Improvement
Erosion Control; Matching Contribution;

Mine Tailings Removal; Appropriation
Lyman Dam; Flood Control; Appropriation
Appropriation; Santa Cruz River Bank
Emergency Response Cammission

Veterans' Assistance Housing Program;

University Programs; Underrepresented

Chapter Bill
Number Number  REFERENCE TITLE
1 H.B. 2036
9 S.B. 1119
10 S.B. 1123
Appropriation
26 H.B. 2049
59 H.B. 2047
Assessment
115 H.B. 2149
125 S.B. 1244
Campletion
215 H.B. 2083
252 H.B. 2206
260 H.B. 2142 General Appropriation Act
262 H.B. 2227
271 S.B. 1261
275 H.B. 2442
284 H.B. 2077
285 S.B. 1126
Appropriation
286 S.B. 1154
287 S.B. 1157
291 H.B. 2151
Protection Project
292 H.B. 2305
302 S.B. 1486 Qmibus AHQXCS
304 H.B. 2098
Employment Services
305 H.B. 2108
Student Populations
308 H.B. 2217

Annual Report; Special Academic
Assistance Program

FISCAL YEAR 1988
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND

FISCAL YEAR 1989
NON-GENERAL

GENERAL
FUND

FUND

$ 900,300
(6,317,700)

824,229

590,000
192,500

1,590,051

369,200 $

56,276,000

3,200,000
15,000

3/

601,100 ¥/

365,200
2,795,472,400

675,000
12,221,400
200,000
75,000
300,000
150,000
1,000,000
120,000
7,043,000
1,257,000
2,600,000

4,550,000

5/

6/

8/

897,000
819,992,400

2,000,000
215,690,830

(Continued)

7/



£-DL

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

By Individual Chapter 1/
Fiscal Year 1988 and Fiscal Year 1989 —
(Continued)

Thirty-Eighth Legislature - Second Regular Session:

FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
Chapter Bill GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
Number Number  REFERENCE TITLE FUND FUND FUND FUND
311 H.B. 2241 Conditions of Probation; Shock
Incarceration; Home Arrest N 1,714,036
315 H.B. 2338 Children; Behavioral Health Service System 16,600,000
316 H.B. 2350 Appropriation; Certification of Day Care
Group Homes 93,000
317 H.B. 2379 Appropriation; State Agricultural Laboratory
East Annex Building 450,000
319 H.B. 2393 Appropriation; County Jails $2,705,600
321 H.B. 2418 Appropriations For Named Claimants 1,371,379
332 S.B. 1199 Vehicles; Special Permit; Tax Exceptions $ 658,500
339 S.B. 1286 Fair Housing 59,250
342 S.B. 1449 Appropriation; Senate Impeachment Expenses 235,649
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REQULAR SESSION $§ 720,629 $1,027,700 $2,906,408,7652/$1,038,580,230
Other Appropriations
Thirty-Eighth Legislature - First Regular Session:
335 S.B. 1182 Capital Outlay Appropriations S 2,000,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $ 720,629 $1,027,700 $2,908,408,765 $1,038,580,230

[/ For Fiscal Year 1988, this table summarizes all appropriations enacted during the Second Regular Session of the 38th
" Legislature. For Fiscal Year 1989, the table summarizes appropriations from the 38th Second Regular Session and all
previous sessions.
2/ Includes $55,519,100 in reductions and $49,201,400 in supplementals. For further detail, see the "Revisions to
FY 1988 Spending Authority Enacted By S.B. 1119 " chart at the end of the Appropriations Report.

i Fund by June 30, 1989 from the proceeds of lease-purchase financing certificates.
2/ Ee okt eaaidRoRtheiCen S e Sl i ’ ° (Footnotes Continued on the Following Page)



#-DL

SUVMARY COF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter 1/
Fiscal Year 1988 and Fiscal Year 1989 =
(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From the Previous Page)

4/ To be repaid to the General Fund through an assessment against the consortiums operating commercial nuclear power
generating stations in Arizona.

5/ 1In addition, $80,250,000 is appropriated from the General Fund in Fiscal Year 1990 to the Department of Education.

6/ Includes $3,096,000 that is to be repaid to the General Fund from the proceeds of lease-purchase financing cer-
tificates.

7/ 1In addition, $18,513,000 is appropriated from the Corrections Fund in Fiscal Year 1990 to the Department of
Administration.

8/ In addition, $5,500,000 is appropriated from the General Fund in Fiscal Year 1990 to the State Treasurer.

9/ In addition, $50,000 is appropriated from the General Fund in Fiscal Year 1990 to the Board of Behavioral Health
Examiners. This appropriation shall be repaid to the General Fund.



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

HEALTH & WELFARE
INSPECTION & REGULATION 1.67%

¢-d1

OTHER EDUCATION 29.7% Sl

HIGHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989

NOTE: INCLUDES ALL ENACTED BILLS WITH APPROPRIATIONS



9-01

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDSL/

GENERAL GOVERNVENT

Administration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor's Office
Attorney General

Coliseum and Exposition Center

Commerce, Department of

Courts
Court of Appeals
Comm. on Appellate and Trial Ct. Apptments.
Comm. on Judicial Qualifications
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts

Governor, Office of the

Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature
Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records
Senate
SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Personnel Board
Retirement System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Conmission on

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNVENT
PeBR - Lo/

By Agency

For Fiscal Year 1989

Fiscal Year 1989

TOTAL FUNDS

S

59,020,859

198, 500
18,396,450
9,468,400
3,213,100

5,677,200
4,000
60,000
39,114,200
5,123,200

S

49,978,600

2,872,100
48,200

6,782,000
5,839,700
1,447,300
3,798,600
4,631,700
5,441,000

S

27,940,300

217,900
2,869,400
35,774,900
2,976,700
428,400
5,451,200
10,081,200
16,000

GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND

S 36,143,779 S 22,377,080

198, 500 g}

18,396,450 st

-0- 9,468,400

3,159,100 54,000

5,677,200 -0-

4,000 -0-

60,000 -0-

39,114,200 -0-

5,123,200 -0-

S 49,978,600 3 -0-

2,872,100 -0-

48,200 S

6,782,000 (il

5,839,700 e

1,447,300 -0-

2,763,700 1,034,900

4,631,700 -0-

5,441,000 -0-

S 26,905,400 3 1,034,900

217,900 —0-

o 2,869,400

35,774,900 -0-

2,976,700 -0-

428,400 -0-

3,451,200 2,000,000

10,081,200 -0-

16,000 -0-

S 190,648,429 $ 38,303,780

Ql’qt(b..'_écé = -/I

1e, 599 57

S 228,952,209

(Continued)



SUMVARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDSL/

L-DL

By Agency
For Fiscal Year 1989
(Continued)
Fiscal Year 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND FUND 2/ TOTAL FUNDS
AHOOCS Administration S 206,608,100 S 436,362,500 S 642,970,600
Economic Security, Department of 244,145,800 41,967,400 286,113,200
Environmental Quality, Department of 16,351,100 697,000 17,048,100
Health Services, Department of 118,967,000 2,305,000 121,272,000
Hearing Impaired, Council for the 127,400 -0- 127,400
Indian Affairs, Cormission on 147,800 -0- 147,800
Pioneers' Home 2,780,900 -0- 2,780,900
Rangers' Pension 16,200 -0- 16,200
Veterans' Services Commission 721,400 363,100 1,084,500
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE 589,865,700 481,695,000 $1,071,560,700
INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board 191,100 -0- 191,100
Agriculture and Horticulture, Carmission 5,853,100 1,279,600 7,132,700
Banking Department 3,065,500 -0- 3,065,500
Building and Fire Safety, Department of 2,643,700 -0- 2,643,700
Contractors, Registrar of 4,095,300 -0- 4,095,300
Corporation Commission 4,882,200 5,300,500 10,182,700
Dairy Commissioner 466,900 -0- 466,900
Industrial Commission -0- 10,879,100 10,879,100
Insurance, Department of 2,465,200 -0- 2,465,200
Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of 2,147,000 -0- 2,147,000
Livestock Board 3,748,200 -0- 3,748,200
Mine Inspector 750,300 -0- 750,300
Occupational Safety and Health Review 3,300 -0- 3,300
Racing, Department of 2,146,900 302,000 2,448,900
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,623,800 99,000 1,722,800
Real Estate Department 2,654,000 -0- 2,654,000
Residential Utility Consumer Office -0- 890,800 890, 800
Weights and Measures, Department of 1,734,400 -0- 1,734,400

(Continued)



8-OL

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDSL/

By Agency
For Fiscal Year 1989
(Continued)
Fiscal Year 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
INSPECTION AND REQULATION (Continued) FUND FUND TOTAL FUNDS
Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of S -0- $ 612,100 ) 612,100
Barber Examiners Board -0- 133,900 133,900
Boxing Conmission 37,400 25,800 63,200
Chiropractic Examiners Board -0- 188, 500 188,500
Cosmetology, Board of ~-0- 533,900 533,900
Dental Examiners Board -0- 406,900 406,900
Egg Inspection Board -0- 187,300 187,300
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board -0- 141,400 141,400
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board -0- 9,000 9,000
Medical Examiners, Board of -0- 1,784,500 1,784,500
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Board -0- 29,600 29,600
Nursing Board -0- 892,400 892,400
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board -0- 59,900 59,900
Opticians, Board of Dispensing -0- 54,300 54,300
Optometry, Board of -0- 97,400 97,400
Osteopathic Examiners Board -0- 207,500 207,500
Pharmacy Board -0- 591,400 591,400
Physical Therapy Examiners Board -0- 65,900 65,900
Podiatry Examiners Board -0- 41,400 41,400
Private Postsecondary Education, Board of -0- 121,700 " 121,700
Psychologist Examiners Board -0- 124,400 124,400
Structural Pest Control Board -0- 412,200 412,200
Technical Registration, Board of -0- 695, 500 695,500
Veterinary Medical Examining Board -0- 134,400 134,400
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies S 37,400 S 7,551,300 S 7,588,700
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION S 38,508,300 S 26,302,300 S 64,810,600

(Continued)



6-01

SUMVARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDSL/

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the
Camunity Colleges
Deaf and the Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Arizona State University - Main
Arizona State University - West
Northern Arizona University
University of Arizona - Main
University of Arizona - College of Medicine
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of

Public Safety, Department of

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

By Agency
For Fiscal Year 1989
(Continued)
Fiscal Year 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND TOTAL FUNDS
S 1,554,000 S B S [, 554,000
75,204,200 - 75,204,200
11,885,300 {0~ 11,885,300
1,157,673,400 S 1,157,673,400
1,893,000 S 1,893,000
502,000 S 502,000
10,000 (- 10,000
10,060,500 =0 10,060, 500
168,990,900,4/) 47,885,100 216,876,000
13,041,90ﬁ'—_- 1,008,500 14,050,400
61,568,000 | 12,600,000 74,168,000
188,297,400 ) 4 46,501,200 234,798,600
41,518,700 2+ 1,974,300 43,493,000
S 483,477,400 S 109,969,100 S 593,446,500
$1,732,199,300 $ 109,969,100 $1,842,168,400
— LB —
-~ o
$ 240,302,236 S -0- $ 240,302,236
-0- 2,862,600 2,862,600
4,244,100 -0- 4,244,100
1,483,100 -0- 1,483,100
81,232,500 1,822,000 83,054,500
$ 327,261,936 S 4,684,600 $ 331,946,536

(Continued)



01-DL

TRANSPCRTATION

Transportation, Department of

NATURAL RESQURCES

Environment, Commission on the

Game and Fish Department

Geological Survey

Land Department

Mines and Mineral Resources, Depar tment of
Oil and Gas Conservation Conmission

Parks Board

Water Resources, Department of

TOTAL - NATURAL RESQURCES

INBQUITY SALARY ADJUSTVENTS

UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMVENTS

UNALLOCATED PROVIDER ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL - SUMMARY -APPROPRIATED FUNDS

( bt o
X ;)__ (M' r_l .-/:.! ':.,1:.‘. o

o)
f A

SUWARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS.L/

A

By Agency
For Fiscal Year 1989
(Continued)
Fiscal Year 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL

FUND FUND TOTAL FUNDS
$ 284,700 $ 358,404,650 $ 358,689,350
$ 114,800 S -0- $ 114,800
-0- 16,846,800 16,846,800
531,700 -0- 531,700
7,498,100 -0- 7,498,100
468,100 -0- 468,100
189,600 -0- 189,600
5,698,000 3,268,800 8,966,800
12,727,000 -0- 12,727,000
S 27,227,300 $ 20,115,600 S 47,342,900

CqI LheR
N 2,241,800 S 200,000 $ 2,441,800
S 96,900 $ 153,800 S 250,700
$ 74,400 S -0- $ 74,400
$2,908,408,765 $1,039,828,830 $3,948,237,595
= /7/010?7?__ -
=
4357365

L «t

T ————

"~ (See Footnotes on the Following Page)



11-91

SUMVARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDSL/
By Agency
For Fiscal Year 1989
(Continued)

17 The table summarizes all FY 1989 appropriations from the Second Regular Session of the 38th Legislature and all
previous sessions.

2/ This amount includes $677,600 above the appropriations listed in the "Sunmary of the General Appropriation Act"
and the "Sunmary of Additional Appropriations." Of this amount, $373,600 is part of the cost of the pay package
and $304,000 is the matching contribution for Chapter 302, Laws of 1988.

3/ This amount includes $571,000 above the appropriations listed in the "Sumtmary of the General Appropriation Act."
This amount is part of the cost of the pay package.

4/ This amount includes $2 million appropriated during the 1987 Legislative Session (Chapter 335, Laws of 1987).
This amount was subsequently reverted to the General Fund by Chapter 275, Laws of 1988,



Z1-21

DISTRIBUTION OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS

GENERAL FUND
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

INSPECTION & REGULATION 1.3%
HEALTH & WELFARE

HIGHER EDUCATION

20.3%
19.2%
GENERAL GOVT. 6.6%
NATURAL RESOURCES .9%
40.4% PROTECTION & SAFETY 11.3%

OTHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989

NOTES: 1) Includes all enacted bills with appropriations. 2) Does not include Transportation.



£1-D1

SIMVARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT/2/

For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(ENERAL GOVERNVENT
Admninistration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor's Office
Attorney General
Coliseun and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Courts

Court of Appeals

Comm. on Appellate and Trial Ct. Apptments.

Comm. on Judicial Qualifications
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts
Covernor, Office of the
Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature
Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records
Senate
SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Personnel Board
Retirement System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commission on

TOTAL - GENERAL QOVERNVENT

FISCAL YEAR 19883/ FISCAL YEAR 1989/
GENERAL NON-CENERAL CENERAL NON_GENERAL

FUND FUND FUND FUND
S35, 142, 3002 - S 25,023,800 5 00
204, 100 _0- 198,500 -0-
16,617,200 -0- 18,337,200 )
0- 9,723,000 _0- 9,468,400
3, 14,4002 48,000 3,159,100 54, 000
5,695,700 -0- 5,677,200 0
4,000 -0- 4,000 _0-
58,000 ~0- 60,000 _0-
30,919,100 _0- 39,114,200 -0-
4,920,400 _0- 5,123,200 0-
41,597,200 ~0- 49,978,600 0-
2,772,900 ~0- 2,872, 100 ~0-
43, 400 ~0- 48, 200 -0-
6,138,300 -0- 6,542,000 0-
5,393,200 -0- 5,839,700 0-
1,450,800 -0- 1,447, 300 _0-
1,311,700 -0- 2,163,700 1,034,900
4,332,000 -0- 4. 631,700 Y
4 116,100 ~0- 5,441,000 0-
22,742,100 _0- 26,065,400 1,034,900
213,500 _0- 217,900 Z0-
0- 11,108,200 _0- 2,869,400
31,699,500 ~0- 35,699,900 0~
1,915,400 _0- 2.976,700 “0-
409,300 _0- 128 , 400 oo
3,362, 100 _0- 3,451,200 e
3,201,200 -0- 3,473,800 0-
14, 800 _0- 16,000 “o-
§ 153,049,400 $ 20,879,200 $ 171,946,800 $ 13,426,700

(Continued)



H1-DL

SUIMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTl/Z/

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHQOOCS Administration

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers' Home

Rangers' Pension

Veterans' Services Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture and Horticulture, Conmission
Banking Department

Building and Fire Safety, Department of
Contractors, Registrar of

Corporation Commission

Dairy Commissioner

Industrial Commission

Insurance, Department of

Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of
Livestock Board

Mine Inspector

Occupational Safety and Health Review
Racing, Department of

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Real Estate Department

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights and Measures, Department of

For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 19883/ FISCA L)
= L YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON -CENERAL ENERAL NON-CENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
§ 180,388,500 S 174,058,100 S 206,305,100 S 435,684,900
230,527,800 484,900 242,873,800 41,396,400
9,539,800 -0- 16,051, 100 -0-
97,920,000 2,606,300 102,274,000 2,305,000
123, 600 -0- 127, 400 -0-
150, 400 -0- 147,800 -0-
2,676,100 -0- 2,780,900 -0-
15,600 ) 16,200 -0-
684,000 313,000 721,400 363, 100
$ 522,025,800 $ 177,462,300 $ 571,297,700 $ 479,749,400
S 196,900 $ -0- § 191,100 $ (e
5,899,500 1,220,000 5,853,100 1,279,600
2,893,700 -0- 3,065,500 -0-
2,509,500 o 2,643,700 -0-
3,366,000 -0- 4,095,300 0
4,828,600 4,929,300 4,882,200 5,300, 500
471,300 -0- 466,900 -0-
-0- 9,657,200 -0- 10,879, 100
2,217,200 -0- 2,465,200 -0-
2,049,800 -0- 2,147,000 -0-
3,726,700 -0- 3,748,200 -0-
775,900 -0- 750, 300 -0-
5,500 -0- 3, 300 -0-
2,566,800 289,000 2,146,900 302,000
1,195,400 83, 300 1,316,000 99,000
2,565,900 -0- 2,654,000 -0-
-0- 834, 100 -0- 890, 800
5,6002 -0- 1,369,200 _0-

(Continued)



¢1-DL

SUMVARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT

For

INSPECTION AND REGULATION (Continued)

Ninety-Ten Agencies

Accountancy, Board of

Barber Examiners Board

Boxing Conmmission

Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of

Dental Examiners Board

Egg Inspection Board

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Board
Nursing Board

Nursing Care Institution Adninistrators Board
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of

Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologist Examiners Board

Structural Pest Control Board

Technical Registration, Board of

Veter inary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

1/2/

Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)

FISCAL YEAR 19883/ FISCAL YEAR 1989+

CENERAL NON-GENERAL CENERAL NON ~CGENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND

N -0- $ 495,500 S -0- § 612,100

-0- 121,000 -0- 133,900

36,800 8,200 37, 400 25,800

-0- 155,200 ~0- 188,500

-0- 456,900 -0- 533,900

-0- 371,600 -0- 406,900

-0- 177,900 -0- 187,300

_0- 133, 100 _0- 141,400

~0- 8,100 -0- 9,000

_0- 1,550,900 _0- 1,784,500

0= 28,000 -0- 29,600

_0- 837,800 _0- 892,400

-0- 46, 100 _0- 59,900

-0- 51, 100 _0- 54 300

-0- 91,100 s 97,400

-0- 184, 100 _0- 207,500

-0- 571,200 _0- 591,400

~0- 63,700 -0- 65,900

-0- 37,700 -0- 41,400

-0- 121,300 -0- 121,700

_0- 107, 400 _0- 124,400

-0- 406,000 -0- 412,200

-0- 622, 100 -0- 695,500

_0- 106,100 _0- 134, 400

36,800 6,752, 100 37,400 7,551,300

§ 35,311,100 $ 23,765,000 § 37,835,300 $ _ 26,302,300

(Continued)



91-DL

SUIMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTL/Z/
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989
(Continued)

EDUCAT ION
Arts, Conmission on the
Community Colleges
Deaf and the Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Arizona State University - Main
Arizona State University - West
Northern Arizona University
University of Arizona - Main
University of Arizona - College of Medicine
SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Commission

Brergency and Military Affairs, Depar tment of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of

Public Safety, Department of

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

FISCAL YEAR 19883/

FISCAL YEAR 1989%/

GENERAL NON-GENERAL CGENERAL NON-CENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
S 1,323,100 $ R 1,554,000 0~
68,520,100 ()= 75,204,200 -0-
9,499,900 M= 10,992,800 =0
1,029,468,200 -0-  1,096,847,400 (=
1,761,800 - 1,883,000 (=
448,900 - 469,400 -0-
75,000 (il 10,000 -0-
4,949 9002/ ~0- 4,772,800 -0-
151,534,800 44,709,500 167,846,600 47,885,100
7,463,700 1,000,000 11,041,900 1,008,500
54,515,500, 11,699,800 61,181,600 12,600,000
171,353,800~ 42,619,700 187,328,100 46,501,200
39,698,600 1,615,300 41,518,700 1,974,300
429,516,300 101,644,300 473,689,700 109,969,100
$1,540,613,300 $ 101,644,300 $1,660,650,500 109,969,100
$ 206,790,500 $ -0- § 238,588,200 =
S 190,700 = 2,862,600
3,755,600 (I 3,938,200 (0
1,548,600 -0- 1,483,100 Hpe
76,178,900 1,674,700 81,232,500 1,822,000
$ 288,273,600 $ 1,865,400 $§ 325,242,000 4,684,600

(Continued)



L1-D1

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACTlfz/

For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 19882 FISCAL YEAR 1989%/
ENERAL NON-GENERAL CENERAL NON-GENERAL

TRANSPORTAT ION FUND FUND FUND FUND
Transportation, Department of S 85,300 S 150,509,800 § 84,700 S 166,630,900
NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the $ 125,500 § -0- § 114,800 $ -0-
Game and Fish Department -0- 13,881,200 -0~ 15,606,800
Geological Survey 8/ -0- -0- 531,700 -0-
Land Department 7,762,500 -0- 7,423,100 -0-
Mines and Mineral Resources, Department of 452,600 -0- 468,100 -0-
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 187,000 -0- 189,600 -0-
Parks Board 5,293,700 2,413,400 5,698,000 3,268,800
Water Resources, Department of 11,188,900 -0- 11,577,000 -0-
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOLRCES $ 25,010,200 § 16,294,600 S 26,002,300 § 18,875,600
INEQUITY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS o SUSES -0- § 2,241,800 $ 200,000
UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS $ = 5 114,300 S 96,900 $ 153,800
UNALLOCATED PROVIDER ADJUSTMVENTS S -0- § -0- $ 74,400 S -0-
TOTAL - SUAMMARY -(ENERAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL $2,564,368,700 $ 492,534,900 $2,795,472,400 $ 819,992,400

(Continued)



81-DL

SUIMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION chijz/
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989
(Continued)

i] See agency detail pages and Summary of Additional Appropriations for other fiscal actions affecting the monies

2/
3/

LY
2/

as appropriated in the General Appropriation Act.

The amounts shown include the allocation of salary adjustments.

The amounts for FY 1988 reflect the appropriations made by Chapter 334, Laws of 1987 as revised by S.B. 1119,
Chapter 9, Laws of 1988, of the Second Regular Session of the 38th Legislature.

The FY 1989 amounts reflect the appropriations made in H.B. 2142, Chapter 260, Laws of 1988.

Chapter 314, Laws of 1987 made the Division of Weights and Measures into a separate agency beginning in FY 1988,
and appropriated funds for its operation. With the passage of that bill, $987,700 appropriated to the Department of
Administration in the General Appropriation Act reverted to the General Fund and is not included here. The
$5,600 shown for the Department of Weights and Measures represents the FY 1988 pay package and adjustments to
Employee Related Expenditures.

Chapter 9, Laws of 1988 transferred the original FY 1988 appropriation of the Solar Energy Commission to the
Depar tment of Commerce, since the two agencies have been consolidated.

Chapter 334, Laws of 1987, transferred $200,000 for statewide planning from the University of Arizona to the Board
of Regents.

Geological Survey was created as a separate agency by Chapter 158, Laws of 1987. Prior to FY 1989, these resources
were included in the University of Arizona--Main.



DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT

INSPECTION & REGULATION 1.47%

GENERAL FUND
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

61-D1

OTHER EDUCATION

HEALTH & WELFARE

20.5%

11.6%

19.7%

GENERAL GOVT. 6.27%

NATURAL RESOURCES .97%

PROTECTION & SAFETY

HIGHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989

NOTE: DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSPORTATION



THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT——GENERAL FUND

DOLLAR CHANGE FROM REVISED FY88 TO FY89
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

0Z-OL

DOLLARS IN MILLIONS

80

70 1

80 T

501

40+

30T

20 +

10+

50.8

37

\ 18.9

Te)
[ o2

—i

e

LEGEND

% GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH & WELFARE

INSPECTION & REGULATION

\
N\ OTHER EDUCATION

HIGHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989
FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

W PROTECTION & SAFETY

- NATURAL RESOURCES

NOTES:

1) Excludes a $600 decrease in Transportation
and a $2.4 million increase in unallocated
adjustments.

2) General Fund appropriations increased by
$231 million from revised FY 1988 to
FY 1989.



THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT——GENERAL FUND

PERCENT CHANGE FROM REVISED FY88 TO FY89
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

A LEGEND

%
//é GENERAIL. GOVERNMENT

12.8

- HEALTH & WELFARE

INSPECTION & REGULATION

R OTHER EDUCATION
')/ HIGHER EDUCATION

PROTECTION & SAFETY

10+

9.4
7

ey 123
10.2

12-DL

PERCENT CHANGE
7.1

6.6

NATURAL RESOURCES

NOTES:

<+ 1) Excludes a 0.7% decrease in Transportation
and an increase in unallocated adjustments.

2) General Fund appropriations increased by
9% from revised FY 1988 to FY 1989.

T

FISCAL YEAR 1989
FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT




[AAD)

SUMMARY OF THE QWNIBUS LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT BILL (H.B. 2442) AND OTHER CAPITAL QUTLAY APPROPRIATIONSL/
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session

FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
GENERAL GOVERNVENT FUND FUND FUND FUND
Administration, Department of: $ 3,096,600 2/ $ 21,500,000 =
Building Renewal %
General Fund 3,002,000
Game and Fish Fund 85,000
State Highway Fund 866,000
Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund 377,000
State Aeronautics Fund 18,080
Industrial Comtmission Special Fund 20,000
Retirement System Administration Fund 2/ 11,000
S.B. 1123 (Ch. 10) - Lease-Purchase Financing 3,200,000 =
H.B. 2379 (Ch. 317) - Agriculture Laboratory 450,000
SUB-TOTAL S -0- S -0- S 9,748,600 S 22,877,080
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNVENT S -0- S == S 9,748,600 $ 22,877,080
EDUCATION
Deaf and Blind, Schoo! for S 892,500
Historical Society, Arizona 10,000
Historical Society, Prescott 32,600
Universities/Board of Regents i
Board of Regents 5,187,700 —
TOTAL - EDUCATION S (0= N (= $ 6,122,800 N -0-
TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of:
State Highway Fund S184,657,750
State Aviation Fund 6,916,000
H.B. 2077 (Ch. 284) - County Highway Improvement 200,000
TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION S -0- $ -0- S 200,000 $191,573,750

(Continued)



€Z-D1

SUMMARY OF THE QMNIBUS LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT BILL (H.B. 2442) AND OTHER CAPITAL QUTLAY APPROPRIATIONSL/

Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session

(Continued)
F1SCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
NATURAL RESCURCES FUND FUND FUND FUND
Game and Fish Department:
Game and Fish Fund N 115,000
Game and Fish Capital Improvement Fund 450,000
Game and Fish Waterfowl Conservation Fund 675,000
SUB-TOTAL S -0- S -0- S -0- S 1,240,000
Water Resources, Department of
S.B. 1157 (Ch. 287) - Lyman Dam Repair 150,000
H.B. 2151 (Ch. 291) - Santa Cruz Flood Control 1,000,000
SUB-TOTAL S -0- S -0- S 1,150,000 S -0-
TOTAL - NATURAL RESQURCES S -0- S =0 $ 1,150,000 $ 1,240,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - CAPITAL QUTLAY BILLS-E/ $ -0- $ -0- $17,221,400 $215,690,830

17 Unless otherwise noted, source of appropriation is H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275).

2/ The appropriation shall be repaid to the General Fund by June 30, 1989, from the proceeds of lease-purchase
financing certificates.

3/ Appropriated from the Corrections Fund for adult male medium security facilities in Winslow and Florence. In

- addition, $18,513,000 is appropriated from the Corrections Fund in fiscal year 1990 to the Department of
Administration for the facilities in Winslow and Florence.

4/ For major maintenance and repair of state buildings, pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised

Statutes.
(Footnotes Continued on the Following Page)



HZ-D1

SUMVARY OF THE QMNIBUS LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENT BILL (H.B. 2442) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONSlj

Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From the Previous Page)

5/ H.B. 2442 also provides for the following reversions to the General Fund:

Law Description Amount

L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. | State Compensation Fund Building Acquisition S 347,024

L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. 3 Phoenix Museum Building Fund 600,000

L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. & ASU West Campus 2,000,000 (reverts on 12/31/88)

In addition, the following amounts shall revert to the Capital Outlay Stabilization Account (GQOSA), and then
shall revert from the GQOSA to the General Fund:

Law Description Amount

L'8, Ch. 373, Sec. | Architectural and engineering fees - ARGR S 349,974
L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. | Land acquisition 500,000
L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. | Planning 480,573
L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. | Land acquisition 155,530
L'87, Ch. 335, Sec. 3 Asbestos abatement 1,000,000



DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY BILLS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

OTHER EDUCATION .47%
HIGHER EDUCATION 2.27%

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

147%

¢Z-oL

NATURAL RESOURCES 1%

o

FISCAL YEAR 1989

NOTE: INCLUDES HB's 2077, 2151, 2379, 2442 & SB's 1123, 1157



9Z-O1

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
GENERAL QOVERNVENT FUND FUND FUND FUND
Administration, Department of
H.B. 2418 - Named Claimants S 1,371,379
Attorney General - Department of Law
S.B. 1286 - Fair Housing S 59,250
Commerce, Department of
H.B. 2036 - Super Collider $ 479,300
Legislature
Auditor General
S.B. 1486 - Omibus AHGOCS $ 240,000
House of Representatives
H.B. 2149 - Impeachment Expenses S 824,229
Legislative Council
S.B. 1261 - Tax Computations and Revisions 600,000
H.B. 2036 - Super Collider 421,000
Senate
2oL Legisiature w0 0 v S e = o w—

(Continued)



LZ-DL

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)

Enacted by t

GENERAL GOVERNVENT (Cont'd)

Revenue, Department of

S.B. 1261 - Tax Computations and Revisions

Secretary of State - Department of State

H.B. 2227 - Election Expenses

Tourism, Office of

S.B. 1261 - Tax Computations and Revisions

Treasurer
S.B. 1486 - Qmibus AHAQCS
H.B. 2047 - Nuclear Emergency Management
SUB-TOTAL

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNVENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHQOXCS Administration

S.B. 1486 - Qmibus AHOACS

he 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
S 75,000
$1,590,051
$ 2,000,000
S 6,500,000
107,400
0= S -0- S 6,607,400 S -0-
$3, 550,229 $ () $ 8,953,029 $ 2,000,000

s 303,000

(Continued)



8Z-OL

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON -GENERAL GENERAL NON -GENERAL
HEALTH AND WELFARE (Cont'd) FUND FUND FUND FUND
Economic Security, Department of
H.B. 2049 - Alzheimer's Advisory Committee S 15,000
H.B. 2098 - Veterans' Housing Assistance 1,257,000
SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 1,272,000 -0-
Environmental Quality, Department of
S.B. 1154 - Mine Tailings Removal S 300,000
H.B. 2206 - Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax § 697,000
SUB-TOTAL -0- S -0- S 300,000 S 697,000
Health Services, Department of
H.B. 2083 - Chronic Disease Surveillance S 192,500
H.B. 2338 - Behavioral Health Services $16,600,000
H.B. 2350 - Day Care Certification 93,000
SUB-TOTAL S 192,500 S -0- 516,693,000 § -0-
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE $ 192,500 $ -0- $18,568,000 $ 697,000
INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Radiation Regulatory Agency
H.B. 2047 - Nuclear Emergency Management $ 307,800

(Continued)



6Z-D1

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session

For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

INSPECTION AND REGQULATION (Cont'd)

Weights and Measures, Department of

H.B 2206 - Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Education, Department of

S.B. 1119 - Appropriations and Budget Reductions
H.B. 2217 - Special Academic Assistance Program
SUB-TOTAL

Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Regents

H.B. 2108 - Minority Recruitment
Arizona State University - Main Campus
H.B. 2108 - Minority Recruitment
Northern Arizona University

H.B. 2108 - Minority Recruitment

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
S 365,200
) -0- S -0- $ 673,000 $ -0~
$56,276,000
4,550,000
S -0- S -0- $60,826,000 S -0-

S

100,000

1, 144,300

386,400

(Continued)



0¢-DOL

SUMWARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
EDUCATION (Cont'd) FUND FUND FUND FUND
University of Arizona - Main Campus
H.B. 2108 - Minority Recruitment S 969,300
SUB-TOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents -0- S -0- 2,600,000 S -0-
TOTAL - EDUCATION $ -0- S -0- $63,426,000 $ -0~
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
H.B. 2241 - Shock Incarceration and Home Arrest $ 1,714,036
H.B. 2393 - County Jails $2,705,600
SUB-TOTAL $2,70526OO S -0- S 1,714,036 S -0-
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
H.B. 2047 - Nuclear Emergency Management S 185,900
H.B. 2305 - Emergency Response Cammission 120,000
SUB-TOTAL -0- S -0- S 305,900 S -0-
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY $2,705,600 S -0- $ 2,019,936 § -0-

(Continued)



1€-D1

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 38th Legislature - 2nd Regular Session
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR 1988 FISCAL YEAR 1989
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
TRANSPORTATION FUND FUND FUND FUND
Transportation, Department of
S.B. 1199 - Vehicles; Special Permit $ 658,500
H.B. 2206 - Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax $ 200,000
TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION $ -0- $ 658,500 S -0- $§ 200,000
NATURAL RESCURCES
Land Department
S.B. 1126 - Coyote Creek Watershed S 75,000
Water Resources, Department of
S.B. 1244 - Office Completion $ 590,000
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOQURCES $ 590,000 S -0- N 75,000 $ ~(0=
GRAND TOTAL $7,038,329 $ 658,500 $93,714,965 $§ 2,897,000

g Federal government will provide another $304,000 in matching funds.



TASD]

DISTRIBUTION OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

HEALTH & WELFARE
PROTECTION & SAFETY 2.17%

INSPECTION & REG'N .77%
207%

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

11.3%

TRANSPORTATION .27%
HIGHER EDUCATION 2.77%

637%

OTHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989

ENA "DB wWI* ~ PPI RIAT 73 O !Tt " GEl” "PR( - ND ""U B 7



€e-OL

SUVMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Camnpensation Fund—

Administration, Department of

Automation Revolving Fund
Telecomunications "911" Emergency Fund
Motor Pool Revolving Fund

Risk Management Revolving Fund

Special Services Revolving Fund

Surplus Property Revolving Fund
Telecommunications Revolving Fund

Workmens Compensation Liability Loss Revolving Fund

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

Attorney General

Anti-Racketeering Revolving Fund
Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund
Colorado Land Claims Revolving Fund
Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund
Consumer Protection Revolving Funds
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Prosecuting Attorneys Council
Special Printing Fund

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Commerce, Department of

Oil Overcharge Fund
Special Revenue Funds
Solar Energy
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

1/
State Comp Fund Administration Expenses

FISCAL YEAR
1988

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$ 8,996,100
3,532,100
3,625, 500

27,088,600
2,246,800
1,219,900
7,123,400

12,683, 100

9,394,300
4,632,500
3,067,700
36,345,900
2,301,300
1,224,100
8,598,000
14,852,300

S 66,515,500

$ 223,200
377,400

2,700

258,200
225,700
1,400,600
1,263,800
25,200

80,416,100

234,400
280, 500
2,900
274,200
236,900
1,569,100
1,327,000
26,800

<

3,776,800
1,176,000

3,951,800
1,233,900

S 4,952,800

6,677,500
162,000
26, 500

5,185,700

5,274,500
60,000
18,500

S 6,866,000
7,104,700

5,353,000
6,107,700

§ 13,970,700

$ 33,183,000

11,460,700

34,338,600

(Continued)



he-DL

SUMWARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989
(Continued)

FISCAL YEAR
GENERAL QOVERNMVENT (Cont'd) 1988
Courts - Supreme Court
Case Processing Assistance Fund S 1,203,500
Juvenile Crime Reduction Fund 1,038,700
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 2,242,200
Legislature
Auditor General - Audit Services $ 54,500
Library, Archives, and Public Records
Gift Shop Revolving Fund 35,000
Miscellaneous Fund 25,800
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 115,300
Federal Funds - Library and Archives 1,878, 500
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 1,993,800
Lottery
Lottery Fund S 151,044,000
Revenue, Department of
Bingo Administration Fund ) 473,400
Liability Set Off Fund 61,500
Revenue Revolving Publications Fund 45,200
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 580, 100
Secretary of State
Arizona Blue Book S 8,900
Tourism, Office of
Workshop Fund $ 23,000
RECAP - GENERAL GOVERNVENT -
Federal Funds $ 10,159,200
Other Funds 264,354,800
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNVENT S 274,514,000

FISCAL YEAR
1989

1,203, 500
1,188,700

2,392,200

272,000

75,000
12,000

359,000
-0-

359,000

158,730, 300

490,700
64,600
45,200

600, 500

-0-

25,000

7,341,600
286, 166, 500

293,508, 100

(Continued)



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

¢e-DL

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
HEALTH AND WELFARE 1988 1989
Economic Security, Department of
Capital Investment Fund $ 128,300 $ 61,200
Child Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Fund 950,000 950,000
Child Support Administration 1,726,000 1,781,000
Industries for the Blind 4,676,100 5, 144,300
Special Administration Fund
for Unemployment Compensation 1,550,000 1,675,600
Unemp loyment Compensation Funds 116,815,300 115,000,000
Donations 463,000 311,300
Client Trust Fund 3,148,700 3,449,400
Government Service Use Fee Revenue 3,283,000 3,052,600
Mesa Land Fund 377,600 379,900
All Other DES Funds 11,224,700 51,111,300
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 144,342,700 § 182,916,600
Federal Funds 266,949,100 277,070,000
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 411,291,800 S 459,986,600
Environmental Quality, Department of
Air Quality $ 2,253,200 $ 3,588, 500
Vehicle Emissions 12,071,600 12,433,200
Water Quality 6,045,100 8,664,300
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS 20,369,900 S 24,686,000
Federal Funds 5,572,000 5,794,900
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED 25,941,900 S 30,480,900
Health Services, Department of
Domestic Violence Shelter Funds S 850,000 N 800,000
Donations 239,000 239,000
Alcohol/Drug Fines 600,000 500,000
EMS Operating Fund 2,237,100 2,237,100
SAVHC Patients Benefit 2,500 2,500
Sanitarians Fund 9,200 9,200
State Hospital Donations 5,700 -0-

(Continued)



9¢-D1

SUMWARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR
HEALTH AND WELFARE (Cont'd) 1988
Health Services, Department of (Cont'd)
ASH Patient Benefit 102,200
ASH State Hospital Land 448, 500
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 4,494,200
Federal Funds 37,992,200
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 42,486,400
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Telecommunication Devices S 813,800
Pioneers' Home
Pioneers' Endowment $ 568,200
Special Donations 35,000
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 603,200
Veterans' Services Commission
AVSC Veterans' Education & Training 123,800
AVSC Veterans' Conserv/Guardian 313,000
Memorial Cemetery 175,400
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 612,200
Federal Funds -0-
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 612,200
RECAP - HEALTH AND WELFARE -
Federal Funds $ 310,513,300
Other Funds 171,236,000
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE S 481,749,300
INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agriculture and Horticulture, Comission of
Abatement Revolving Fund N 4,098,500
Agriculture and Horticulture Fund - Native Plant Law 73,900

FISCAL YEAR
1989

102,200
448, 500

%, 338,500
37,498,800

41,837,300

S -0-

579,300
40,000

619,300

125, 800
355,900
233,600

S 715,300

2=

715,300

$ 320,363,700

213,275,700

$ 533,639,400

N 4,099,100

79,200

(Continued)



L£-DL

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR
INSPECTION AND REGULATION (Cont'd) 1988
Agriculture and Horticulture, Comission of (Cont'd)
Dangerous Plants, Pests and Diseases Fund 9,700
Grain Council 99,100
Seed Law Fund 14,000
Yuma County Citrus Pest Control Fund 4,500
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS 4,299,700
Federal Funds 223,500
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED 4,523,200
Banking, Department of
Revolving Fund 191,300
Corporation Commission
Pipeline Safety -0-
Federal Funds 125,400
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED 125,400
Dairy Commissioner
Federal Funds 2,400
Industrial Commission
Donations 83,500
Federal Funds 879,900
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED 963,400
Insurance, Department of
Computer System Fund 320,200
Insurance Examiners Revolving Fund 1,416,200
Life and Disability Insurance Guaranty Fund 1,800,500
Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Fund 10,657,000
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS 14,193,900

FISCAL YEAR
1989

S 10,000

99, 100

16,300

==

S 4,303,700

223,500

3 4,527,200

$ 210,800

S 30,800

135, 500

S 166, 300

S 2,400

$ 82,000

910,800

S 992, 800

S 129,800

1,557,800

1,300,500

7,657,500

$ 10,645,600

(Continued)



8¢-DL

SUMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

INSPECTION AND REQULATION (Cont'd)
Livestock Board
Beef Council Fund
Collection & Administration Cost Fund
Horse Maintenance Fund
Seizure Fund
Stray Fund
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

State Mine Inspector
Federal Funds

Racing, Department of
Administration of Award Fund
Bond Deposit '
Breeders Award Fund
County Fair Racing Betterment Fund
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Federal Funds

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES
Egg Inspection Board
Federal Funds

Structural Pest Control Board
Federal Funds
SUB-TOTAL - NINETY-TEN AGENCIES

RECAP - INSPECTION AND REGULATION -
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

(Continued)

FISCAL YEAR
1988

$ 30,000
17,000
600
2,100
29,100
3 78,800
$ 94,700
$ 58,700
25,000
1,730,400
923,600
S 2,737,700
$ 20,000
$ 39,000
$ 69,400
S 108,400
$ 1,454,300
21,584,900
$ 23,039,200

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$ 40,000

30,000

400

1,000

22,000

S 93,400

$ 98, 500

$ 60,800

25,000

1,235,600

923,600

3 2,245,000

$ 10,800

$ 39,000

S 69,000

S 108,000

$ 1,489,500

17,611,300

$ 19,100,800

(Continued)



6¢-D1

SUVMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

EDUCATION
Arts, Cotmission on the
Federal Funds
Local
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

State Comunity Colleges Board
Federal Funds
Other Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Deaf and Blind, School for the
Land Earnings
Trust Funds
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Education, Department of

Arizona Youth Farm Loan Interest
Commodities Suspense Fund
Education Evaluation and Review Fund
Permanent Common School Fund
Printing Revolving Fund

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds

TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Historical Society, Arizona
Arizona Historical Society Funds
Capital Campaign Funds
TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

Historical Society, Prescott
Sharlot Hall Historical Society

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR
1988
$ 509,400
55,000
S 564,400

) 1,504,500
95,700
S 1,600,200

$ 269,300
91,000

3 360, 300
496,100

S 856,400

$ 26,000
199, 500

22,800
46,343,800
334,100

S 46,926,200
147,712,200

S 194,638,400

) 377,900
85,000

S 462,900

$ 51,900

FISCAL YEAR
1989

S 502, 100

55,000

9 557,100

$ 1,500,000
113,600

S 1,613,600

) 245,800
91,000

S 336,800
441,500
S 778,300

S 26,100
199, 500
25,000

42,000,000 <

369,400
S 42,620,000
156,016,900

S 198,636,900

$ 354,100
3,360,700

S 3,714,800

S 93,000

(Continued)



0%-DL

SUMWARY COF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)

EDUCATION (Cont'd)

UNIVERSITIES /BOARD OF REGENTS
Medical Student Loans Board
Medical Student Loan Fund

Board of Regents
Federal Funds

Arizona State University - Main Campus
Other Funds
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Northern Arizona University
Other Funds
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

University of Arizona - Main Campus
Agricultural Extension Programs
Agricultural & Mechanical Colleges Land Fund
Military Institutes Land Fund
School of Mines Land Fund
Universities Land Fund
Normal Schools Land Fund
Interest on Land Grant Funds
Other Funds

SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

FISCAL YEAR

1988

FISCAL YEAR
1989

L

138,000

1,143,000

161,945,100
17,999,300

<

179, 944, 400

19,371,700
10,933, 300

174,000

1,293,000

172,381,700
18,359,300

$

30,305,000

263,400
197,000
22,000
83,000
344,000
65,000
289,000
137,963,200

190,741,000

20,754,800
10,761,700

31,516,500

274,000
197,000
22,000
83,000
344,000
65,000
289,000
143,654,700

S

139,226,600
74,100,800

S 213,327,400

S

144,928,700
77, 164,400

222,093, 100

(Continued)



1%-DL

SUMMARY OF FEDFRAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

EDUCATION (Cont'd)

University of Arizona - College of Medicine
Other Funds
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS - SUBTOTAL
Federal Funds
Other Funds
TOTAL

RECAP - EDUCATION
Federal Funds
Other Funds

TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
Alcoho! Abuse Treatment Fund
Correctional Industries Revolving Fund
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund
Corrections Donations
Inmate Care Revolving Fund
Land Endowment Earnings
Parental Assessment/Juvenile Restitution
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Criminal Justice Commission
Drug Enforcement Account
Victim's Assistance Fund
Victim's Campensation Fund

TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS

(Continued)

FISCAL YEAR
1988

$ 40,064,300

23,604,700

§ 63,669,000

$ 127,781,100

360,745,700

§ 488,526,800

$ 278,003,300

408,697,700

$ 686,701,000

$ 124,000

6,016,300

1,512,500

4,900

22,100

625,000

198,400

3 8,503,200

1,189,300

§ 9,692,500

$ 10,306,900

432,000

515,000

$ 11,253,900

FISCAL YEAR
1989

S 42,296,800

24,610,200

§ 66,907,000

$ 132,188,600

380,536,000

§ 512,724,600

$ 290,649,100

427,469,200

$ 718,118,300

S 124,000

7,445,000

1,468,000

3,400

20,200

609,700

153,600

S 9,823,900

940, 500

S 10,764,400

S 5,588,000

480,000

528,600

S 6,596,600

(Continued)

3/



h-D1

SUMARY COF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR
PROTECTION AND SAFETY (Cont'd) 1988
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Federal Funds S 14,877,900
Public Safety, Department of
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund S 1,300,000
Donations 29,900
Fingerprint Fund 578,900
Peace Officer Training Fund 3,569,000
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 5,477,800
Federal Funds 1,158,200
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED 6,636,000
RECAP - PROTECTION AND SAFETY -
Federal Funds $ 17,225,400
Other Funds 25,234,900
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY S 42,460,300
TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of
County Auto License/ADOT Special Fund S 5,322,000
Arizona Highways Magazine Fund 8,984,700
Revolving Funds 22,973,400
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 37,280,100
Federal Funds 220,345,400
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 257,625,500
RECAP - TRANSPORTATION
Federal Funds S 220,345,400
Other Funds 37,280, 100
TOTAL - TRANSPCRTATION S 257,625,500

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$ 12,783,300

S 1,300,000

-0-

553,300

3,811,200

S 5,664,500

1,048,400

S 6,712,900

S 14,772,200

22,085,000

$ 36,857,200

5 5,451,400

9,362,300

25,249,800

S 40,063,500

187,821,600

S 227,885,100

$ 187,821,600

40,063, 500

S 227,885,100

(Continued)



¢h-DL

SUVMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APIROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the
Revolving Fund

Game and Fish Department

Big Game Permits
Conservation Development Fund
Donations
Publications Revolving Fund
Petty Cash Revolving Fund
Stamp Funds
Trust Fund
Wildlife Theft Prevention Fund
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Geological Survey

Bureau of Geological & Mineral

State Land Department

Cooperative Fire Control Fund

For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)

FISCAL YEAR

1988

FISCAL YEAR
1989

25,700

7,580,100
555,000
36,000
86,000
520,000
269,600
143,000
102,000

26,500

7,500,000
455,000
64,000
78,000
520,000
277,000
146,000
107,000

S

9,291,700
7,529,400

$ 9,147,000

6,872,400

Sy

Tech. N

Resource Analysis Revolving Fund

Universities Timber Land Fund
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS
Federal Funds
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED

Other Funds

16,821, 100

-0-

396,600
25,000
194, 500

16,019,400

22,000

335,200
25,000
125,400

Iy

616, 100
29,600

485,600
20,000

N

Mines and Mineral Resources, Department of

645,700

44,700

505,600

34,100

(Continued)



W=Dl

SUMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHFR NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For the Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
FISCAL YEAR
NATURAL RESQURCES (Cont'd) 1988
State Parks Board
Donations ) 20,000
Land and Water Conservation Surcharge Fund 180,900
SUB-TOTAL - OTHER FUNDS S 200,900
Federal Funds 1,058,000
TOTAL - NON-APPROPRIATED S 1,258,900
RECAP - NATURAL RESCURCES -
Federal Funds S 8,617,000
Other Funds 10,179,100
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $ 18,796,100
RECAP - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED
FUND EXPENDITURES
Total - Federal Funds $ 846,317,900
Total - Other Funds 938,567,500
TOTAL - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED
FUND EXPENDITURES $1,784,885,400

FISCAL YEAR
1989

$ 20,000
92,100

3 112, 100
911,400

S 1,023,500

$ 7,803,800
9,827,300

$ 17,631,100

$ 830,241,500
1,016,498, 500

$1,846,740,000

1/ Estimates represent calendar year 1987 and 1988 spending, respectively. The Joint Legislative

Budget Committee approves the State Compensation Fund budget.

2/ Represents Department of Education's original estimate. The General Appropriations Bill assumes the

Permanent Common School Fund contribution will be $43,000,000.
}/ Some Federal Funds are included within the Other Funds totals for the Universities.



¢h-DL

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

HEALTH & WELFARE

28.9% GENERAL GOVERNMENT
INSPECTION & REGULATION 1% 15.9%
11% NATURAL RESOURCES 1%
OTHER EDUCATION
12.3%
1
NSPORT
o 8% TRANSPORTATION

PROTECTION & SAFETY 2%

HIGHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989



9%-DL

CENERAL QOVERNVENT
Adninistration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor's Of fice
Attorney Generdl
Coliseun and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Campensation Fund
Cour ts

Court of Appeals

Commission on Appellate & Trial Crt. Appointments

Commission on Judicial Qualifications
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
SUB-TOTAL - Courts
Governor, Office of the
Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature
Audi tor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Cammittee
Legislative Council
Library, Archives, and Public Records
Other Joint Committees
Senate
SUB-TOTAL - Legislature
Lottery
Personnel Board
Retirement System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Conmission on

TOTAL - ENERAL QOVERNVENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHOOCS Administration

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of

STATE OF ARIZONA 1/

SIMMARY OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHOR]TY—

(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS )
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

Fiscal 1988 2/ Fiscal 1989 9
Non- Nori-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General & Federal and / General & Federal anda/
Non-General Other Funds= Total Non-General Other Funds= Total
S 39,914,100 S 66,515,500 S 106,429,600 S 59,020,859 § 80,416,100 $139,436,959 ~
204,100 -0- 204,100 198,500 0= 198,500
16,762,700 4,952,800 21,715,500 18,396,450 5,185,700 23,582,150
9,527,300 -0- 9,527,300 9,468,400 -0- 9,468,400
3,791,700 13,970,700 17,762,400 3,213,100 11,460,700 14,673,800
-0- 33,183,000 33,183,000 -0- 34,338,600 34,338,600
5,695,700 -0- 5,695,700 5,677,200 -0- 5,677,200
4,000 -0- 4,000 4,000 -0- 4,000
58,000 -0- 58,000 60, 000 -0- 60,000
30,919,100 -0- 30,919,100 39,114,200 -0- 39,114,200
5,045,400 2,242,200 7,287,600 5,123,200 2,392,200 7,515,400
S 1,722,200 5 2,242,200 43,964, 400 S 49,978,600 3 2,392,200 S 52,370,800
4,272,900 -0- 4,272,900 2,872,100 -0- 2,872,100
43,400 -0- 43,400 48,200 -0- 48,200
6,138,300 54,500 6,192,800 6,782,000 272,000 7,054,000
6,217,429 -0- 6,217,429 5,839,700 -0~ 5,839,700
1,450,800 -0- 1,450,800 1,447,300 -0- 1,447,300
1,832,700 -0- 1,832,700 3,798,600 -0- 3,798,600
4,332,000 1,939,300 6,271,300 4,631,700 87,000 4,718,700
45,000 -0- 45,000 -0- -0~ -0-
4,351,749 -0- 4,351,749 5,441,000 -0- 5,441,000
S 24,367,978 S 1,993,800 S 26,361,778 S 27,940,300 § 359,000 5 28,299,700
-0- 151,044,000 151,044,000 -0- 158,730, 300 158,730,300
213,500 -0- 213,500 217,900 -0- 217,900
11,108,200 -0- 11,108,200 2,869,400 -0- 2,869,400
32,034,500 580, 100 32,614,600 35,774,900 600,500 36,375,400
3,505,451 8,900 3,514,351 2,976,700 -0- 2,976,700
409,300 -0- 409,300 428,400 -0- 428,400
3,362,100 23,000 3,385,100 5,451,200 25,000 5,476,200
10,021,499 -0- 10,021,499 10,081,200 -0- 10,081,200
14,800 -0- 14,800 16,000 -0- 16,000
§ 201,275,728 $ 274,514,000 S 475,789,728 $ 228,952,209 $ 293,508,100 S 522,460,309
$ 376,102,500 $ -0- $ 376,102,500 $ 642,970,600 %;5 -0- $ 642,970,600
231,523,400 6/ 411,291,800 642,815,200 286,113,200 7/ 459,986,600 746,099, 800
15,539,800 ~ 25,941,900 41,481,700 17,048,100 & 30,480,900 47,529,000

(Continued)

5/



L7-D1

HEALTH AND WELFARE (Cont'd)

Heal th Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Conmission on
Pioneers' Home

Rangers' Pension

Veterans' Services Commission

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECT ION AND REGULATION

Agricul tural Bmployment Relations Board
Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of
Banking Depar tment

Building and Fire Safety, Department of
Contractors, Registrar of

Corporation Commission

Dairy Commissioner

Industrial Commission

Insurance, Department of

Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of
Livestock Board

Mine lnspector

Occupational Safety and Heal th Review Board
Racing, Department of

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Real Estate Department

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights and Measures, Department of

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Boxing Conmission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Egg Inspection Board
Funera! Directors and Embalmers Board
Haneopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners

STATE OF ARIZONA 1/

SIMMARY OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY—
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
s 2/ .
Fiscal 1988 = Fiscal 1989

Non- Non- T

Appropriated Appropriated Appropr iated Appropriated

General & Federal and General & Federal and,
Non-General Other Funds— Total Non-General Other Fundsl/ Total
S 99,910,300 S 42,486,400 § 142,397,200 $ 121,272,000 S 41,837,300 S 163,109,300
123,600 813,800 937,400 127,400 -0- 127,400
150,400 -0- 150,400 147,800 -0- 147,800
2,676,100 603,200 3,279,300 2,780,900 619,300 3,400,200
15,600 -0- 15,600 16,200 -0- 16,200
1,027,000 612,200 1,639,200 1,084,500 715,300 [,799,800
$ 727,069,200  $ 481,749,300  $1,208,818,500 $1,071,560,700 § 533,639,400  $1,605,200,100
$ 196,900 -0- S 196,900 S 191,100 -0- ) 191,100
7,119,500 4,523,200 11,642,700 7,132,700 4,527,200 11,659,900
2,893,700 191,300 3,085,000 3,065,500 210,800 3,276,300
2,509,500 -0- 2,509,500 2,643,700 -0- 2,643,700
3,366,000 -0- 3,366,000 4,095,300 -0- 4,095,300
9,757,900 125,400 9,883,300 10,182,700 166,300 10,349,000
471,300 2,400 473,700 466,900 2,400 " 469,300
9,657,200 963,400 10,620,600 10,879,100 992,800 11,871,900
2,217,200 14,193,900 16,411,100 2,465,200 10,645,600 13,110, 800
2,049,800 -0- 2,049,800 2, 147,000 -0- 2147000
3,726,700 78,800 3,805,500 3,748,200 93,400 3,841 600
775,900 94,700 870,600 750,300 98, 500 "848 800
7,100 -0- 7,100 3,300 -0- 3.300
2,855,800 2,737,700 5,593, 500 2,448,900 2,245,000 4,693,900
1,698,100 20,000 1,718,100 1,722,800 10, 800 1,733,600
2,565,900 -0- 2,565,900 2,654,000 -0- 2654 000
834, 100 -0- 834, 100 890, 800 -0- "890., 800
1,531,600 -0- 1,531,600 1,734,400 -0- 1,734,400
495,500 -0- 495,500 612,100 -0- 612.100
121,000 -0- 121,000 133,900 -0- 133900
45,000 -0- 45,000 63,200 -0- 63, 200
155,200 -0- 155,200 188,500 -0- 188500
456,900 -0- 456,900 533,900 _0- 533,900
371,600 -0- 371,600 406,900 -0- 406,900
177,900 39,000 216,900 187,300 39,000 226300
133,100 -0- 133,100 141,400 _0- L4l 400
8,100 -0- 8,100 9,000 -0- 9000
1,550,900 -0- 1,550,900 t, 784,500 -0- 784 500
28,000 0= 28,000 29,600 ~0- 59 600
1

(Continued)



8h-D1

INSPECTION _AND REGULATION (Cont'd)
Ninety-Ten Agencies (Cont'd)
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologist Examiners Board
Structural Pest Control Board
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
SUB-TOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION
Arts, Comission on the
Community Colleges
Deaf and Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Arizona State University - Main
Arizona State University - West
Northern Arizona University
University of Arizona - Main
University of Arizona - College of Medicine
SUB-TOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents

TOTAL -~ EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Depar tment of

Criminal Justice Commission

rergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board ol

Public Safety, Department of

TOIAL - PROTECTION AND SAFE Y

STATE OF ARIZONA 1/

SLIMVARY OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY—

(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS )
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
_ 2/ .
Fiscal 1988 = Fiscal 1989
Non- Non -
_Appropriated Appropriated Appropridted _Appropridated
General & Federal andj/ Ceneral & Federal anda/
Non-General Other Funds= Total Non-Ceneral __ Other Funds= Total
$ 837,800 $ -0- $ 837,800 $ 892,400 =05 S 892,400
46,100 -0- 46,100 59,900 Ok 59,900
51,100 -0- 51, 100 54,300 -0- 54,300
91,100 -0- 91,100 97,400 -0- 97,400
184,100 -0- 184,100 207,500 -0- 207,500
571,200 -0- 571,200 591,400 -0- 591,400
63,700 -0- 63,700 65,900 -0- 65,900
37,700 -0- 37,700 41,400 -0- 41,400
121,300 -0- 121,300 121,700 -0- 121,700
107,400 -0- 107,400 124,400 -0- 124,400
210,000 69, 400 279,400 412,200 69,000 481,200
622,100 -0- 622,100 695,500 -0~ 695,500
106,100 -0- 106, 100 134,400 == 134,400
S 6,592,900 S 108,400 S 6,701,300 S 7,588,700 3 108,000 S 7,696,700
$ 60,827,100 $ 23,039,200 $ 83,866,300 S 64,810,600 § 19,100, 800 S 83,911,400
P e T = A ¥ 2p¥ o W
$ 1,323,100 $ 564,400 S 1,887,500 S 1,554,000 § 557,100 $ 2,111,100
68,520,100 1,600,200 70,120, 300 75,204,200 1,613,600 76,817,800
10, 466,500 856,400 11,322,900 11,885,300 778,300 12,663,600
1,029,973, 200 194,638,400 1,224,611,600 1,157,673,400 198,636,900 1,356,310, 300
2,981,800 462,900 3,444,700 1,893,000 3,714,800 5,607,800
478,900 51,900 530, 800 502,000 93,000 595,000
75,000 138,000 213,000 10,000 174,000 184,000
13,638,900 1,143,000 14,781,900 10,060, 500 1,293,000 11,353,500
197,316,800 8/ 179,944,400 377,261,200 216,876,000 9/ 190,741,000 407,617,000
21,457,200 = -0- 21,457,200 14,050,400 -0- 14,050,400
66,215,300 30,305,000 96,520, 300 74,168,000 31,516,500 105,684,500
213,973,500 213,327,400 427,300,900 234,798,600 222,093,100 456,891,700
41,313,900 63,669,000 104,982,900 43,493,000 66,907,000 110,400,000
S 553,915,600 § 488,388,800 $T1,042,304,400 S 593,446,500 $§ 512,550,600 $1,105,997, 100
51,667, 734,200 S 686,701,000 $2,354,435, 200 1,842,168,400 S 718,118,300 $2,560,286,700
$ 209,496,100 $ 9,692,500 $ 219,188,600 S 240,302,236 § 10,764,400 $ 251,066,636
7,273,300 1,253,900 £8,527,200 2,862,600 6,596,600 9,459,200
3,963,200 4,877,900 18,841, 100 4,244,100 12,783,300 17,027,400
1,548,600 -0- 1,548,600 1,483,100 -0- 1,483, 100
79,113,600 6,636,000 85,749,600 83,054,500 6,712,900 89,767,400
S 301,394,800 S 42,460,300 S 343,855,100 S 331,946,936 S_ 36,897,200 S _368,803,736




61-DL

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of

NATLRAL RESOLRCES

Environment, Conmission on the

Game and Fish Department

Geological Survey

Land Depar tment

Mines an Mineral Resources, Department of
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Parks Board

Wwatler Resources, Department of

TOTAL - NATUWRAL RESOLRCES

INEQUITY SALARY ADJWSTMENTS
WNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

UNALLOCATED PROVIDER ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL SPENDING AUTHCRITY

STATE OF ARIZONA
SLIMMARY OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY—

1/

(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989

(Continued)
. 2 .
Fiscal 1988 — Fiscal 1989
Non- ~ Non-
Appropriated Appropriated _Appropriated Appropridted
Ceneral & Federal and / General & Federal and /
Non-Generall Other Funds= Total Non-General Other Funds—

$ 312,654,900

$ 257,625,500

$ 570,280,400

$ 358,689,2) $ 227,885,100

Total

S 586,574,450

$ 125,500 $ 25,700 $ 151,200 $ 114,800 S 26, 500 S 141,300
14,546,200 16,821,100 31,367,300 16,846,800 16,019,400 32,866,200

-0- -0- -0- 531,700 22,000 553,700

7,762,500 645,700 8,408,200 7,498,100 505,600 8,003,700
452,600 44,700 497,300 468,100 34,100 502,200
187,000 -0- 187,000 189,600 -0- 189,600
9,884,800 |, 1,258,900 11,143,700 8,966,800 1,023,500 9,990, 300
16,553,900 — -0- 16,553,900 12,727,000 -0- 12,727,000

$ 49,512,500 $ 18,796,100 $ 68,308,600 $ 47,342,900 § 17,631,100 S 64,974,000
-0- $ -0- -0- 2,441,800 3§ -0- $ 2,441,800

114,300 $ -0- 114,300 250,700 $ _-0- $ 250,700

3 -0- $ -0- $ -0- 3 74,400 S -0- 3 74,400
$3,320,582,728 $1,784,885,400 $5,105,468,128 §§ng§,ga71§gg $ 1,846,740,000 $5,794,977,595

L? The amounts shown include all appropriations from past sessions, current year supplementals, and carry-forward balances of some FY 1987 appropriations.
2/ The FY 1988 amounts include appropriations as revised by Chapter 9, Laws of 1988 (5.B. 1119).
3/ The amounts shown are generally based on agency information as of January 1988, however, some updated information has been included.
4/ This amount includes $677,600 in "other funds" spending authority above the appropriations listed in the "Summary of the General Appropriation Act" and
the "Summary of Additional Appropriations." Of this amount, $373,600 is part of the cost of the pay package and $304,000 is the matching contribution for

Chapter 302, Laws of 1988,

5/ This amount includes $571,000 in "other funds" spending authority above the appropriations listed in the

This amount is part of the cost of the pay package.
6/ This amount includes $6 million appropriated from the General Fund to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund during the 1986 Legisldative Session

(Chapter 368, Laws of 1986, Section 149).

"Summary of the CGeneral Appropriation Act."

_7_/ This amount does not include the $I miliion installment that will be transferred from the Water Quality Assurdnce Revolving Fund to reimburse the Tax
Protest Resolution Fund pursuant to Chapter 368, Laws of 1986 (Section 148, paragraph B, #1).

|o]o<

/ This amount includes $1,945,500 appropriated during the 1986 Legisiative Session (Chapter 373, Laws of 1986).
/ This amount includes $2 million appropriated during the 1987 Legislative Session (Chapter 335, Laws ol 1937).
the General Fund by Chapter 275, Laws of 1938.

10/ This amount includes $300,000 that was appropriated for FY 1987, but carried forward to FY 1988. See Chapter 292, Laws of 1987.

This amount was subsequently reverled to



DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY

APPROPRIATED AND NON-—-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY SOURCE OF FUND

GEN. FUND APPROPRIATION
FEDERAL FUNDS

= 50.2%
X 14.3%
3 \
17.5%
VI STATE & LOCAL NON—APPROP FUNDS
N
\57_,_,

NON—GEN. FUND APPROPRIATION

FISCAL YEAR 1989



16-DL

PERCENT

APPROPRIATED AND NON—APPROPRIATED SHARES

OF TOTAL FY89 SPENDING AUTHORITY
FOR EACH FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

100 LEGEND

IIIII APPROP

7
22?222 NONAPPROP

90

90

£
e
©

80 1

70 1

96.2

60+

50T GG = General Government

43.4

HW = Health and Welfare

38.9

40

IR = Inspection and Regulation

33.2

HE = Higher Education

27.1

30+
OE = Other Education

201 PS = Protection and Safety

TR = Transportation
10+
NR = Natural Resources

AN
ATttt
ARIMIMITTIITITINtNNY
A

GG HW IR HE OE PS TR NR



[ASd ]

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

HEALTH & WELFARE

INSPECTION & REGULATION 1.4%

_27.7%

OTHER EDUCATION 23.8%

N\l 20.4%

HIGHER EDUCATION

FISCAL YEAR

NC™™

INT""™MES ""TH /77"0P7"""ED " NO~ PPIr~"RIAT™™ 7UN™~

GENERAL GOVT.
9%

NAT. RESOURCES 1.1%

10.17%
TRANSPORTATION

PROTECTION & SAFETY 6.47%

1989



€¢-DL

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARYL/

By Full-time Equivalent Positions

FY 1988 FY 1989
AGENCY FTE's FTE's
GENERAL GOVERNVENT
Administration, Department of 534.8 516.3
Affirmative Action, Governor's Ofc. of 5.0 5.0
Attorney General--Department of Law 310.0 314.0
Coliseum & Exposition Center 254.0 254.0
Commerce, Department of 42.0 43.0
Compensation Fund 667 .0 689.0
Courts 315.8 317.8
Law Enforcement Merit System Council 1.0 1.0
Personnel Board 3.0 3.0
Retirement System 57.0 62.0
Revenue, Department of 922.0 943.0
Secretary of State--Dept. of State 30.0 30.0
Tax Appeals, Board of /o2 7.5
Tourism, Office of 15.0 15.0
Treasurer 28.0 30.0
Uniform State Laws, Comission on 0.0 0.0
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNVENT 3,192.1 3,230.6
HEALTH AND WELFARE
AHQOCS Administration 464.5 717 .3
Economic Security, Department of 2,664.3 2,781.9
Environmental Quality, Dept. of 255.0 254.0
Health Services, Department of 1,454.5 1,459.5
Hearing Impaired, Council for the 3.0 3.0
Indian Affairs, Commission on 4.0 3.5
Pioneers' Home 110.0 116.0
Rangers' Pensions 0.0 0.0
Veterans' Service Commission 32.0 33.0

N

TOTAL - HEALTH & WELFARE 4,987.3 5,362.

Difference

(18.

OO0 COOO0OO0ODOOOOOOOWm
S’

ONOOO—~UVOONN—OFO

W
oo
\

252.
117.
(1.

N

OO OWMO OO0
e’

—~
— OO OOWwm

374.

O



Hhe-DL

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY-L/
BY Full-time Equivalent Positions

(Continued)
FY 1988 FY 1989

AGENCY FTE's FTE's Difference
INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board 4.0 4.0 0.0
Agriculture & Horticulture, Commission of 204.5 198.0 (6.5)
Banking Department 79.0 79.0 0.0
Building & Fire Safety, Department of 68.0 70.0 2.0
Contractors, Registrar of 99.0 107.6 8.6
Corporation Commission 219.0 217.0 (2.0)
Dairy Conmmissioner 8.0 7.5 (0.5)
Industrial Commission 218.0 245.0 27.0
Insurance, Department of 61.0 69.0 8.0
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept. of 60.5 60.5 0.0
Livestock Board 108.2 108.2 0.0
Mine Inspector 16.0 l6.0 0.0
Occupational Safety & Health Review Board 0.0 0.0 0.0
Racing, Department of 68.7 54.9 (13.8)
Radiation Regulatory Agency 29.0 28.0 (1.0)
Real Estate Department 73.0 73.0 0.0
Residential Utility Consumer Office 10.0 12.3 2.3
Weights & Measures, Department of 36.0 36.0 0.0
NINETY/TEN AGENCIES
Accountancy, Board of &.0 9.0 1.0
Barber Examiners Board 3.0 3.0 0.0
Boxing Commission 1.0 1.5 0.5
Chiropractic Examiners Board 3.0 4.0 1.0
Cosmetology, Board of 4.5 14.5 0.0
Dental Examiners Board 7.0 7.0 0.0
Dispensing Opticians, Board of 0.8 0.8 0.0
Egg Inspection Board 5.0 5.0 0.0
Funeral Directors & Embalmers Board 1.5 1.5 0.0
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board 0.0 0.0 0.0
Medical Examiners, Board of 30.0 31.0 1.0



¢¢-DlL

STATE PERSONNEL SUMVARY-/

By Full-time Equivalent Positions

(Continued)
FY 1988 FY 1989

AGENCY FTE's FTE's Difference
NINETY/TEN AGENCIES (Cont'd)
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Board 0.0 0.0 0.0
Nursing, Board of 19.2 21.2 2.0
Nursing Care Inst. Admin. Board 0.5 0.7 0.2
Optometry, Board of 1.5 1.5 0.0
Osteopathic Examiners Board 4.5 4.5 0.0
Pharmacy, Board of 11.0 11.0 0.0
Physical Therapy Examiners Board 1.0 1.0 0.0
Podiatry Examiners Board 0.0 0.0 0.0
Private Postsecondary Educ., Board for 3.0 3.0 0.0
Psychologist Examiners Board 1.0 1.0 0.0
Structural Pest Control Board 12.0 12.0 0.0
Technical Registration, Board of 4.0 15.0 1.0
Veterinary Medical Examining Board 1.5 2.0 0.5

SUB-TOTAL - NINETY/TEN AGENCIES 143.0 150.2 7.2

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION 1,504.9 1,536.2 31.3
EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the 11.5 11.5 0.0
Caommunity Colleges 8.0 9.0 1.0
Deaf and Blind, School for 427 .4 431.9 4.5
Education, Department of 179.8 180.8 1.0
Historical Society, Arizona 46.3 46.3 0.0
Historical Society, Prescott 14.5 4.5 0.0
Medical Student Loans Board 0.0 0.0 0.0
Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Regents 34.8 39.8 DE

OO

Arizona State Univ.--Main Campus 4,471 .4 b,613.4 142.



9¢-DL

STATE PERSONNEL SUMVARY-/
By Full-time Equivalent Positions

(Continued)
FY 1988 FY 1989
AGENCY FTE's FTE's Difference
EDUCATION (Cont'd)
Arizona State Univ.--West Campus 217.9 255.9 38.0
Northern Arizona University 1,530.0 1,606.5 76.5
Univ. of Arizona--Main Campus 4,868.2 4,995.7 127.5
Univ. of Arizona--College of Medicine 582.7 591.7 9.0
SUB-TOTAL - UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS 11,705.0 12,103.0 398.0
TOTAL - EDUCATION 12,392.5 12,797.0 404.5
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of 5,634.7 6,052.2 417.5
Criminal Justice Commission 4.0 5.0 1.0
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept. of 62.0 62.0 0.0
Pardons & Paroles, Board of 40.0 40.0 0.0
Public Safety, Department of 1,620.0 1,620.0 0.0
TOTAL - PROTECTION & SAFETY 7,360.7 7,779.2 418.5
TRANSPORTATION
Depar tment of Transportation 3,065.0 3,199.5 134.5
TOTAL - TRANSPCRTATION 3,065.0 3,199.5 134.5
NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Comm. on the 3.0 3.0 0.0
Game & Fish Department 268.0 278.0 10.0
Geological Survey 0.0 13.3 13.3
Land Department 155.0 153.0 (2.0)
Mines & Mineral Resources, Dept. of 1.5 1.5 0.0



LS-DL

STATE PERSONNEL SLMW\RYL/

By Full-time Equivalent Positions

(Continued)

FY 1988 FY 1989

AGENCY FTE's FTE's
NATURAL RESQURCES (Cont'd)

Qil & Gas Conservation Commission 4.0 4.0

Parks Board 153.8 154.8

Water Resources, Department of 223.2 223.2

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES 818.5 840.8

GRAND TOTAL 33,321.0 34,745.5

_1_7 Excludes FTE positions supported with special line items and non-appropriated funds.
excludes FTEs from Office of the Governor and the Legislature.

Difference

O —_O
OO O

22.3

1,424.5

Also



8¢-D1

ota’

-1 -

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

INSPECTION & REGULATION 1536.2
HEALTH & WELFARE

5362.2
Rl s ymmi GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3230.6
12112
OTHER EDUCATION 685
NATURAL RESOURCES 840.8
7779.2 TRANSPORTATION 3199.5

PROTECTION & SAFETY

FISCAL YEAR 1989

v Eg " aler Tasit T s = 77 745 7



(ENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT

In addition to the specific appropriations to agencies, departments and institu-
tions, the General Appropriation Act (Chapter 260, Laws of 1988) provides
funding for adjustments to salaries, benefits, and payments to providers.
Pursuant to Subdivisions 97 and 98 of Chapter 260, the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee Staff has determined the appropriate dollar amounts to be allocated to
each agency for these adjustments. The amounts shown for each agency in this
report include the allocations of the adjustments described below, with the
exception of the inequity salary adjustments.

1. General Salary Adjustments for State Officers and Employees

Subdivision 97 of the General Appropriation Act appropriates $34,567,500, of
which no more than $30,556,600 can be from the General Fund, for salary
adjustments for state officers and employees. Sufficient amounts have been
allocated to each agency or department to provide a general salary increase
of three and one-half percent, effective July I, 1988, for all State offi-
cers and employees except board and commission members who are paid on a per
diem basis, and agency heads who are appointed for a fixed term of office.

2. Insurance Premium and Retirement Contribution Increase

Subdivision 97 of the General Appropriation Act appropriates $21,484,800,
of which no more than $19,504,500 can be from the General Fund, for the
payment of increased insurance premiums and retirement contributions for
State officers and employees. Of this total amount, $7,316,800 has been
allocated for increased State retirement contributions. The Employee
Related Expenditure amounts appropriated to individual agencies in the
General Appropriation Act include retirement contributions equal to
4.75 percent of employee salaries; the amount appropriated here provides an
increase of 0.34 percent to bring the total FY 1989 retirement contribution
to 5.09 percent, as reconmended by the State Retirement Board.

3. Inequity Salary Adjustments for State Officers and Employees

Subdivision 97 of the General Appropriation Act appropriates $2,441,800, of
which no more than $2,241,800 can be from the General Fund for inequity
Salary adjustments.

4. Judicial Salary Adjustments

Subdivision 97 of the General Appropriation Act appropriates $388,200 from
the General Fund to the Supreme Court, the Court of Appeals, and the
Superior Courts for judicial salary adjustments. This appropriation was
made contingent on the enactment of S.B. 1368. S.B. 1368 was enacted as
Chapter 289, Laws of 1988, and established new judicial salaries beginning
January 1, 1989.

GP-1



U

(GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT
(Continued)

Special Cost Adjustment for Providers

Subdivision 98 of the General Appropriation Act appropriates $1,165,800
from the State General Fund for payment of a special cost adjustment to cer-
tain providers of services. These adjustments apply to the following spe-
cial line items:

(a) Department of Corrections: $59,300
Purchase of Care - Community Placement and Treatment and Purchase of
Care - Secure Female Beds.

(b) Department of Econamic Security: $548,300

Information and Referral Services, Homeless Shelter, Food Distribution
Information, Rural Food Bank, Purchase of Care, Foster GCare,
Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts, Stipends and Allowances, Out of
District Placement, FEmergency Relief, Childrens Services, Adult
Services, Day Care, Adoption Services, Child Severance Project,
Vocational Rehabilitation Services, Comprehensive Services for
Independent Living, Manpower Services, Job Search Stipends and Work
Incentive Demonstration Project.

(c) Department of Health Services: $378,600
Non-QMI  Services, (QMI Non-Pilot Program, Child Rehabilitative
Services, Behavioral Health Subventions and Newborn Intensive Care.

(d) Arizona Judiciary: $105,200
Juvenile Probation Services.

(e) Unallocated: $74,400



@OST FACTORS IN FY 1939 APPROPRIATIONS

The cost factors shown below are included in the FY 1989
appropr1at10ns to State agencies. In general, these percentage
increases were added to the amounts originally appropriated in FY 1988
for each category. The cost factors added to the other fund agencies
represent projected inflationary increases; lower cost factors have
been added to the General Fund agencies in order to reduce General
Fund appropriations and help balance the State General Fund budget.

In most cases, the cost factors or1g1nally recommended by the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee Staff in January were reduced by 3.5 per-
cent. The cost factors may vary for some agencies, due to special
circumstances.

FY 1989 Increase

Category (eneral Fund Other Funds
Food 1.0% 4.5%
Electricity 3.5% 3.5%
Natural Gas 1.5% 1.5%
Public Transportation 1.5% 5.0%
Private Car Mileage 3.6% 7.1%
Postage 10.1% 13.6%
Providers 2.8% 2.8%
State Employee Salaries 3.5% 3.5%
All Other 0.0% 3.5%

The FY 1989 appropriations include a retirement contribution of 5.09%
for the General Fund and other funds.

The FY 1989 appropriations for other fund agencies and divisions
include amounts of $13.50 per square foot for rent in State-owned
buildings; the General Fund agencies and divisions were not
appropriated money for rent in State-owned buildings.

GP-3



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

A.R.S. 41-702

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Office of the Director 1,247,400 1,392,800 528,600
Executive Budget Office -0- -0- 827,300
Data Management 3,503,100 3,876,400 3,758,000
Finance 4,212,297 4,981,400 5,681,579
Personne! Administration 3,672,400 3,595,800 4,123,100
Facilities Management 8,767,400 10,374,300 11,476,600
Corrections Facilities and
Construction 1,182,800 1,021,600 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 22,585,397 25,242,300 26,395,179
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 513.50 539.75 516.25
Personal Services 11,487,644 11,417,200 11,865,700
Employee Related Exp. 2,489,886 2,433,000 2,982,200
Prof. & Outside Services 2,071,265 2,679,500 2,390,300
Travel - State 149,695 137,700 124,400
Travel - Out of State 15,357 i4,100 13,000
Other Operating Exp. 1,694,553 1,830,800 1,909,600
Equipment 112,057 224,500 221,100
All Other Operating Exp. 4,042,927 4,886,600 4,658,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 18,020,457 18,736,800 19,506,300
Special Line Itansl/ 4,564,940 6,505,500 5,517,500
TOTAL 22,585,397 2/ 25,242,300 25,023,300 =
Additional Appropriations -- -- 1,371,379
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 22,585,397 25,242,300 26,395,179

&
The approved amount includes Sl

—~ 1077 §

L1 §a7

3,800  in Personal Services and $241,200 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $41,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

1/ Details for the Special Line Items are included in the individual program

pages.

(Footnotes Continued On Following Page)

3/



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

LAND, BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS

H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275) - Provides funding to the Department of Administration
for the following purposes:

Section 1.(A) - $3,096,600 is appropriated for fiscal year 1988-89 from the
State General Fund for architectural and engineering fees for the following pro-
jects:

1. Tucson State Office Building S1,166,600
2. Legislative Archives & Office Building 800,000
3. Department of Economic Security West Building 1,130,000

Total $3,096,600

These monies may be used by the Director of the Department of Administration
subject to prior review by the Joint Committee on Capital Review.

Section 1.(B) - Requires the Director of the Department of Administration to
repay to the State General Fund whatever is expended from the above
appropriation on or before June 30, 1989. Repayment will be from the proceeds
of the lease purchase financing for the projects shown in Section 1(A).

Section 2.(C) - $4,379,080 is appropriated for building renewal from the
following funds for allocation to state agencies:
l. State General Fund $3,002,000
2. Game and Fish Fund 85,000
3. State Highway Fund 866,000
4. Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund 377,000
5. State Aeronautics Fund 18,080
6. Industrial Commission Special Fund 20,000
7. Retirement System Administration Fund 11,000
TOTAL $4,379,080
(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

g] The amounts shown include actual expenditures of $107,800 from the
Capital Qutlay Stabilization Account for the line-item "Capital Planning
and Review."

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump  sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.



DEPARTVENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The allocations may be modified by the Director of the Department of
Administration, subject to review by the Joint Committee on Capital Review,
if building systems are established in accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes
§ 41-793.01. The amount appropriated for facilities occupied by the Department
of Economic Security is contingent on a matching contribution of $122,678 from
federal or other monies available to the Department of Economic Security.

Section 3.(C) - $21,500,000 is appropriated for FY 1988-89 from the Corrections
Fund to the Department of Administration for the following:

l. Adult Male Medium Unit - Winslow (400 beds) $ 8,830,000
2. Adult Male Medium Unit - Florence (800 beds) 12,670,000
TOTAL $21,500,000

Section 4.- $18,531,000 is appropriated for FY 1989-90 from the Correction fund to
the Department of Administration for the following:

1. Adult Male Medium Unit - Winslow (400 beds) S 4,610,000
2. Adult Male Medium Unit - Florence (800 beds)

13,903,300

TOTAL $18,513,300

Section 5.(B) - Reverts $347,024 from the Department of Administration to the
State General Fund on the effective day of the act.

Section 5.(C) - Reverts $2,486,077 from the Department of Administration to the
Capital Outlay Stabilization Account on the effective day of the act. The pro-
jects are shown below:

Architectural and Engineering fees - ARGOR S 349,974
Land Acquisition 500,000
Planning 480,573
Land Acquisition 155,530
Asbestos Abatement 1,000,000

$2,486,077

Section 5.(D) - Reverts $2,486,077 from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Account
to the State General Fund on the effective date of the act.

S.B 1123 (Chapter 10) - Appropriates $3,200,000 for FY 1988-89 from the General
Fund to the Department of Administration for the purpose of providing interim
funding for the construction of the Sixteenth Avenue parking structure. The act
also requires the Director of the Department of Administration to repay to the
State General Fund whatever is expended from the above appropriation on or
before June 30, 1989. Repayment will be from the proceeds of lease purchase
financing for the project.

H.B. 2379 (Chapter 317) - Appropriates $450,000 from the State General Fund to
the Department of Administration for the costs of refurbishing the East Annex
Building for the State Agriculture Laboratory.




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 26.0 25.0 7.0
Personal Services 861,600 854,300 281,200
Employee Related Exp. 145,600 138,800 56,200
Prof. & Outside Services 17,800 46,300 -0-
Travel - State 3,100 3,600 700
Travel - Out of State 4,500 1,100 500
Other Operating Exp. 69,300 39,700 11,300
Equipment 800 1,900 6,500
All Other Operating Exp. 95,500 92,600 19,000
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,102,700 1,085,700 356,400
Mobile Homes/Parks Hearings -0- 100,000 -0-
Water Quality Appeals -0- 115,400 -0-
Water Quality Appeals Bd. -0- 33,300 -0-
Pesticide Appeals -0- 19,300 -0-
EBO Water Quality 12,500 24,700 -0- 1/
Governor's Reg. Rev. Council -0- 14,400 -0- =
Governor's Management and
Audit Team 132,200 -0- -0-
Hearing Office -0- -0- 172,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,247,400 1,392,800 528,600 2/

The approved amount includes $9,500 in Personal Services and $5,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,000 in Enployee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-out of 16
positions, $569,300, to create a new Executive Budget Office division and the
transfer-in of an Administrative Assistant, $19,500, for Water Quality, a spe-

cial line item. In addition, three positions and $94,900 were deleted. The
deleted positions were Personnel Analyst, Controller, and Executive Staff
Assistant.

(Continued)

l] Transferred to Executive Budget Office.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditures are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.



DEPARTVENT OF ADMINISTRATION - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTCR (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

All Other Operating - The approved amount reflects a transfer-out of $79,800
to create a new Executive Budget Office division.

Hearing Office - The approved amount consolidates all of the separate appeals
functions. This provides for a more efficient hearing process for the
Department. The approved amount includes $900 in Personal Services and $500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance

premiums, and an increase of $100 in FEmployee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - EXECUTIVE BUDGET OFFICE A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 16.0
Personal Services -0- -0- 589,200
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- 117,700
Prof. & Outside Services -0- -0- 46,300
Travel - State -0- -0- 3,500
Travel - Out of State -0- -0- 600
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 55,600
Equipment -0- -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 106,000
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0~ -0- 812,900
Governor's Reg. Rev. Council -0- -0- 14,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 827,300-1/

The approved amount includes $19,900 in Personal Services and $11,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $2,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount was transferred from the Director's
Office to create a new Executive Budget Office Division.

All Other Operating - The approved amount provides for an increase of $26,200
over the amount transferred from the Director's office. The increase provides
for printing costs.

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditures are shown for
informational purposes only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - DATA MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 39.0 39.0 39.0
Personal Services 1,235,600 1,228,300 1,311,200
Employee Related Exp. 233,900 223,200 263,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,842,100 2,297,700 2,056,200
Travel - State 700 -0- -0-
Travel - Qut of State 2,600 2,800 - 2,800
Other Operating Exp. 159,300 124,400 124,400
Equipment 28,900 -0- ~-0-
All Other Operating Exp. 2,033,600 2,424,900 2,183,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,503,100 3,876,400 3,758,000 Y

The approved amount includes $44,300 in Personal Services and $25,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Persona!l Services - The approved amount provides for a net increase of $38,600
which includes an adjustment to the base and a three percent vacancy factor.
The vacancy factor was reduced from 7.5 percent in FY 1988.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Miller
Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 838 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 93.0 93.0 92.0 L/
Personal Services 2,068,444 2,002,700 2,150,300
Employee Related Exp. 425,886 409,800 499, 500
Prof. & Qutside Services 195,165 279,000 231,300
Travel - State 10,695 8,600 8,600
Travel - Out of State 3,457 4,500 3,400
Other Operating Exp. 473,053 495,700 517,900
Equipment 21,457 20,600 27,000
All Other Operating Exp. 703,827 808,400 788,200
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,198,157 3,220,900 3,438,000
SLIAG Reimbursement -0- ~0- 93,300 2/
State Motor Vehicles -0- -0- -0-
Rental of Facilities 947,535 967,000 88,800
Hearing Officers -0- -0- -0-
Statewide Single Audit 66,605 181,500 685,100
Capital Centre -
Rental /Buildout -0- 612,000 -0-
TOTAL 4,212,297 4,981,400 4,310,200 3/
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 321, Named Claimants -- -- 1,371,379
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,212,297 4,981,400 5,681,579
The approved amount includes $72,700 in Personal Services and $42,400 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $7,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

(Continued)

1/ The 20 FIE positions for the SLIAG and Statewide Single Audit are not

- included.

These funds shall be available to the extent that the general fund will be

reimbursed for these expenditures by the State Legalization Impact

Assistance Grants (SLIAG), authorized by Section 204 of P.L. 99-603, the

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. It is Legislative intent that

the general fund be fully reimbursed for this appropriation.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

2/



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-out of a
Personnel Analyst, $36,200, to the Personnel Division. In addition, the amount
provides for a net increase of $61,100 which includes an adjustment to the base
and a 5.6 percent vacancy factor. The vacancy factor was reduced from 10.3 per-
cent in FY 1988.

SLIAG - The SLIAG program requires an administrative entity and single point of
contact. The approved amount will be used for expenses associated with
statewide administrative duties of the Department in implementing the program.
The approved amount includes $1,200 in Personal Services and $700 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Statewide Single Audit - The approved amount will be used by the Department's
General Accounting Office to prepare statewide financial statements in accor-
dance with generally accepted governmental accounting principals, as required by
Arizona Revised Statutes § 35-131. The appropriation provides for 18 positions
which are not included within the operating budget expenditure categories. The
approved amount includes $10,500 in Personal Services and $6,100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Rental of Facilities - The approved amount provides for rental of non-State
owned buildings. The amount previously included rent for state owned office
facilities which was not funded in FY 1989.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Named Claimants - H.B. 2418 (Chapter 321) - Appropriates $1,371,379 from the
State General Fund to the Department of Administration for payment of various
claims against the state.




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

A.R.S. 41-702

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director

(Tel. 255-1500)

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 109.0 109.0 110.0
Personal Services 2,766,800 2,668,500 2,983,800
Employee Related Exp. 532,800 498,900 667,800
Pro. & Outside Services 14,000 37,000 37,000
Travel - State 10,000 16,800 16,600
Travel - Qut of State 1,100 4,200 4,200
Other Operating Exp. 322,900 345,400 345,700
Equipment 18,100 -0- 29,500
All Other Operating Exp. 366,100 403,400 433,000
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,665,700 3,570,800 4,084,600
Special Recruitment 6,700 25,000 38,500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,672,400 3,595,800 4,123,100-1/

The approved amount includes $100,900 in Personal Services and $58,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $10,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of a
Personnel Analyst, $36,200, from the Finance Division. In addition, the
approved amount provides for a net increase of $172,200 which includes an upward
adjustment to the base and a three percent vacancy factor. The vacancy factor
was reduced from over ten percent in FY 1988.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

10



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 41-702
JLBC Analyst: Miller

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

GENERAL FUND/CAPITAL QUTLAY Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
STABILTZATION ACCOUNT Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 207.5 243,75 252.25
Personal Services 3,698,200 3,915,900 4,550,000
Employee Related Exp. 972,900 1,008,300 1,377,600
Prof. & Outside Services 700 12,100 19,500
Travel - State 63,800 76,000 95,000
Travel - Out of State 1,700 600 1,500
Other Operating Exp. 595,500 746,500 854,700
Equipment 30,200 202,000 158,100
All Other Operating Exp. 696,900 1,037,200 1,128,800
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 5,368,000 5,961,400 7,056,400
Utilities 3,248,100 4,194,800 4,227,700
Relocate State Agencies 43,500 1/ 92,500 192,500
Capital Planning & Review 107,800 — 125,600 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,767,400 10,374,300 11,476,60043[2A£/

The approved amount includes $153,900 in Personal Services and $89,700 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $15,500 in Bmployee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of nine
positions (5232,800) from the Correctional Facilities division. A half-time
Consultant position ($29,700) was deleted. Also, the approved amount provides
for a net increase of $277,100 which includes an upward adjustment to the base
and a three percent vacancy factor. The FY 1989 vacancy factor was reduced from
7.5 percent in FY 1988,

(Continued)

1/ Appropriated from the Capital Outlay Stabilization account.

2/ Not later than September 1, 1988, the Department shall provide a report to
the Joint Legislative Budget Conmmittee describing the organization of the
Facilities Planning and Construction function. The plan shall include:
1) functional objectives; 2) organization charts by function and position;
and, 3) position descriptions.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

4/ An additional nine positions and $344,400 was released by the Joint

Committee on Capital Review from the Corrections fund. These funds are for

construction management activities related to prison construction.

11



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND/CAPITAL QUTLAY STABILIZATION ACCOUNT

All Other Operating - The approved amount includes $81,400 that was transferred
in from the Correctional Facilities division and an increase of $57,800 for
annualization of expenditures for the Revenue building. Also, included is
$9,500 for the Department to acquire safety shoes for facilities field
personnel.

Utilities - The approved amount includes a net increase of $32,900 over the
fiscal year 1988 estimated expenditure level. Although the increase may be
greater, the Department intends to reduce costs as a result of implementing
energy efficiency measures.

12



DEPARTMVENT CF ADMINISTRATION -
QORRECTIONS FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Ben Froehlich, Acting Director (Tel. 255-1500)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 39.0 30.0 0.0
Personal Services 357,000 747,500 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 178,800 154,000 -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,500 7,400 -0-
Travel - State 56,400 32,700 -0-
Travel - Qut of State 2,000 9200 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 74,500 79,100 -0-
Equipment 12,600 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 147,000 120,100 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,182,800 1,021,600 -0-

Funding for this Division has not been approved for FY 1989. A total of nine
positions and $383,300 was transferred to Facilities Management. [t is intended
that the Planning and Construction function, within Facilities Management,
operate as a single unit.

13



QOVERNCR - OFFICE OF AFFIRVATIVE ACTION Executive Order &7-9

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Kala Pearson, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3711)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 5.0 5.0 5.0
Pepsomall SEFvinees 124,400 132,300 L/ 149, 100
Employee Related Exp. 19,600 21,800 34,700
Prof. & Outside Services 200 -0- -0-
Travel - State 1,700 5,000 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 23,000 45,000 11,700
All Other Operating Exp. 24,900 50,000 14,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 168,900 204,100 198, 500 2/

The approved amount includes $5,000 in Personal Services and $2,900 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures - The approved amount inclu-
des a $2,600 reduction to remove Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures funding in excess of the current five-position base.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of
$10,000 for printing costs since the State Affirmative Action Guidelines and
Plans are now updated every two years, instead of every year. Other reductions
include $4,500 for computer programming and $15,700 for State rent.

l] In addition to this amount, the Governor's Office will spend approximately
$13,000 to help support the five Affirmative Action FTE positions.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

14



ATTORNEY (ENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SUMWARY

A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark
Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9

(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration 4,085,300 3,694,100 3,504,100
Apt@trust 276,600 290,400 312,500
C%v%l _ 3,025,900 3,406,400 4,146,000
Civil Rights 464,900 462,600 565,450
CF1m1n§l 1,585,800 1,631,400 1,768,700
Flnanglal Fraud 1,399,200 1,478,500 2,097,300
Organized Crime 2,526,800 2,627,200 2,357,200
Solicitor General 219,500 245,100 269,800
Special Investigations 1,717,000 1,984,300 2,107,300
Tax 825,300 942,700 1,268,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,126,300 16,762,700 18,396,450 Y
Expenditure Detail 2/
FTE Positions 306.0 310.0 314.0 =
Personal Services 10,392,000 10,992,500 11,934,900
Employee Related Exp. 1,828,200 1,926,600 2,349,200
Prof. & Outside Services 188,800 71,700 66,800
Travel - State 141,900 127,300 127,300
Travel - Qut of State 38,700 38,400 38,300
Other Operating Exp. 1,977,000 2,018,100 1,338,600
Equipment 296,300 153,900 389,900

All Other Operating Exp. 2,642,700 2,409,400 1,960,900

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 14,862,900 15,328,500 16,245,000
Special Line Items 1,263,400 1,434,200 2,092,200
Additional Appropriations -- -- 59,250

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 16,126,300 16,762,700 18,396,450 Y

1/ It is Legislative intent that

General - Department of Law be expen

detail, by program, as
Report

shown
prepared by the
Deviations shall be reported mont

in the Fiscal

Joint Legislative Budget

Comni ttee Chairmen and the appropriate subcommittees.

2/ The number shown does
special line items.

include the FTE positions authorized in the

15

the monies appropriated to the Attorney
ded in accordance with the line item
Year 1988-89 Appropriations
Commi ttee
hly by the agency to the Appropriations

Staff.



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ADMINISTRATION A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 43.0 43.0 us.0 2/
Personal Services 1,475,700 1,394,300 1,547,800
Employee Related Exp. 253,300 246,000 291,800
Prof. & Outside Services 78,900 6,200 6,200
Travel - State 8,300 2,800 2,800
Travel - Out of State 7,700 5,200 5,200
Other Operating Exp. 1,448,300 1,509,300 774,300
Equipment 206,900 80,200 187,600
All Other Operating Exp. 1,750,100 1,603,700 976,100
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,479,100 3,244,000 2,815,700
Library Acquisitions 72,000 67,500 75,800
Qutside Litigation 2,400 60,000 1/ 60,000
AHQOCS Lawsuit 531,800 280,600 1/ -0-
Special Litigation -0- 42,000 — 510,400
Elderly Abuse Project -0- -0- 42,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,085,300 3,694,100 3,504,100 3/

The approved amount includes $50,000 in Personal Services and $30,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount incorporates a .5 percent vacancy factor
for a savings of $6,800 and contains $59,600 to be transferred to the Economic
Security and Transportation Divisions for attorney salary increases.

(Continued)

1/ The AHGXCS lawsuit was settled in November 1987 leaving approximately
$250,000 available from the AHGOCS Lawsuit appropriations. S.B. 1119
(Chapter 9, Laws of 1988) reverted %$208,000 back to the General Fund and
the Attorney General retained $42,000 for use in the Lakeview litigation.

2/ The number shown does not include five FTE positions authorized for the
Lakeview case in Special Litigation or three FIE positions authorized for
the Elderly Abuse Project.

3/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum

for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

purposes only.

lé6



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTVENT OF LAW - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
(ENERAL FUND

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a $63,700 increase
to cover the repair/maintenance contract and the lease/purchase payment on the
computer system. The appropriation includes $436,400 for the lease/purchase
payment on the Capitol Center Building. The remaining lease/purchase amount
will be paid by other divisions and/or funds: $24,500 by the Antitrust
Revolving Fund, $14,800 by the Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund, $106,600

by the Uiability Defense Division, and $191,300 by the Economic Security
Division.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $80,000 to purchase back-up power
supply and data storage equipment for the computer system.

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount includes an $8,300 increase to cover
the cost of updates to legal materials.

Special Litigation - The approved amount includes $385,400 for the Lakeview
litigation and 5125,000 for other major litigation cases. The Lakeview litiga-
tion appropriation includes $6,200 in Personal Services and $3,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,

and an increase of $600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Elderly Abuse Project - The approved amount replaces federal funds which will
lapse in November 1988; the amount includes $1,100 in Personal Services and
$600 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $100 in Employee Related Expenditures for
the increased retirement contribution.

17



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTVENT OF LAW - ANTITRUST A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 5.0 5.0 5.0
Personal Services 237,500 249,600 264,600
Employee Related Exp. 39,100 40,800 47,900
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 276,600 290,400 312,500 L

The approved amount includes $8,900 in Personal Services and $5,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,

and an increase of $900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a $6,100 increase to remove the
vacancy factor.

l7 Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lurp sum

for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

18



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CIVIL

A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal %9
(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 61.0 61.0 er.0 L
Personal Services 2,094,300 2,220,700 2,417,200
Employee Related Exp. 353,400 374,000 461,000
Prof. & Outside Services 29,000 9,000 9,000
Travel - State 5,600 4,100 4,100
Travel - Qut of State 3,000 4,000 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 102,500 121,400 126,800
Equipment 9,300 12,000 44,900
All Other Operating Exp. 149,400 150,500 188,800
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,597,100 2,745,200 3,067,000
Environmental Quality 140,200 241,200 261,300
Water Litigation Expenses 288,600 420,000 817,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,025,900 3,406,400 4,146,000 2/
The approved amount includes $81,700 in Personal Services and $47,700 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $8,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved
factor for a savings of $34,500 and
increases.

incorporates a 1.5 percent vacancy
includes $72,200 for attorney salary

Equipment - The approved amount includes $15,200 for a replacement copy machine
and g29,700 for replacement computer equipment.

Environmental Quality - The approved amount includes an $8,300 increase in Per-
sonal Services and Employee Related Expenditures to remove the vacancy factor.
The amount also includes $6,800 in Personal Services and $4,000 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

(Continued)

l] The number shown does not include the 23 FIE positions authorized for Water
Litigation Expenses or the seven FTE positions authorized for Environmental
Quality.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds.

T for the program.
purposes only.

Appropriated as a lump sum
The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

19



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CIVIL (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Water Litigation Expenses - The approved amount includes a $10,100 increase in
Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures to remove the vacancy fac-
tor. The appropriation also includes the transfer of ten FTE positions and
$352,200 from the State Land Department. In FY 1988 the State Land Depar tment
had 14 FTE positions in the Water Litigation program. For FY 1989, two posi-
tions will remain, two vacant positions will be eliminated (for a savings of
$56,400), and ten positions - which already report to the Attorney General under
the terms of an inter-agency agreement - will be transferred to the Civil
Division budget. The approved amount includes $21,000 in Personal Services
and $12,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher
health insurance premiums, and an increase of $2,100 in Employee Related
Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution.

20



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT COF LAW - CIVIL RIGHTS

A.R.S. 41-1401

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 12.0
Personal Services 361,900 370,200 398,400
Enrployee Related Exp. 63,300 64,400 78,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 900 1,000 1,000
Travel - State 5,300 6,900 6,900
Travel - Out of State 400 1,000 1,000
Other Operating Exp. 33,100 19,100 20,500
Equipment -0- -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 39,700 28,000 29,400
TOTAL 464,900 462,600 506,200 L/
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 339, Fair Housing - -- 59,250
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 464,900 462,600 565,450

The approved amount includes $13,400 in Personal Services and $7,800 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $!,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a $7,500 increase to remove the
vacancy factor and $7,300 for attorney salary increases.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount maintains the Tucson Civil
Rights office at the FY 1988 level of funding.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Fair Housing - S.B. 1286 (Chapter 339) - This law prohibits discrimination in
the sale and rental of housing and gives the Department of Law enforcement
responsibility. In addition to the $59,250 General Fund appropriation, the
Civil Rights Division will receive an estimated $30,000 from the federal govern-
ment in FY 1989 to investigate and resolve housing discrimination charges. The
law becomes effective January 1, 1989.

1/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds.
for the program.
purposes only.

Appropriated as a lump sum
The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

21



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARIMENT OF LAW - (RIMINAL

A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 32.0 32.0 32.0
Personal Services 1,274,300 1,300,900 1,375,900
Employee Related Exp. 220,600 219,800 275,100
Prof. & Outside Services 4,200 13,300 8,400
Travel - State 3,100 8,900 8,900
Travel - Out of State 4,600 9,100 9,200
Other Operating Exp. 77,800 56,900 65,500
Equipment 1,200 22,500 25,700

All Other Operating Exp. 90,900 110,700 117,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,585,800 1,631,400 1,768,700 1/

The approved amount includes $46,500 in Personal Services and $27,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $4,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $18,800 for attorney salary
increases and incorporates a 1.5 percent vacancy factor for a savings of
$20,000.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a decrease of
S4,900 for reduced legal expenses.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $15,000 for a replacement copy machine
and §10,700 for replacement computer equipment.

17 Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only,

22



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - FINANCIAL FRAUD A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 34.0 34.0 42.0
Personal Services 1,086,200 1,163,700 1,619,700
Employee Related Exp. 194,600 203,700 325,200
Prof. & QOutside Services 15,500 11,200 11,200
Travel - State 1,500 1,600 1,600
Travel - Out of State 2,000 2,400 2,400
Other Operating Exp. 82,000 90,900 121,700
Equipment 17,400 -0- 15,500
All Other Operating Exp. 118,400 106,100 152,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,399,200 1,478,500 2,097,300 Y

The approved amount includes $54,800 in Personal Services and $31,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $5,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved incorporates a two percent vacancy
factor for a savings of $24,100 and includes $56,700 for attorney salary
increases. The appropriation also includes the transfer of eight FTE positions
and $328,800 from the Organized Crime Division.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes the transfer of
§19,200 to support the positions shifted from the Organized Crime Division.

Equipment - The approved funding is for the purchase of replacement computer
equipment.

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

23



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - CRGANIZED (RIME A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 47.0 47.0 9.0 L
Personal Services 1,815,900 1,874,200 1,618,100
Employee Related Exp. 309, 300 319,500 301,700
Prof. & Outside Services 47,600 16,600 16,600
Travel - State 7,800 4,400 4,400
Travel - Qut of State 12,000 8,300 8,400
Other Operating Exp. 104,900 81,300 71,200
Equipment 900 -0- 12,000
All Other Operating Exp. 173,200 110,600 112,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,298,400 2,304,300 2,032,400
Environmental Quality 228,400 322,900 324,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,526,800 2,627,200 2,357,200 2/

The approved amount includes $54,700 in Personal Services and $31,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $5,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a transfer of eight FTE posi-
tions and $328,800 to the Financial Fraud Division, and incorporates a vacancy
factor of two percent for a savings of $38,100. The appropriation also includes
$23,700 for attorney salary increases.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a shift of $19,200
to the Financial Fraud Division to support the shifted FTE positions.

Environmental Quality - The amount approved includes a $28,200 reduction for
one-time equipment purchases and a $16,100 increase in Personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures to remove the vacancy factor. The approved amount
includes $8,300 in Personal Services and $4,900 in Employee Related Expendi tures
for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of
$800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution.

I/ The number shown does not include the eight FTE positions authorized for
the Environmental Quality line item.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only,

24



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SOLICITOR GENERAL

A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 175,000 200,500 215,500
Employee Related Exp. 28,900 31,500 37,800
Prof. & Outside Services 3,800 700 700
Travel - State 500 300 300
Travel - Out of State 2,100 3,300 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 9,200 8,800 10,100
Equipment -0- -0- 2,400
All Other Operating Exp. 15,600 13,100 16,500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 219,500 245,100 269,800

1/

The approved amount includes $7,300 in Personal Services and $4,300 in Employee

Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,

and an increase of $700 in Employee Related Expenditures

retirement contribution.

the

increased

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a $7,700 increase to remove the

vacancy factor.

L? Represents General Appropriations Act funds.

for the program,
purposes only.

25

Appropriated as a lump sum

The objects of expenditure are shown for informational



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS AR.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 48.0 52.0 52.0
Personal Services 1,211,100 1,455,800 1,531,600
Employee Related Exp. 251,800 300, 500 346,400
Prof. & Outside Services 500 700 700
Travel - State 109,300 97,600 97,600
Travel - Out of State 5,300 2,400 2,400
Other Operating Exp. 87,400 94,100 97,700
Equipment 51,600 33,200 30,900
All Other Operating Exp. 254,100 228,000 229,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,717,000 1,984,300 2,107,300 L

The approved amount includes $51,800 in Personal Services and $30,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount incorporates a 1.5 percent vacancy fac-
tor for a savings of $22,600.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $13,100 for computer equipment, $2,400
for office equipment, $600 for Investigator support items, and $14,800 for
improvements to the mobile radio system.

1] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

26



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - TAX A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 255-4266)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 28 Fiscal &9
(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 20.0 20.0 24.0
Personal Services 660,100 757,600 946,100
Employee Related Exp. 113,900 126,400 183,900
Prof. & Qutside Services 8,400 13,000 13,000
Travel - State 500 700 700
Travel - Qut of State 1,600 2,700 -2,700
Other Operating Exp. 31,800 36,300 50,800
Equipment 9,000 6,000 70,900
All Other Operating Exp. 51,300 58,700 138,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 825,300 942,700 1,268,100 1/2/

The approved amount includes $32,000 in Personal Services and $18,700 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $3,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Revenue Collection Unit - The approved amounts include $219,700 for four new FTE
positions to work on revenue collection. The additional two Attorneys, one
Paralegal, and one Legal Secretary will work on the collection of undisputed,
unpaid taxes that are owed to the State, and will supplement the current Tax
Division staff in working to settle cases of disputed tax liability. It is
expected that this new unit will collect over $512,500 for the General Fund in
FY 1989, and that the Tax Division staff supported by the General Fund will
generate approximately $16.8 million for the State in disputed taxes that are
paid and refunds that are avoided.

(Continued)

l] The activities of the four new positions in the Tax Division shall be
accounted for separately and the Attorney General shall submit quarterly
reports to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee showing the expenditures
and revenue associated with all Tax Division positions. [f, after
reviewing a quarterly report, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee deter-
mines that the four new positions will not add $512,500 to the General
Fund, the Committee may request that the Attorney General suspend
operations of the new four-person unit. It is expected that this
appropriation will generate at least $16,800,000 for the State in disputed
taxes that are paid and refunds that are avoided.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

27



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - TAX (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The amount approved incorporates a one percent vacancy fac-
tor for a savings of $7,900, and includes $12,000 for attorney salary increases.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $8,300 in replacement computer equip-
ment.

28



ARIZONA QOLISELM AND EXPOSITION CENTER

A.R.S. 3-1001

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Gary D. Montgomery, Executive Director (Tel. 252-6771)
ARIZONA COLISELM AND Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
EXPOSITION CENTER BOARD FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 242.0 254.0 254.0
Personal Services 3,499,200 3,906,200 3,853,400
Employee Related Exp. 606,000 751,300 739,100
Prof. & Outside Services 1,463,200 1,565,300 1,250,800
Travel - State 8,600 11,200 8,900
Travel - Out of State 8,800 19,100 13,100
Other Operating Exp. 3,209,800 2,266,700 2,928,100
Equipment 54,800 390,000 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 4,745,200 4,252,800 4,200,900
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 8,850,400 8,910,300 8,793,400
Bond Interest Payment 123,800 100,800 120,800
Bond Retirement 397,200 302,000 340,000
Capital Outlay 653,600 214,200 214,200
Loan Repayment 50,000 -0- -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,075,000 9,527,300 9,468,400-l

Section 3-1005, Arizona Revised Statutes, states "monies received by the Board

shall be under full contro! and jurisdiction of the Board." The
appropriation for the Coliseum and Exposition Center is, then, 100 percent of
its collections, and the amounts shown are estimates which are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275) - The Capital Outlay Bill, Sec. 2, appropriates $377,000
from the Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund to the Department of Administration
for the maintenance and repair of state buildings.

1] All collections paid into the state treasury are appropriated for Personal
Services, FEmployee Related Expenditures, and All Other Operating
Expenditures.

2/ Of the above appropriation, an amount not to exceed $1,200,000 shall be
from state tax revenues.

29

12/



DEPARTMENT OF GOMMERCE

A.R.S. 41-1501

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt
Lois C. Yates, C.1.D., Acting Director (Tel. 255-5371)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND AND BOND FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 42.0 42.0 43.0
Personal Services 1,154,600 1,294,400 1,294,100
Enmployee Related Exp. 214,600 231,200 281,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 6,500 14,700 14,700
Travel - State 64,100 75,400 72,000
Travel - Qut of State 37,900 45,500 45,800
Other Operating Exp. 354,800 417,400 289,200
Equipment 44,600 -0- 25,000
All Other Operating Exp. 507,900 553,000 446,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,877,100 2,078,600 2,022,300
ADOT Mapping Service 10,000 10,000 -0- 1/
Advertising & Promotion 188,500 212,400 184,900 37
Development Matching Funds 100,000 100,000 100,000 =
Motion Picture Board 18,400 25,000 25,000
Pacific Rim Demonstration 3/
Office -0- 100,700 142,900 ry
Rural Conmmunity Development 398,800 537,200 639,500 —
Solar Energy Projects 72,300 98,500 98,500
Super Collider (Desertron) 586,900 -0- -0-
TOTAL 3,252,000 3,162,400 3,213,100 2/8/7/
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., lst Reg. Session
Ch. 331, Rural Development and
Cooperative Advertising - 150,000 --
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 1, Super Collider -- 479,300 --
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,252,000 3,791,700 3,213,100
Fund Summary
General Fund 3,206,700 3,743,700 3,159,100
Bond Fund 45,300 48,000 54,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,252,000 3,791,700 3,213,100
(Continued)

17 The Media Advertising and Promotion line-items were combined to create the
Advertising and Promotion line-item.
(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

30



DEPARTMENT COF GOWWERCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND BOND FUND

The approved amount includes $43,800 in Personal Services, $25,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures, $16,500 in Rural Community Development and $2,700 in the
Pacific Rim Demonstration Office for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $4,400 in Employee Related Expenditures,
$1,000 in Rural Community Development and $200 in the Pacific Rim Demonstration
Office for the increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for one new FTE posi-
tion, an Administrative Assistant, for the Motion Picture section. In addition,
the amount approved includes a 4.7 percent vacancy factor.

Equipment - The amount approved includes funding for a replacement vehicle for
the Motion Picture section.

ADOT Mapping Service - The amount approved eliminates the contribution from the
Department of Commerce for mapping services provided by the Arizona Department
of Transportation.

Advertising and Promotion - The amount approved represents a reduction 1in
Advertising and Promotion funds allocated for the Motion Picture section in
order to offset increases associated with the authorization of a new FTE posi-
tion for the Motion Picture section.

Pacific Rim Demonstration Office - The amount approved includes an increase in
funding for office operating costs, as well as an amount not to exceed $20,000
for a foreign office study.

Rural Community Development - The amount approved includes $75,000 for the con-
finuation of the Rural Economic Development program initiated through S.B. 1275
(Chapter 331) in FY 1988. In addition, funding for an architectural services
contract is eliminated in order to provide funding for one new FIE position, an
architect, for the Main Street Program.

Additional Appropriations - Chapter 1 provides a supplemental appropriation of
$479,300 for geotechnical studies relating to the Superconducting Super Collider
project.

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

27 No less than an equal amount shall be matched by federal and local funds to
promote economic development projects throughout the state.

3/ An amount not to exceed $20,000 may be expended on a foreign office study.
Any unexpended amounts of the funds designated for the study shall revert
to the General Fund.

4/ The sum of $639,500 includes funding for 10.5 FTE positions, of which 2 FTE
and related costs are for the Main Street program.

5/ Of this amount, the sum of $290,800 plus any related salary adjustments, is
for the primary use of Solar Energy.

6/ Of this amount, the sum of $341,700 plus any related salary adjustments, is
for the exclusive use of the Motion Picture section and shall be matched in
an equal amount by industry. -

7/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

31 !



QOURT OF APPEALS - SUMVARY

RS

12-120

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Division I 3,721,300 3,914,100 3,895,500
Division II 1,670,300 1,781,600 1,781,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,391,600 5,695,700 5,677,200
FTE Positions 112.5 112.5 112.5
Personal Services 4,012,600 4,281,000 4,479,400
Employee Related Exp. 496,300 529,600 676,500
Prof. & Qutside Services -0- 3,000 3,000
Travel - State 47,600 58,000 58,000
Travel - Out Of State 16,300 11,500 11,500
Other Operating Exp. 780,300 796,200 430,300
Equipment 38,500 16,400 18,500
All Other Operating Exp. 882,700 885,100 521,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,391,600 5,695,700 5,677,200

The approved amount includes $103,200 in Personal Services and $80,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $14,900 in Bmployee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Also included is $93,500 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salaries effective
January 1, 1989.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Judges Salaries - S.B. 1368 (Chapter 289) - This act prescribes salaries for
Judges of the Court of Appeals.

32



GOURT OF APPEALS - DIVISION I A.R.S. 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Sarah Grant, Chief Judge (Tel. 255-5305)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 39
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 80.5 80.5 80.5
Personal Services 2,844,000 3,019,500 3,157,300
Enployee Related Exp. 349,100 373,600 459,600
Prof. & Outside Services -0- 1,000 1,000
Travel - State 25,400 34,100 34,100
Travel - Out Of State 9,200 4,500 4,500
Other Operating Exp. 479,800 477,400 233,000
Equipment 13,800 4,000 6,000
All Other Operating Exp. 528,200 521,000 278,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,721,300 3,914,100 3,895,500 Y

The approved amount includes $74,200 in Personal Services and $57,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $10,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Also included is $62,200 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salaries effective
January 1, 1989.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Additional Department - S.B. 1002 (Chapter 38) - This act amends Arizona Revised
Statutes, Section 12-120(B) to allow for an additional Department for Division I
with three additional Judges. The effective date of this act is July 1, 1989.

i] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
tump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

33



QOURT COF APPEALS - DIVISION 11 A.R.S. 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Michael Lacagnina, Chief Judge (Tel. 844-1255)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 3240 32.0 32.0
Personal Services 1,168,600 1,261,500 1,322,100
Employee Related Exp. 147,200 156,000 216,900
Prof. & Qutside Services -0- 2,000 2,000
Travel - State 22,200 23,900 23,900
Travel - Qut of State 7,100 7,000 7,000
Other Operating Exp. 300,500 318,800 197,300
Equipment 24,700 12,400 12,500
All Other Operating Exp. 354,500 364,100 242,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,670,300 1,781,600 1,781,700 2y

The approved amount includes $29,000 in Personal Services and $23,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $4,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Also included is $31,300 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salaries effective
January 1, 1989,

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

34



GQOWISSIONS ON APPELLATE AND Arizona Constitution
TRIAL QOURT APPOINTMENTS Article VI Section 36,37,38

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Chief Justice Frank X. Gordon, Jr., Chairman (Tel. 255-4531)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,456 4,000 4,000 l/

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program.

35



Arizona Constitution
CMMISSION ON JUDICIAL QUALIFICATIONS Article VI.I

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Honorable Noel A. Fidel, Chairman (Tel. 255-1478)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 54,844 58,000 6O,OOO-L/

The approved amount will provide for continued commission services and will
cover the cost of preparing and publishing an annual report.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program.

36



SUPERICOR CQOURTS A.R.S. 12-121
JLBC Analyst: Miller

Bill McDonald, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 38 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 103.0 104.0 104.0
Personal Services 3,255,462 3,578,900 3,900,000
Employee Related Exp. 161,957 199,900 358,100

All Other Operating Exp. 3,600 66,200 57,100

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,421,019 3,845,000 4,315,200
Juvenile Prob. Svs. 11,161,826 12,568, 500 13,353,300 L/2/
CASA -0- 70,000 75,000
Medical Malpractice 5,218 13,000 15,000
Family Counseling 247,800 289,600 312,300
Probation - State Aid 733,000 1,371,000 1,727,300
Intensive Probation - Juvenile 1,413,404 3,759,700 5,092,700
Probation Enhancement 2,624,843 4,232,400 7,519,300
Intensive Probation - Adult 3,636,523 4,769,500 6,703,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 23,243,633 30,919,100 39,114,200 3/

The approved amount includes $56,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for higher
health insurance premiums. Also included is $268,400 for Personal Services and
Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salary increases effective
January 1, 1989.

Juvenile Probation Services - The appropriation provides funding for the
Juvenile Courts System to meet the requirements of Arizona Revised Statutes
8-230.01 and Arizona Revised Statutes 8-243, and to provide services to children
referred for incorrigible or delinquent offenses and placed in foster care, day
treatment programs, residential treatment centers, counseling, shelter care and
other programs. It is the legislative intent that the courts shall grant provi-
ders an average increase of 2.8 percent.

(Continued)

l] Up to 4.6 percent of the Juvenile Probation Services line item may be
retained and expended by the Supreme Court to administer the programs
established by Section 8-230.02, Arizona Revised Statutes and to conduct
evaluations as needed. The remaining portion of the Juvenile Probation

\ Services line item shall be deposited to the Juvenile Probation Fund
established by Arizona Revised Statutes 8-230.02.

/¥2/ 1t is anticipated that an additional $1,517,600 will be expended from the

Juvenile Probation Fund./

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

37



v /

SUPERICR GQOURTS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) - The legislature approved an
appropriation of $75,000 for the CASA program. Any federal funds received by
the Superior Courts may be used to augment this appropriation.

Medical Malpractice - The amount of $15,000 provides funding for medical
malpractice review panels.

Family Counseling - The appropriation provides funding to the Juvenile Division
of the Superior Courts for prevention of delinquency and incorrigibility and to
strengthen family relationships of juvenile offenders. The amount shown
reflects an increase of $23,200 over the FY 1988 expenditure level. The
increase has been provided due to the growing number of families attending these
programs.

Probation - State Aid - State Aid to Probation provides funding for probation
services to adults and juveniles. Legislation requires that the funds be used
primarily for the salaries of the supervising probation officers. The
appropriation includes an increase of $277,100 to continue existing services.
In addition, the approved amount includes $47,100 in Personal Services and
$27,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $4,700 in Employee Related Expenditures
for the increased retirement contribution.

Juvenile Intensive Probation - Juvenile Intensive Probation Supervision was
created by the 1986 Legislature to divert serious, non-violent juvenile offen-
ders from the Department of Corrections and to provide intensive supervision for
high risk offenders already on probation. Additional funds were provided to
increase the program capacity from 680 to 860. The approved amount includes
$72,300 in Personal Services and $42,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for
salary increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of $7,300
in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution.

Probation Enhancement - The approved amount includes funding for an additional
51 probation officers to maintain the statutory requirement of one supervising
probation officer for each 60 probationers. The approved amount includes
$201,800 in Personal Services and $117,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for
salary increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of
$20,300 in Enployee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement contribu-
tion.

Adult Intensive Probation - The Adult Intensive Probation Supervision program
was created to divert serious, non-violent adult offenders from overcrowded
prisons. The appropriation provides funds for Adult Intensive Probation Super -
vision programs in all counties. Additional funds were provided to increase the
program capacity from 1,140 to 1,445. In addition, the approved amount includes
$141,600 in Personal Services and $82,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for
salary increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of
$14,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement contribu-
tion.

(Continued)

38



SUPERIOR QOURTS (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Intensive Probation S.B. 1032 (Chapter 324) - This act amends Arizona Revised
Statutes Section 12-292 to allow intensive probation for class 2 and 3 felony
offenders provided the Court finds they would have been granted regular proba-
tion. :

Judges Salaries - S.B. 1368 (Chapter 289) - This act prescribes salaries for
Judges of the Superior Court.

39



SUPREME CGOURT - SUMMARY

A.R.S.

12-101

JLBC Analysts: Miller

Bill McDonald, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
GENERAL FUND/ Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GORRECTIONS FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Supreme Court 3,591,658 4,275,900 4,322,100
Foster Care Review Board 626,057 769, 500 801,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,217,715 5,045,400 5,123,200
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 86.3 99.3 101.3
Personal Services 2,605,094 3,023,600 3,238,600
Employee Related Exp. 411,263 469,200 625,900
Prof. & Outside Services 33,187 34,500 34,500
Travel 84,335 127,800 129,600
Other Operating Exp. 854,847 966,400 799,400
Equipment 44,282 26,700 21,000
All Other Operating Exp. 1,016,651 1,155,400 984, 500
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 4,033,008 4,648,200 4,349,000
Judicial Education 147,968 231,400 233,400
Judicial Assistance 36,739 40,800 40,800
Drug Testing -0- 125,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,217,715 5,045,400 5,123,200
Fund Summary
General Fund 4,217,715 4,920,400 5,123,200
Corrections Fund -0- 125,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,217,715 5,045,400 5,123,200

The approved amount includes $96,000 in Personal Services and $61,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $10,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Also included is $26,300 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salaries effective
January 1, 1989.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Judges Salaries - S.B. 1368 (Chapter 289) - This act prescribed salaries for
Judges of the Supreme Court and the Chief Justice.

40



SUPREME GOURT A.R.S. 12-101

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Bill McDonald, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

GENERAL FUND/ Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
CORRECTIONS FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 69.3 78.3 80.3
Personal Services 2,240,272 2,582,700 2,771,400
Employee Related Exp. 331,230 376,200 507,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 21,277 30,000 30,000
Travel 49,682 76,000 77,800
Other Operating Exp. 727,808 798,300 643,800
Equipment 36,682 15,500 17,300
All Other Operating Exp. 835,449 919,800 768,900
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,406,951 3,878,700 4,047,900
Judicial Education 147,968 231,400 233,400
Judicial Assistance 36,739 40,800 1/ 40,800
Drug Testing -0- 125,000 — -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,591,658 4,275,900 4,322,100 2/

The approved amount includes $80,200 in Personal Services and $52,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $9,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Also included is $26,300 for Personal
Services and Employee Related Expenditures for Judges salaries effective
January 1, 1989.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides funding for a Computer Services
Coordinator, 542,000, and $30,200 for salary adjustments for staff attorneys.
In addition, a Building Coordinator position was authorized without funding.

_L? Appropriated from the Corrections Fund for a plan to provide for drug
testing.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lutp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

4



SUPREME GQOURT - FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD A.R.S. 8-515.04

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Bill McDonald, Adninistrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)

Fiscal 27 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual FEstimate Approved
FTE Positions 17.0 21.0 21.0
Personal Services 364,822 440,900 467,200
Employee Related Exp. 80,033 93,000 118,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 11,910 4,500 4,500
Travel 34,653 51,800 51,800
Other Operating Exp. 127,039 168,100 155,600
Equipment 7,600 11,200 3,700
All Other Operating Exp. 181,202 235,600 215,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 626,057 769,500 801,IOO-L/

The approved amount includes $15,800 in Personal Services and $9,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

42



GQOVERNR - OFFICE OF THE GQOVERNCR A.R.S. 41-101

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Honorable Rose Mofford, Governor (Tel. 255-4331)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 28 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Lump Sum 2,551,800 2,772,900 2,872,100
Cost Reduction & Efficiency -
Study Commission -0- 1,500,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,551,800 4,272,900 2,872,100

The approved amount includes $59,500 in Personal Services and $34,700 in
Enployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance

premiums, and an increase of $6,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

The lump sum appropriation of $2,872,100 includes funding for the Office of

the Governor, the Governor's Office for Children, the Office of Planning and

Policy Development, and the Arizona Women's Cammission. o
o)

o
I{’IO /

g

1%

43

’)5{0



LAW ENFORCEMENT MERIT SYSTEM GOUNCIL A.R.S. 28-235

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

T.H. Milldebrandt, Business Manager (Tel. 223-2095)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 1.0 1.0 1.0
Personal Services 25,000 25,800 27,200
Enployee Related Exp. 5,700 6,000 6, 800
Prof. & Outside Services 4,700 5,300 5,800
Travel - State 1,700 2,100 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 2,800 4,200 4,400
Equipment 4,100 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 13,300 11,600 14,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 44,000 43,400 48,200 iy

The approved amount includes $900 in Personal Services and $500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution. -

Travel - State - The approved amount includes a $1,900 addition to cover the
expenses of the new Council member.

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.,

4y



LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 41-1101

JLBC Analyst: Miller
GENERAL FUND/LEGISLATIVE,
EXEQUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
BUILDING LAND FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Senate 3,739,100 4,116,100 5,441,000 %;
House of Representatives 4,663,100 5,393,200 5,839,700 1/
Legislative Council 1,028,300 1,311,700 3,198,600 ='-
Joint Legislative Budget
Cormi ttee 1,178,700 1,450,800 1,447,300 !/
Auditor General 5,989,377 6,138,300 6,542,000 L/
Dept. of Library, Archives
and Public Records 4,434,200 4,332,000 4,631,700
Joint Legislative Council
Committee (Ch. 332, Laws of
1987) -0- 45,000 -0-
Legislative Consultants
(Ch. 332, Laws of 1987) -0- 100,000 -0-
Joint Committee on Ground
Water and Surface Water
Exportation (Ch. 386, Laws
of 1986) < 769 189, 500 -0- -0-
‘6_ /'
TOTAL {,// 21,222,277 22,887,100 27,100,300
Additional Legislation -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Chapter 1, Super Collider -- 421,000 -0- 1/
Chapter 271, Taxation Revisions -- -- 600,000 1/
Chapter 302, Omibus AHO3CS -- -- 240,000 =
Chapter 342, Impeachment Exp. -- 235,649 -0-
Chapter 115, Impeachment Exp. -- 824,229 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 21,222,277 24,367,978 27,940,300
Fund Surmary ’

General Fund 21,222,277 24,367,978 26,905,400
Legislative, Executive, And 2/
Judicial Building Land Fund -0- -0- 1,034,900 =
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 21,222,277 24,367,978 27,940,300

(Continued)

17 Appropriation exempt from the provisions of Section 35-190, Arizona Revised

Statutes, relating to lapsing appropriations.

2/ These monies equal one-time implementation costs for legislative computer

equipment and services.

45



LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND/LEGISLATIVE, EXECUTIVE, AND JUDICIAL BUILDING LAND FUND
v L & b [ Loo
17%0,}14’60 - (ﬂ/(/()ﬂ %'Si'tf ' %bfz:;ﬂ
/

Senate - The approved amount includes $80,200 in Personal Services and $46,700
in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $8,100 in Employee Related Expenditures

for the increased retir nt contribution. ‘ 0,0°
Ccrease ement ¢ 0,38, 060 418 g 3 Y _

House of Representatives - The approved amount includes $81,900 in Personhal
Services and $47,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and
higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of $8,200 in Employee Related
Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution. "

//——6-6—374500 // /O(a/aoo VV{M
Legislative Council - The approved amount includes appropriations of $2,163,700
fron the General Fund and $1,034,900 from Legislative, Executive, and Judicial
Building Land Fund. The approved amount includes $37,400 in Personal Services
and $21,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher
health insurance premiums, and an increase of $3,800 in Employee Related
Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution.

Joint Legislative Budget Committee - The approved amount includes $15,000 in
Personal Services and $17,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary
increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an increase of $3,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement contribution.
M6ib, 100 G148 v?

Auditor General - The approved amount includes $156,100 in Personal Services and
591,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $15,700 in Employee Related Expenditures
for the increased retirement contribution.

Department of Library, Archives and Public Records - See individual program
reports.

Super Collider - H.B. 2036 (Chapter 1) - This act appropriates $421,000 from the
State General Fund to the Legislative Council to employ a contractor to advocate
the selection of the state of Arizona for the Superconducting Super Collider
Cyclotron.

Taxation Computations and Revisions - S.B. 1261 (Chapter 271) - This act
appropriates $600,000 from the General Fund to the Legislative Council for dis-
bursement to the Joint Select Committee on State Revenues and Expenditures.

Omibus AHGXCS - S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302) - This act appropriates $240,000 from
the State General Fund to the Auditor General for the purpose of conducting
audits pursuant to section 68 of the Act.

Impeachment Expenses - S.B. 1449 (Chapter 342) - This act appropriates $235,649
from the General Fund to the Senate for expenses relating to impeachment.

Impeachﬁent Expenses - H.B. 2149 (Chapter 115) - This act appropriates $824,229
from the State General Fund to the House of Representatives for expenses
relating to impeachment.

46



LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT COF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC REGORDS A.R.S. 41-1331

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt
Sharon Womack, Director (Tel. 255-4035)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 113.0 113.0 113.0
Personal Services 2,012,500 2,090,100 2,213,800
Employee Related Exp. 423,400 499,300 577,500
Prof. & Outside Services 115,600 98,700 102,100
Travel - State 9,600 13,400 13,300
Travel - Out Of State 10,500 10,100 10,200
Other Operating Exp. 624,100 681,500 681,500
Equipment 68,300 44,900 39,300
All Other Operating Exp. 828,100 348,600 846,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,264,400 3,438,000 3,637,700
Acquisitions 280,000 275,000 320,000
Carnegie Restoration 279,800 -0- -0-
State Grants-in-Aid . 550,000 540,000 595,000 1/
State Museum - Furnishings 15,000 34,000 34,000 =
Statewide Radio Reading Service
for the Blind 45,000 45,000 45,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,434,200 4,332,000 4,631,700 2/

The approved amount includes $74,900 in Personal Services and $43,700 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $7,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a two percent vacancy factor.

Acquisitions - The amount approved includes an increase commensurate with the
increased cost of publications.

State Grants-In-Aid - The amount approved includes an increase commensurate with
the increased cost of publications.

LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275) - The Capital Outlay Bill, Sec. 1, appropriates
$800,000 to the Department of Administration for architectural and engineering
fees for a legislative archives and office building.

l] This appropriation is exempt from the provisions of Section 35-190, Arizona
Revised Statutes, relating to lapsing appropriations.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency, with detailed special line items. The objects of
expenditure are shown for informational purposes only.

u7



PERSONNEL BQOARD A.R.S. 41-78]

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Patricia Crawford, Executive Director (Tel. 255-3888)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0
Personal Services 70,400 74,900 77,700
Employee Related Exp. 15,100 16,400 17,200
Prof. & QOutside Services 57,700 77,300 77,800
Travel - State 300 2,200 2,200
Other Operating Exp. 29,700 41,000 43,000
Equipment 1,000 1,200 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 88,700 122,200 123,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 174,200 213,500 217,900 Y

The approved amount includes $2,600 in Personal Services and $1,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Professional and Qutside Services - The approved amount retains the FY 1988
reduction of $1,200 to reflect the dimished rate of appeals and the reduced need
for hearing officers and legal counsel.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes $20,200 for rent in
private office space.

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

48



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM A.R.S. 38-701

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez
Edward Gallison, Director (Tel. 255-5131)

STATE RETIREMENT FUND Fiscal &7 Fiscal &8 Fiscal 89
ADMINISTRATION ACGCCUNT Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 53.0 57.0 62.0
Personal Services 1,074,093 1,248,900 1,380,700
Employee Related Exp. 215,300 269,000 307,400
Prof. & Outside Services 163,600 174,500 319,300
Travel - State 18,600 27,400 26,200
Travel - Out of State 6,900 8,100 9,700
Other Operating Exp. 262,600 308,600 370,300
Equipment 83,800 71,700 155,300 1/
All Other Operating Exp. 535,500 590,300 881,300 —
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,824,893 2,108,200 2,569,400
Long-Term Disability -0- -0- 300,000 %é
Investment Management Fees 6,273,200 9,000,000 -0- =
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,098,093 11,108,200 2,869,400-3/

The approved amount includes $46,700 in Personal Services and $27,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

(Continued)

l] Professional and OQutside Services includes $45,000 intended for a perfor-
mance audit of the State Retirement System. Any monies not expended for
that purpose shall revert to the State Retirement System Fund.

2/ A special line item of $300,000 is specifically designated to pay for the
costs of administering a Long-Term Disability Program. Any monies not
expended for the purpose specified shall revert to the State Retirement
System Fund.

3/ This appropriation is exclusively for investment management fees and
related consulting services. This line item is not needed after FY 1983
because Arizona Revised Statutes 38-756 was amended and now authorizes the
investment advisory council, with the approval of the board, to make expen-
ditures for investment management fees and related consulting fees in the
amounts that they deem necessary.

4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

49



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont'd)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND
ADMINISTRATION AQCOUNT

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for nine additional
positions to keep up with workload growth:

Administrative Assistant III
Clerical Assistants
Retirement Officer I's
Computer Operator 11

Fiscal Services Specialist III
Secretary

— e 0 N —

The amount also eliminates funding for 4.0 FTE positions as the agency phases
out its Social Security oversight function.

Professional and Qutside Services - The approved amount includes $70,000 to
design an expanded account statement.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for a new mmiling machine,
expanded computer memory capacity, and furnishings and equipment for the new

emp|loyees.
ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

S.B. 1235 (Chapter 277) - Requires the State Retirement System to meke partial
payment of group health and accident insurance premiums for certain retired and
disabled members of the State Retirement Plan, and their dependents. The
financial impact of this legislation for the six-month period from January
through June 1989 is estimated to be $900,000. Payments will be made from the
assets of the State Retirement System Fund. Similar legislation was passed by
the Legislature and signed by the Governor as H.B. 2143, Chapter 307.

50



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - SUMVARY

A.R.S. 42-102

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Director's Office 412,900 525,600 568,800
Administrative Services 6,147,800 7,182,400 8,009,100
Property Valuation 2,601,500 2,993,600 2,819,900
Revenue Enforcement 4,771,600 5,260,600 6,395,200
Tax Compliance 5,655,600 6,355,500 6,532,300
Tax Policy 1,234,900 1,294,400 2,113,100
Data Management 8,877,500 8,409,100 9,336, 500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 29,701,800 32,021,200 35,774,900
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 859.0 922.0 943.0
Personal Services 15,877,200 17,500,300 19,493,200
Employee Related Exp. 3,410,800 3,687,000 4,657,800
Prof. & Outside Services 1,633,000 1,667,200 1,758,100
Travel - State 246,100 306,400 370,300
Travel - Out of State 367,200 458,000 597,200
Other Operating Exp. 7,109,100 7,485,900 8,023,500
Equipment 434,500 233,600 59,100
All Other Operating Exp. 9,739,900 10,151,100 10,808,200
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 29,077,900 31,338,400 34,959,200
Construction Cost 211,800 97,800 -0-
Automated Collection System 250,000 250,000 250,000
Litigation Expenses 162,100 335,000 -0-
Bingo Administration -0- -0- 490,700
TOTAL 29,701,800 32,021,200 35,699,900-1/
Additional Appropriations -- -- 75,000
TOTAL APPRCORIATIONS 29,701,800 32,021,200 35,774,900

The approved amount includes $659,200

in Personal

Services and $384,200

in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $66,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

T/ 1Included in the Department's budget is a total of $849,500 and 21 FIE
positions. These positions combined with the new positions authorized in
FY 88, will provide increased compliance, auditing and collections
activities in order to generate $15,500,000. The Department has pledged to
generate an additional $15,500,000 of General Fund revenue and will provide
a comprehensive tracking and report system to support that pledge.

51



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 11.0 11.0 11.0
Personal Services 320,200 409,700 434,700
Employee Related Exp. 39,800 73,400 90,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 3,500 -0- -0-
Travel - State 2,200 2,500 2,500
Travel - OQut of State 3,400 4,500 - 4,600
Other Operating Exp. 38,400 35,500 36,700
Equipment 5,400 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 52,900 42,500 43,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 412,900 525,600 568,800 1

The approved amount includes $14,700 in Personal Services and $8,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-out of a
Typist, 512,500, to the Revenue Enforcement Division and the transfer-in of an
Audit Administrator, $49,800. The Audit Administrator will be reclassified to
an Internal Auditor, $26,500 was deleted due to reclassification of positions.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified

lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

52



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 88.0 93.0 102.0
Personal Services 1,355,200 1,489,200 1,718,700
Employee Related Exp. 303,100 343,000 443,700
Prof. & Outside Services 272,800 269,400 292,200
Travel - State 11,700 10,600 9,900
Travel - Out of State 700 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 4,166,500 5,056,000 5,469,000
Equipment 37,800 14,200 -0-

All Other Operating Exp. 4,489,500 5,350,200 5,771,700

TOTAL 6,147,800 7,182,400 7,934,100 Y
Additional Appropriations -

38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Ch. 271, Taxation Revisions -- - 75,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,147,800 7,182,400 8,009,100

The approved amount includes $58,100 in Personal Services and $33,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of nine FTE
positions and $134,400 from the Tax compliance Division.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount provides $43,200 for
quarterly billing notices to be sent to taxpayers for accounts under $200 and
less than two years old. This amount is a component of the Revenue Enhancement
program for FY 1939.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Taxation Computation and Revisions - S.B. 1261 (Chapter 271) - This act
appropriates $75,000 to the Department of Revenue for disbursement to the
Property Tax Oversight Commission.

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

53



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - PROPERTY VALUATION A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 71.0 71.0 63.0
Personal Services 1,704,300 1,808,400 1,896,200
Employee Related Exp. 353,700 358,100 437,300
Prof. & Outside Services 196,900 321,600 324,800
Travel - State 76,800 99,600 87,900
Travel - Out of State 13,200 15,000 15,600
Other Operating Exp. 69,000 55,900 58,100
Equipment 25,500 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 381,400 492,100 486,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,439,400 2,658,600 2,819,900
Litigation Expenses 162,100 335,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,601,500 2,993,600 2,819,900 Y

The approved amount includes $64,100 in Personal Services and $37,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $6,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-out of two
Field Auditors, $60,000, to the Tax Compliance Division and a Property
Appraiser, $18,400, to the Tax Policy Division.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

54



DEPARTMENT CF REVENUE - REVENUE ENFORCEMENT A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Pau! Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 227.0 251.0 273.0
Personal Services 3,487,200 3,798,300 4,592,900
Employee Related Exp. 807,700 878,700 1,187,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 16,900 10,000 10,400
Travel - State 72,500 91,200 136,200
Travel - Out of State 9,100 2,000 2,100
Other Operating Exp. 110,700 133,500 188,300
Equipment 17,500 96,400 27 ,700
All Other Operating Exp. 226,700 333,100 364,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 4,521,600 5,010,600 6,145,200
Automated Collections System 250,000 250,000 250,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,771,600 5,260,600 6,395,200

The approved amount includes $155,300 in Personal Services and $90,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $15,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of 14 FIE
positions, $210,000, from the Tax Compliance Division and a Typist, $12,500,
from the Director's Office. In addition, the approved amount provides for seven
new FTE positions, $106,400, and salary adjustment funds, $104,500, to provide
for a special ten percent adjustment for 63 Collectors. The new FTE positions
and the special salary adjustment funds are a component of the Revenue
Enhancement Program for FY 1939.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes S$41,900 for
operating expenses and $27,700 for equipment for the new FTE positions.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lutp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

2/ Quarterly and annual progress reports shall be provided to the Staff
Director of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee as to the effectiveness
of this program.

55

1/2/



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - TAX COMPLIANCE A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 200.0 223.0 192.0
Personal Services 4,201,400 4,659,500 4,639,100
Employee Related Exp. 889, 500 946,500 1,065, 500
Prof. & Outside Services 32,100 16,000 16,600
Travel - State 64,900 74,400 107,000
Travel - Qut of State 336,300 433,500 571,900
Other Operating Exp. 106,900 102,600 122,000
Equipment 24,500 123,000 10,200

All Other Operating Exp. 564,700 749, 500 827,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,655,600 6,355,500 6,532,300 1/

The approved amount includes $156,900 in Personal Services and $91,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $15,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of two FTE
positions, $51,500, from the Property Valuation Division and the transfer-out of
35 FTE positions, $581,500, to other Divisions - 14 FIE positions to Revenue
Enforcement, nine FTE positions to Administrative Services, nine FTE positions
to Data Management, one FTE position to the Director's Office, and two FTE posi-
tions to Tax Policy. In addition, the approved amount provides for two new FTE
positions (Revenue Field Auditors - $52,000) as a part of the Revenue
Enhancement Program for FY 1989.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $15,800 for
operating expenses and $10,200 for equipment for the new FTE positions.

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

56



DEPARTVENT OF REVENUE - TAX POLICY A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller

Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 48.0 48.0 51.0
Personal Services 846,000 965,000 1,205,600
Employee Related Exp. 195,800 181,400 265,200
Prof. & Qutside Services 102,300 66,400 68,700
Trave! - State 12,700 17,700 16,800
Travel - Qut of State 2,700 3,000 -3,000
Other Operating Exp. 50,000 60,900 63,100
Equipment 25,400 -0- -0~
All Other Operating Exp. 193,100 148,000 151,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,234,900 1,294,400 1,622,400
Bingo Administration -0- -0- 490,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,234,900 1,294,400 2,113,100 Y

The approved amount includes $40,800 in Personal Services and $23,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of a
Property Appraiser, $18,400, from the Property Valuation Division and the
transfer-in of two FTE positions (Administrative Assistant - $19,800 and Typist
- $14,100) from the Tax Compliance Division. In addition, the approved amount
includes $47,700 for ten percent special salary adjustments for 35 Taxpayer
Technician I's. The salary adjustment funds are a component of the Revenue
Enhancement Program for FY 1989.

(Continued)

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

57



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - TAX POLICY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Bingo Administration - S.B. 1055 (Chapter 108) - This act requires Bingo admi-
nistrative receipts to be deposited to the State General Fund. Once the Act is
effective, the Department can no longer fund existing positions from the Bingo
Administration Revolving Fund. The appropriation is based upon the following:

FTE 13.0
Personal Services $269, 500
Employee Related Exp. 69,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 68,400
Travel - State 7,800
Other Operating Exp. 75,600
Total $490,700

58



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - DATA MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Miller
Paul Waddell, Acting Director (Tel. 255-3572)
Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 214.0 225.0 246.0
Personal Services 3,962,900 4,369,700 5,006,000
Employee Related Exp. 821,200 905,900 1,168,200
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,008,500 983,800 1,044,200
Travel - State 5,300 10,400 10,000
Travel - Out of State 1,800 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 2,567,600 2,041,500 2,086,300
Equipment 298,400 -0- 21,200
All Other Operating Exp. 3,881,600 3,035,700 3,162,300
COPERATION SUB-TOTAL 8,665,700 8,311,300 9,336,500
Construction Cost 211,800 97,800 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,877,500 8,409,100 9,336,500 1/
The approved amount includes $169,300 in Personal Services and $98,700 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $17,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for the transfer-in of nine FIE
positions, §169,000, from the Tax Compliance Division. In addition, the
approved amount provides funding for eight new FTE positions, $223,800. Also,
four new FTE positions were authorized without funding. The new FTE positions
are a component of the Revenue Enhancement Program for FY 1989.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $42,000 for
operating expenses and $21,200 for equipment for the new FIE positions.

i] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

59



DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE A.R.S. 41-121

JLBC Analyst: Miller
Honorable Jim Shumway, Secretary of State (Tel. 255-4285)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 30.0 30.0 30.0
Personal Services 530,616 568,900 588,900
Enmployee Related Exp. 107,073 141,500 156,400
Prof. & Outside Services 139,964 191,900 101,400
Travel - State 11,569 9,600 13,100
Trave! - OQut of State 2,145 3,700 3,700
Other Operating Exp. 348,062 474,100 462,100
Equipment 14,694 3,300 9,900

All Other Operating Exp. 516,434 682,600 590,200

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,154,123 1,393,000 1,335,500
Pima-Election Expense 422,771 -0- -0-
Election Expense 874,804 68,800 1,248,600
Rules and Regulations 92,117 121,600 242,200
Proposition 200 -0- 332,000 150,400

TOTAL 2,543,815 1,915,400 2,976,700
Additional Appropriations -

38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Ch. 262, Election Expenses -— 1,590,051 -0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,543,815 3,505,451 2,976,700
The approved amount includes $18,200 in Personal Services and $11,400 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $2,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes $7,700 for reclassification of
a staff position.

All Other Operating - Included in the approved amount for Other Operating is
$100,700 for printing. The cost of printing increased as a result of a change
in statute which requires that an "Arizona Mobile Home Park Residential

Landlord and Tenant Act" booklet be provided for each mobile home tenant.

(Continued)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

lump sum for the agency.
mational purposes only.

Appropriated as a modified
The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-

60



DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Election Expenses - The approved amount provides for 1988 election expenses for
items such as publicity pamphlets, initiatives, referendums, constitutional
amendments, candidate filings, sample ballot reimbursement, monitoring and
dissemination of election returns and other expenses.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Election Expenses - H.B. 2227 (Chapter 262) - Appropriates $1,590,051 for FY
1938 from the State General Fund to the Secretary of State for reimbursement for
expenses of the Rio Salado Election and preparation for the recall election.

61



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS A.R.S. 42-141

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Robert Lopez, Chairman (Tel. 255-5462)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Tax Appeals-Division I 252,800 289,100 292,500
Tax Appeals-Division 11 113,900 120,200 135,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 366,700 409,300 428,400
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 7.5 7.5 7.5
Personal Services 218,500 235,700 259,800
Employee Related Exp. 37,100 37,200 47,900
Prof. & Qutside Services &,300 16,700 18,700
Travel - State 17,100 20,100 20,100
Travel - Qut of State 1,900 4,600 4,600
Other Operating Exp. 76,200 93,500 60,700
Equipment 7,600 1,500 16,600

All Other Operating Exp. 111,100 136,400 120,700

TOTAL APPROPRIATION 366,700 409,300 428,400 Y

The approved amount includes $7,600 in Personal Services and $5,000 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes the addition of a full-time
Hearing Officer and the deletion of a half-time Legal Clerk in Division 1II.
Division I's FTE position count for temporary help was reduced from 1.0 to 0.5
to more accurately reflect the clerical time required. This adjustment did not
atfect the funding level.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $16,600 for conversion of computer
equipment.

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

62



OFFICE OF TQURISM A.R.S. 41-2301

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Vic Heller, Director (Tel. 255-3618)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 87 Fiscal 28 Fiscal 89
TOURISM FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 15.0 15.0 15.0
Personal Services 420,200 432,300 437,400
Employee Related Exp. 77,400 84,600 97,000
Prof. & Outside Services 48,500 32,000 47,400
Travel - State 24,100 25,000 22,400
Travel - OQut of State 32,700 34,000 38,400
Other Operating Exp. 499,300 443,600 498,000
Equipment 1,000 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 605,600 534,600 606,200
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,103,200 1,051,500 1,140,600
Media Advertising 2,051,000 2,310,600 2,310,600
TOTAL 3,154,200 3,362,100 3,451,200-L/
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 271, Tourism Promotion -- -- 2,000,000 2/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,154,200 3,362,100 5,451,200
Fund Surmary
General Fund 3,154,200 3,362,100 3,451,200
Tour ism Fund -0- -0- 2,000,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,154,200 3,362,100 5,451,200

The approved amount includes $14,800 in Personal Services and $8,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

(Continued)

1] Represents General Appropriation
with detailed special line items.
informational purposes only.

This appropriation is exempt from the provision of Section 35-190, Arizona
Revised Statutes, relating to lapsing appropriations.

Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum,
The objects of expenditure are shown for

63



OFFICE OF TOURISM (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND TOURISM FUND

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Tourism Promotion - S.B. 1261 (Chapter 271) - Provides for the establishment of
a Tourism Fund, consisting of revenues generated from the increased tax on
hotels and motels. From these revenues, $2 million shall be annually
appropriated to the Office of Tourism to promote tourism in Arizona.

LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

S.B. 1123 (Chapter 10) - Authorizes the Office of Tourism to proceed immediately
with planning for the construction of a welcome center. Architectural and engi-
neering monies appropriated to the Department of Administration are to be used
to allow for construction to begin by November I, 1989.

64



STATE TREASURER A.R.S. 41-171

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Honorable Ray Rottas, Treasurer (Tel. 255-1463)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND & CORRECTIONS FUND  Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 28.0 28.0 30.0
Personal Services 641,600 749,400 15,600
Employee Related Exp. 127,000 151,500 166,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 86,900 101,200 124,200
Travel - State 500 1,600 2,200
Travel - Out of State 2,400 5,900 5,900
Other Operating Exp. 130,000 128,300 59,300
Equipment -0- 18,900 25,100
All Other Operating Exp. 219,800 255,900 216,700
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 988,400 1,156,800 1,198,800

State Grand Jury Fund 522,700 537,500 700,000
Justice of Peace Salaries 1,322,200 1,506,900 1/ 1,575,000
Local Narcotics Enforcement Fund -0- 500,000 — -0-
Nuclear Emergency Management -

Maricopa County 87,500 103,500 -
Long-Term Care - Counties 5,500,000 5,500,000 --
Peace Officer Memorial 5,000 -0- -0-

TOTAL 8,425,800 9,304,700 3,473,800
Additional Appropriation -
38th Leg., 3rd Special Session
Ch. 1, Community College

Reimbursements -0- 716,799 -0-
Additional Appropriations -

38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 59, Nuclear Emergency

Management - Maricopa County -- -- 107,400
Ch. 302, Long-Term Care -

Counties -- -- 6,500,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,425,800 10,021,499 10,081,200
(Continued)

1/ Appropriated $500,000 from the Corrections Fund to the Local Narcotics

2/

Enforcement Fund. This appropriation is exempt from Arizona Revised
Statutes 35-190, regarding lapsing of appropriations.

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

65



STATE TREASURER (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $25,900 in Personal Services and $15,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $2,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for 2.0 additional
positions: a Fiscal Services Specialist IV to help oversee investment and reve-
nue distribution functions; and a Fiscal Services Specialist V to act as a
liaison between state agencies and the federal government, and fulfill arbitrage
rebate reporting requirements.

Professional and Qutside Services - The approved amount includes $20,000 for the
costs associated with moving to a new custodial bank.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for computer network and power
save equipment, plus furnishings for the agency's office expansion.

State Grand Jury Fund - The approved amount provides funding for the county and
Attorney General expenses of the State Grand Jury.

Justice of the Peace Salaries - These funds will be remitted to the counties for
40 percent of Justices of the Peace salaries and Employee Related Expenditures,
as prescribed in Arizona Revised Statutes 22-117.

Local Narcotics Enforcement Fund - Pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes 41-2409,
the State Treasurer shall use the nmonies in the Local Narcotics Enforcement Fund
to reimburse counties and municipalities for costs incurred in enforcing illegal
drug statutes. This appropriation is exempt from Arizona Revised Statutes
35-190, regarding lapsing of appropriations.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Community College Reimbursements - S.B. 1001 (Laws of 1987, 3rd S.S., Ch. 1)
specifies an apportionment formula which the State Treasurer shall use to
distribute monies in the Transaction Privilege and Severance Tax Clearing
Account. The legislation also appropriates monies from the General Fund to the
State Treasurer, to pay community college ronresident state student costs in
accordance with Arizona Revised Statutes 15-1469.01, subsection B.

Nuclear FEmergency Management, Maricopa County - H.B. 2047 (Chapter 59) -
Appropriates $601,100 from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management
Fund, of which $107,400 is to be paid by the Treasurer to Maricopa County for
expenses incurred during nuclear emergency planning exercises. In addition,
$307,800 is allocated to the Radiation Regulatory Agency, and $185,900 to the
Department of Emergency and Military Affairs.

Long-Term Care, Counties - S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302) - Appropriates $6,500,000
fron the General Fund to the County Long-Term Care Fund. Pursuant to Section
11-293.02, Arizona Revised Statutes, the State Treasurer shall distribute the
monies in this fund to counties for institutional and alternative long-term
health care services.

66



ARIZONA COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS

A.R.S. 41-1306

Edward F. Lowry, Jr., Chairman (Tel. 949-8998)

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 82 Fiscal &9
ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Personal Services 100 1,200 1,600
Employee Related Exp. -0- 100 200
Travel - State -0- 200 400
Travel - Qut of State 2,700 4,600 4,300
Other Operating Exp. 8,000 8,700 9,500
All Other Operating Exp. 10,700 13,500 14,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,800 14,800 16,000 Y

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds.
the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for

poses only.

67

Appropriated as a lump sum for

informational pur-



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE CGOST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 36-290

Dr. Leonard Kirchner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
QOUNTY FUNDS, AND OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
AHQOCS
Administration 20,554,200 36,188,200 56,092,800
Acute Care 266,617,500 329,605,300 397,973,200
Long Term Care -0- 10,309,000 188,904,600
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 287,171,700 376,102,500 642,970,600
FTE Positions 350.5 464.,5 717.25
Personal Services 7,223,200 9,943,300 15,566,000
Employee Related Exp. 1,419,500 1,981,300 3,200,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 7,393,400 16,031,400 18,967,400
Travel - State 81,300 194,100 391,900
Travel - OQut of State 28,100 33,700 46,300
Other Operating Exp. 2,482,200 4,240,500 5,190,000
Equipment 1,926,500 3,743,900 3,340,500
All Other Operating Exp. 11,911,500 24,263,600 27,936,100
OPERATIONS SUB-TOTAL 20,554,200 36,188,200 46,702,800
Special Line [tems 266,617,500 339,914,300 595,660,800
Additional Exp. Authority -0- -0- 607,000

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY
Federal Contribution
County Contribution
Miscel laneous

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

287,171,700

(87,147,800)
(58,432,600)
(13,769,000)

127,822,300

376,102,500

(111,982,800)
(58,432,600)
(18,493,800)

187,193,300

642,970,600

(312,038,200)
(119,254 ,300)
(5,070,000)

206,608,100

(Continued)

17 Subject to approval by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, all collec-
tions received by AHQXCS during the fiscal year when paid into the state
treasury are appropriated for acute or long term care programmatic expenses

as appropriate.

2/ A monthly report comparing actual expenditures for the month and year to

date shall be forwarded to the president of the senate, the speaker of the
house of representatives and the staff director of the Joint Legislative

Budget Committee by the twenty-fifth of the following month.
3/ General Fund Appropriation.

69

1/2/3/



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE QOST CONTAINVENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, GOUNTY FUNDS, AND OTHER FUNDS

ADDITIONAL EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY

Qmibus AHGXCS Bill - S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302) - Appropriates $303,000 from the
General Fund to provide: $228,000 for Liver transplants for children and
$75,000 for the purpose of conducting the eligibility study pursuant to section
63 of the act. Based upon this General Fund appropriation, federal financial

participation for the liver transplants of $304,000 is anticipated and has been
included in the total expenditure authority.

70



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE GOST CONTAINVEENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION

A.R.S. 36-290

Dr. Leonard Kirchner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 350.5 ueh.5 717.25
Personal Services 7,223,200 9,943,300 15,566,000
Employee Related Exp. 1,419,500 1,981,300 3,200,700
Prof. & Outside Services 7,393,400 16,031,400 18,967,400
Travel - State 81,300 194,100 391,900
Travel - Qut of State 28,100 53,700 46,300
Other Operating Exp. 2,482,200 4,240,500 5,190,000
Equipment 1,926,500 3,743,900 3,340,500
All Other Operating Exp. 11,911,500 24,263,600 27,936, 100
OPERATIONS SUB-TOTAL 20,554,200 36,188,200 46,702,800
DES Eligibility -0- -0- 9,315,000 L
Additional Exp. Authority -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 302, Omibus AHGOCS Bill -- -- 75,000
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 20,554,200 36,188,200 56,092,800 2/
Fund Summary
General Fund 10,340,700 16,851,700 29,557,600
Other Fund 10,213,500 19,336,500 26,535,200
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 20,554,200 36,188,200 56,092,800
The approved amount includes $526,400 in Personal Services and $306,900 in

Employee Related Expenditures for sal

ary increases and higher health insurance

premiums, and an increase of $52,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Of this amount $512,600 is from the State
General Fund.

(Continued)

1/ These monies shall be utilized for an intergovernmental agreement with the
Department of Economic Security to determine eligibility for categoricals
and medical assistance only populations for the AHJJCS program.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by detailed line

item for the program.

71



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE GOST GONTAINVENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL AND OTHER FUNDS

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a 3.89 percent vacancy factor,
funding for the annualization of 171.75 FTE positions associated with long term
care administration and funding for 81.0 new FTE positions of which 71 are pro-
vided to accomplish the pre admission screening of long term care clients as
required by the federal government and 10 for administrative duties associated
with acute care: two Administrative Services Officer II1's; one Administrative
Services Officer II; two Health Program Manager III's; 28 Medical Services .
Program Review Specialists; 22 Human Services Specialist II's; eight
Secretaries; four EDP Programmer Analyst II's; three Fiscal Services Specialist
V's; one Medical Payments Recovery Supervisor I1I1; three Hearing Officer II's;
one Administrative Assistant III; one Clerk Typist I1I; one EDP Auditor III; two

Budget Control Development Specialist II's; one EDP Technical Support Specialist
IT; and one EDP Technical Support Specialist I.

72



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE GOST CONTAINVENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE

A.R.S. 36-290

JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Dr. Leonard Kirchner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89
AND GOUNTY FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Capitation Payments 206,478,200 235,609,800 289,896,700
Fee for Services 43,056,400 68,096,700 78,989,700
Reinsurance 10,547,700 15,979,800 17,532,200
Child Rehab. Services 2,740,000 4,937,900 4,837,900
Medicare Premiums 3,795,200 4,981,100 6,184,700
TOTAL 266,617,500 329,605,300 397,441,200 L/2/
Additional Exp. Authority -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 302, Qmibus AHGOCS Bill -- -— 532,000 2/
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 266,617,500 329,605,300 397,973,200
Fund Summary
Genera! Fund 117,481,600 165,741,600 177,050,500

Other Funds

TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY

149,135,900

266,617,500

163,863,700

329,605,300

220,922,700

397,973,200

The general fund appropriation for acute care has been affected by:

[\]

Year six rate adjustment. The federal financial participation increased
for year six resulting in additional federal funds and, thus, reducing the
requirement for state funds.

Adding children ages 6-13 to existing coverage. Increasing the age for
coverage resulted in an increased requirement for state funds.

Increased categorical participation. It is anticipated that the categori-
cal member months will be increased by approximately 30 percent due in part
to increased AFDC and SSI caseloads.

(Continued)

If AHOOCS enters into an agreement with the federal government for federal
financial participation for eligible medically needy and medically indi-
gents in the medical assistance only program, representatives of the Joint
Commi ttee, the Executive branch and AHO3CS
Administration will determine an adjustment to the Acute Care expenditure
authority and all reductions applicable to the state General Fund shall

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by detailed line

17
Legislative Budget
immediately be reverted.
2/
- item for the program.
3/

Comprised of $228,000 appropriated from the state General Fund and $304,000
matching federal financial participation.

73



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE GOST QONTAINVENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, AND GOUNTY FUNDS

Capitation Payments - The increase reflects the anticipated increased population
and a rate increase of approximately 7.5 percent.

Fee for Services - The increase reflects the anticipated cost of services for a
larger number of patients brought about by greater usage of services by the

medically indigent and medically needy populace, Native Americans referred off-
reservation, deferred liability and inflation.

Medicare Premium - The increase reflects the anticipated 26 percent increase per
member per month and the increased number of patients being covered.

Reinsurance - The increase reflects costs associated with an increased popula-
tion served and the establishment of a long term care reinsurance fund as
required by section 36-2950, Arizona Revised Statutes.

74



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE QOST CONTAINMVENT SYSTEM - LONG TERM CARE A.R.S. 36-290

JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Dr. Leonard Kirchner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)

GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

AND GOUNTY FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved

Long Term Care Fund -0- 10,309,000 188,904,600
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY -0- 10,309,000 188,904,600 172/

Fund Summary

General Fund -0- 4,600,000 -0-
Other Funds -0- 5,709,000 188,904,600
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY -0- 10,309,000 188,904,600

On January 1, 1989, the AHOXCS program will provide long term care to eligible
Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) members in an institutional setting, or
under the conditions of a federally approved waiver, in a Home and Community
Based setting. Anticipating a population of about 15,000, the Arizona LTC
system will bring dignity and support to individuals who are unable to care for
themselves, or who need assistance in personal care.

Persons who pass the pre-admission screening test, administered through the
Office of the Medical Director, AHOJJCS, will be simultaneously assessed for
potential eligibility up to 300 percent of SSI under Title XIX of the Social
Security Act, through either AFDC or S.S.I. and related requirements. AHGCOCS'
Division of Long Term Care Eligibility will be responsible for coordinating this
process, and for determining ALTCS eligibility.

Those persons who meet U.S. citizenship, state residency and other financial
requirements of the federal Title XIX programs will become ALTCS eligible for
health care. Some examples of eligibility categories for ALTCS are:

° Persons who meet AFDC requirements, including pregnant women, children
under 18, persons receiving continued coverage under work status tran-
sition, foster care or adoption subsidy recipients.

Persons who meet the criteria of AFDC-related groups, including children
under 2, and pregnant women whose income is less than 100% of Federal
Poverty Limit.

Persons who meet SSI requirements, including persons who meet criteria of
SSI-related groups, including disabled widows and widowers, and adult
disabled children.,

(Continued)

17 Tn addition to the amount appropriated, all state General Fund amounts plus
corresponding federal reimbursement left unencumbered and unexpended on
June 30, 1988 in the Arizona long term care system fund is appropriated to
continue the administration of the state long term care program.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program.

75



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE GOST CGONTAINVENT SYSTEM - LONG TERM CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, AND GOUNTY FUNDS

The AHOOCS program will provide services to this population in a prepaid, capi-
tated setting. Under the guidance of a case management system, ALTCS members
will receive covered services through qualified county program contractors and
other licensed and registered providers of care. Subject to limitations and
exclusions, ALTCS covered services will include, as necessary,

° Institutional Services

® Skilled Nursing Facility Services

¢ Intermediate Care Facility Services

® Home and Community Based Services

The programmatic costs associated with this program are to be borne by the coun-
ties and federal financial participation.

76



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - SUMVARY

A.R.S. 41-1951

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
AND OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration -0- -0- 15,076,300
Office of the Director 1,250,500 1,251,800 -0-
Business and Finance 10,184,000 9,849,200 -0-
Management Review 2,698,000 2,766,200 -0-
Data Administration 4,726,300 4,922,700 -0-
Planning & Policy Development 1,493,400 1,795,500 -0-
Developmental Disabilities 64,420,800 69,481,200 48,157,200
Long Term Care System Fund -0- -0- 66,773,800
Family Support -0- -0- 68,431,100
Social Services -0- -0- 82,108,200
Aging, Family and Children
Services 124,221,800 136,833,100 -0-
Child Protective Svcs. Training 179,600 391,800 410,500
Employment and Rehab. Services -0- -0- 5,156,100
Employment & Trng. Prog. 426,700 597,400 -0-
Rehabilitation Services Admin. 3,286,300 3,634,500 -0-
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 212,887,900 231,523,400 286,113,200
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 2,672.8 2,664.3 2,781.9
Personal Services 53,798,100 56,116,900 65,624,100
Employee Related Exp. 13,204,300 12,619,400 16,034,200
Prof. & Outside Services 2,107,300 1,950,300 2,318,700
Travel - State 773,700 908,200 1,282,400
Travel - Qut of State 44,800 54,400 42,600
Other Operating Exp. 12,429,700 12,578,900 14,175,200
Food 815,400 753,200 866,400
Equipment 871,200 1,128,200 2,807,700
All Other Operating Exp. 17,042,100 17,373,200 21,493,000
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 84,044,500 86,109,500 103,151,300
N
Assistance Payments and
Services 128,843,400 145,413,900 181,689,900
Additional Appropriations -0- -0- 1,272,000
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 212,887,900 231,523,400 286,113,200
(Continued)

77



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECLRITY (Cont'd)
SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND

AND CHILDREN/FAMILY SERVICES

TRAINING PROGRAM FUND

Fund Summary

Genera! Fund 212,708,300 231,038,500 244,145,800
Other Appropriated Funds 179,600 484,900 502,100
Title XIX and Other Funds -0- -0- 41,465,300
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY 212,887,900 231,523,400 286,113,200
Title XIX Funds -0- -0- (41,465,300)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 212,887,900 231,523,400 244,647,900 1/2/

At the suggestion of the Department of Economic Security, the DES budget
structure has been revised. The first element of the reorganization is a
reduced number of budget programs. The FY 1989 General Appropriations Act:

-- creates an Administration budget program by combining the current Office
of the Director, Business and Finance, Management Review, Data
Administration, and Planning and Policy Development programs.

-- splits the existing Aging, Family and Children Services program into two
new cost centers, Family Support and Social Services.

-- creates an Employment and Rehabilitative Services program by combining
the current FEmployment and Training and Rehabilitation Services
Administration programs.

A second element of the reorganization is designed to give each program greater
authority over 1its own expenses. Prior to FY 1989, several "all other
operating" expense items were consolidated in one program. All Qut-of-State
Travel and replacement equipment funds were located in the Office of the
Director while risk management and occupancy costs (rent and utilities) were
controlled by Business and Finance. To provide each program with greater
incentive to control these costs, the FY 1989 appropriation allocates these
expenses to each cost center.

L? The above appropriation is in addition to funds granted to the state by
the federal government for the same purposes, but shall be deemed to
include the sums deposited in the state treasury to the credit of the
Department of Economic Security, pursuant to the provisions of section
42-1341, Arizona Revised Statutes.

2/ It is legislative intent that the department increase its fee schedule
collections as a means of obtaining additional revenue. With added
resources, the department can expand services to those most in need. By
December 1, 1988, the department shall report to the chairmen of the
Appropriations Committees its progress in updating the current fee
schedules, developing new fee schedules for services that currently do not
have schedules and increasing the rate and level of collections. The
report shall include a progress report on the department's success in
meeting past legislative directives on fee schedules.

78



DEPARTVENT CF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - ADMINISTRATION A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 319.7
Personal Services -0- -0- 8,587,600
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- 1,962,700
Prof. & Outside Services -0- -0- 635,200
Travel - State -0- -0- 163,000
Travel - Out of State -0- -0- 16,400
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 2,388,300
Equipment -0- -0- 1,231,500
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 4,434,400
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 14,984,700
Public Assistance Collections _0- -0- 91,600 L/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 15,076,300-2/
Fund Summary
General Fund -0- -0- 14,984,700
Public Assistance
Col lections Fund -0- -0- 91,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 15,076,300

The approved amount includes $292,100 in Personal Services and $170,300 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $29,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Of these amounts, S$488,600 is from the
general fund and $3,200 is from the Public Assistance Collections Fund.

(Continued)

l? As authorized by chapter 55, Laws of 1987, this amount is available for
deposit into the Public Assistance Collections Fund. (Personal Services,
257,300; Fmployee Related Expenditures, $14,900; and All Other Operating,

19,400.)

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act Funds. Appropriated by modified lump
sum for the program. The objects of expenditures are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

79



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

This new budget program combines parts of five programs in the previous budget
structure:

-- the Office of the Director,

-- the Division of Business and Finance,

-- the Division of Management Review,

-- the Office of Data Administration and

-- the Division of Planning and Policy Development.

These offices are being combined only for purposes of the appropriations format.
The staffs will continue to function as separate entities in the department.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a downward adjustment of 23.5 FTE
positions to make permanent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent vacancy factor.
The FY 1988 Personal Services cut had not been accompanied by any corresponding
reduction in FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes new FTE positions as detailed below.

Early Fraud Detection - The approved amount includes $63,000 and two FTE
positions to expand the Early Fraud Detection program in the Division of
Management Review. Under this program, eligibility workers refer potentially
fraudulent AFDC and Food Stamp applications to special investigators for further
review. To maximize State savings, these additional positions will investigate
potential AFDC fraud cases in Phoenix and/or Tucson. The federal government
will match these funds at least dollar for dollar, thereby creating another two
positions.

In-House Automation Staff - The approved amount reflects an additional five FTE
positions to complete the system development or enhancement of numerous
projects. Federal revenues will fund another five positions for this purpose.
Hiring in-house personnel is expected to save $41,600 when compared to the
current cost of contracted services.

Other Operating Expenses - The approved amount includes $10,400 for annualiza-
tion of the DES Attorney General rent expenses. The FY 1988 base amount for
rent was $79,000.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $696,000 for the lease-purchase of the
FY 1987 and FY 1988 equipment acquisitions. The FY 1987 lease-purchase funded
part of the automated welfare eligibility system, the Arizona Technical
Eligibility Computer System (AZTECS) and the FY 1988 acquisition upgraded the
mainframe computer processing unit.

Public Assistance Collections Fund - Chapter 55, Laws of 1987, requires 25 per-
cent of repaid erroneous public assistance benefits to be deposited into the
Public Assistance Collections Fund. These monies may finance the hiring of
additional debt collection staff.

(Continued)

20



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

LAND, BUILDING AND IMPROVEMENTS

H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275) - Section 2 of the Capital Qutlay Bill appropriates
funds to the Department of Administration for each state agency's building
renewal. Any DES allocation is contingent upon a matching contribution by the
Department of $122,678 from federal or other funds. The Department shall
establish a major maintenance and repair account for deposit of its matching
contribution and any DOA allocation. Amounts deposited in the account shall
only be used for major maintenance and repair activities.

31



DEPARTVENT OF ECONCMIC SECLRITY - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
(ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 20.5 206.5 0.0
Personal Services 583,800 678,700 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 116,500 122,800 -0-
Prof. & Outside Services 2,100 3,600 -0-
Travel - State 18,900 14,800 -0-
Travel - Out of State 44,800 54,400 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 91,600 66,900 -0-
Equipment 392,800 310,600 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 550,200 450,300 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,250,500 1,251,800 -0-

The Office of the Director FTE positions and resources have been transferred to
the new Administration budget program.

32



DEPARTVENT OF ECQONMIC SECIRITY-DIVISION OF BUSINESS AND FINANCE A.R.S. 41-1951

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

GENERAL FUND AND PUBLIC Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
ASSISTANCE COLLECTIONS FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 160.0 132.5 0.0
Personal Services 3,297,700 2,728,100 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 815,800 605,500 -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 87,100 115,800 -0-
Travel - State 46,100 45,200 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 5,937,300 6,261,500 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 6,070,500 6,422,500 -0-
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 10,184,000 9,756,100 -0-
Public Assistance Collections -0- 93,100 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,184,000 9,849,200 -0-
Fund Summary
General Fund 10,184,000 9,756,100 -0-
Public Assistance Collections
Fund -0- 93,100 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 10,184,000 9,849,200 -0-

Business and Finance FTE positions and resources have been transferred to the
new Administration budget program.

33



DEPARTMENT OF EGONCMIC SECURITY - MANAGEMENT REVIEW A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 80.0 80.0 0.0
Personal Services 2,058,100 2,097,900 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 441,000 429,100 -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 15,700 24,600 -0-
Travel - State 48,800 61,500 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 131,700 153,100 -0-
Equipment 2,700 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 198,900 239,200 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,698,000 2,766,200 -0-

Management Review FIE positions and resources have been transferred to the new
Administration budget program.

34



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - OFFICE OF DATA ADMINISTRATION  A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 82 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 75.0 76.5 0.0
Personal Services 1,825,800 1,934,600 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 385,000 383,000 -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,262,700 879,100 -0-
Travel - State 2,400 11,400 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 986,700 897,000 -0-
Equipment 263,700 817,600 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 2,515,500 2,605,100 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,726,300 4,922,700 -0-

Office of Data Administration FTE positions and resources have been transferred
to the new Administration budget program.

85



DEPARTMENT OF ECONCMIC SECURITY - DIVISION OF PLANNING AND POLICY A.R.S. #1-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

ENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 36.0 36.0 0.0
Personal Services 932,600 1,051,900 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 215,100 215,300 -0-
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,100 1,000 -0-
Travel - State 15,100 17,100 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 61,400 90,400 -0-
Equipment 1,200 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 78,800 108,500 -0-
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,226,500 1,375,700 -0-

Information & Referral

Services 78,000 84,100 -0-
Homeless Shelter 163,700 253,400 -0-
Food Distribution Information 25,200 22,300 -0-
Food Bank Assistance -0- 60,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,493,400 1,795,500 -0-

Planning and Policy Development FTE positions and resources have been trans-
ferred to other budget programs.

36



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPVENTAL DISABILITIES A.R.S. 41-1951
JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown , Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 1,133.4 1,151.9 562.1
Personal Services 21,035,800 22,388,300 13,183,500
Employee Related Exp. 5,479,400 5,586,900 3,508,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 621,200 564,800 260,000
Travel - State 170,300 173,200 142,300
Travel - Qut-of-State -0- -0- 3,700
Other Operating Exp. 1,631,300 1,846,100 2,087,900
Food 815,400 753,200 288,100
Equipment 201,100 -0- 92,500

All Other Operating Exp. 3,439,300 3,337,300 2,874,500

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 29,954,500 31,312,500 19,566,000
Purchase of Care 28,002,700 30,716,100 21,971,600 %4
Foster Care 5,664,500 6,155,700 4,761,900 1/
Vocational Rehab. Contracts 105,200 113,400 117,400 .
Stipends & Allowances 12,500 10,000 10,400 1/
Qut of District Placement 465,100 598,500 800,800 1/
Assistance to Families 216,300 275,000 375,000 1/
Housekeeping Payment -0- -0- 404,100-T/2/
ASH Community Placement -0- -0- 150,000 ==
Long Term Care -0- 300,000 -0-

TOTAL APPRCPRIATIONS 64,420,800 69,481,200 48,157,200-2[3/

The approved amount includes $445,800 in Personal Services and $259,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $44,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

With the implementation of the Title XIX federal long term care program, devel-
opmental disability resources will be split into two budget programs.
Approximately #0 percent of the current 5,100 DD clients will qualify for long
term care. The resources to fund their programs will be in a new budget
cost center, the Long Term Care System Fund. All other clients will continue to
receive assistance through this existing program, Developmental Disabilities.
(Continued)
l] This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.
2/ It is legislative intent that these funds shall be spent in accordance with
H.B. 2334, as introduced in the thirty-eighth legislature, second regular

session.
3/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated by modified lump
sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-

mational purposes only.
4/ When combined with the Long Term Care System Fund, total FY 1989 DD
resources equal S1i5 million.

87



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
GENERAL FUND (GONT'D)

The long term care program is scheduled to take effect on October 1, 1988. For
FY 1989, the Developmental Disabilities program will fund all clients for the
period of July through September 1988 and will fund non-long term care clients
for the remainder of the fiscal year.

With the implementation of Long Term Care, total DD resources will increase by
$45.5 million:

FY 1988 FY 1989
PROGRAM State Federal Total State Federal Total
(dollars in millions)
Developmental Disabilities 69.5 -0- 69.5 48.2 -0- 48,2
Long Term Care System Fund -0- -0- -0- 25.3 41.5 66.8
TOTAL 69.5 -0- 69.5 73.5 41.5 115.0

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a downward adjustment to make per-
manent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent vacancy factor. The FY 1988 Personal
Services cut had not been accompanied by any corresponding reduction in FTE
positions.

ATPP Annualization - The approved amount reflects annualization savings of
$235,500 and 6.2 FTE positions from closing the Arizona Training Program at
Phoenix (ATPP). Senate Bill 1072 (Chapter 313, Laws of 1985) mandated the ATPP
closing.

The approved amount also includes a) $47,600 to fund the rent payments for the
group homes replacing the ATPP and b) $94,900 to replace office space lost with
the ATPP closing.

Both the savings and the added cost are spread through this program as well as
the Long Term Care System Fund.

Purchase of Care for Developmental Disabilities - The approved amount {funds
contracts with providers of community services, which include residential care,
adult services, child services, support services, case management and other
related services. The expenditures detail is as follows:

Residential Services $ 7,768,900
Adult Day Services 3,915,500
Family Support 5,630,300
Children Services 4,656,900

TOTAL $21,971,600

The approved amount includes the following:

Aging-out residential services - The FY 1988 appropriation included
$545,000 to fund part-year residential services for 18 year-olds no longer
receiving foster care. The approved amount includes a) an additional
$486,000 to annualize that cost for 57 clients and b) $355,500 for six
months of care of 39 foster care children turning 18 during FY 1989. The
non-Title XIX share of these aging-out costs is $374,500.

(Continued)

88



DEPARTMENT CF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPVENTAL DISABILITIES
GENERAL FUND (QGONT'D)

Aging-out adult day programs - The FY 1988 appropriation included $115,000
to fund part-year adult day services for 22 year-olds no longer receiving a
public education. The approved amount includes a) $40,600 to annualize the
cost for 30 clients and b) $121,900 for six months of care of 47 newly-
eligible FY 1989 recipients.

Children Services - The approved amount reflects an additional $750,100 for
children services in FY 1989. This amount includes:

-- $112,000 to annualize the cost of services provided to &l children in
FY 1988.

-- $401,600 to fund 226 children for an average of six months of family and
preschool-based developmental day training in FY 1989. This amount is
intended to fund the full waiting list for these services, as outlined
in the DES budget submission.

-- $236,500 to fund at least part of the waiting list for therapy and
transportation services.

The Appropriations Committees also have an on-going interest in DES' plans to
expend the state's federal grant for education of the handicapped. It is
legislative intent that these funds complement the state general fund
appropriation and be channeled toward direct services and away from administra-
tive expenses.

Foster Care - The approved amount provides services for 437 developmentally
disabled children, adjudicated dependent by the courts, including an additional
ten children who are projected to enter the system by court order during fiscal
year 1989.

The approved amount also includes the cost of diapers and other medical
supplies. This cost was previously funded in the Comprehensive Medical and
Dental Program. This transfer will enhance the DD case managers' ability to
monitor the expenditure of these funds.

The non-Title XIX share of these additional costs is $368,300.

Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts - The approved amount provides vocational
rehabilitation services to developmentally disabled persons.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount provides allowances to the
residents of the Arizona Training Programs at Coolidge and Tucson.

Residential Services - Qut of School District Placement - Arizona Revised
Statutes Section 25-765 provides that the non-medical and non-educational
expenses of trainable mentally and educable mentally handicapped children are
payable by the Department when a school district cannot provide satisfactory
education services within the district. The approved amount will provide
services to at least 23 children in FY 1989, an increase of five from FY 1928.
This amount is intended to fund the waiting list for these services, as outlined
in the DES budget submission.

(Continued)

39



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES
GENERAL FUND (GONT'D)

Assistance to Families - This program provides payments to a parent, guardian,
or individual on behalf of a developmentally disabled individual. The payment
is designed to maintain that child in his or her own home or in a semi-
independent environment. A maximum of $400 per month is available for any one
individual. Given the program's success during its first two years of opera-
tion, the approved amount includes a $100,000 increase over FY 1988.

Housekeeping Payments - The approved amount reflects the transfer of DD
Housekeeping Payments from the Adult Services line of the Aging, Family and
Children Services program. Arizona Revised Statutes Section 46-252 requires DES
to make a $70 monthly payment to any person who requires housekeeping services
and receives Supplemental Security Income (SSI). This transfer will permit a
more accurate display of DD expenditures.

ASH Community Placement - The approved amount will permit 15 "dually-diagnosed"
clients in the Arizona State Hospital to be placed in community settings. These
clients need a joint service plan to address both their mental health needs and
their developmental disabilities. Title XIX will fund the clients' residential
costs. This appropriation will provide non-Title XIX services such as
psychiatric care. It is legislative intent that these funds are to be expended
in accordance with H.B. 2334, as introduced in the second regular session of the
38th Legislature.

Provider Increase - It is Legislative intent that the Department of Economic
Security shall grant providers an average increase of 2.8 percent. This
increase has been allocated to the appropriate special line items.

The provider increase is based upon the same assumptions used to calculate the

level of state operating budgets. State agencies will receive a 3.5 percent
increase for employee pay raises, but no inflation adjustment for other
operating expenses. Since salaries represent roughly 80 percent of provider

costs, the equivalent provider adjustment is 2.8 percent.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Qmibus AHOJCS Revisions - S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302) - This legislation permits
the start of the Long Term Care program to be delayed to no later than
January 1, 1989. [If the program is delayed beyond the original October 1, 1988
starting date, the funding levels of the Developmental Disabilities and Long
Care System Fund programs will need to be adjusted. S.B. 1486 provides that
the Department may transfer money from the Long Term Care System Fund to the
Developmental Disabilities program with prior approval of the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee.

90



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND A.R.S. 41-1951
JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5676)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 706.7
Personal Services -0- -0- 16,154,000
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- 4,293,000
Prof. & Qutside Services -0- -0- 1,169,000
Travel - State -0- -0- 168,800
Travel - Qut of State -0- -0- 4,400
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 2,507,200
Food -0- -0- 578,300
Equipment -0- -0- 601,600
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 5,029,300
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 25,476,300
Purchase of Care -0~ -0- 25,041,200 %
Foster Care -0- -0- 4,103,800 1
Stipends and Allowances -0- -0- 153,600 1
Fee for Service -0- -0- 3,670,500 T
Acute Care -0- -0- 6,815,000 1
Reserve -0- -0- 1,513,400 —
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY -0- -0- 66,773,800
Less Title XIX and
Other Funds -0- -0- 41,465,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 25,308,500 2

The approved amount includes $546,200 in Personal Services and $318,400 in
Enployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $54,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution. Of these amounts, $348,500 is from the
General Fund. (Continued)

I/ This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ This reserve is intended primarily for the costs of renovating the Arizona
training programs, installing an automated accounting and reporting system
for the Division of Developmental Disabilities and providing for the acute
care of long term care clients. Title XIX automation funds shall be
available from the reserve if matched by the federal government. Quarterly
status reports shall be made to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee on
the planned expenditure of these funds.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified

lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditures are shown for infor-

mational purposes only.

91

T T TR TR TN T

2/

/



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Chapter 332, Laws of 1987, establishes a long term care program for the elderly,
physically disabled and developmentally disabled (DD). While the elderly and
physically disabled are a county responsibility, DES will administer the DD
program.

With the implementation of this program, the 'state will become eligible for
federal Title XIX Medicaid funding. While DES currently pays almost 100 percent:
of the cost of DD services, the federal government will begin to share 62
percent of this expense for certain individuals.

To qualify for federal funding, an individual must have an income below 300
percent of the Supplemental Security Income eligibility limit and have
functional needs that require institutionalization. Whenever possible, DES is
required to provide care in home-based settings rather than in nursing homes.

Title XIX is an entitlement program -- any individual meeting the financial and
functional requirements must receive assistance. The current state program does
not serve all Title XIX eligible clients. As a result, the new federal program
will increase participation and reduce the waiting list for services by
approximately 1,000 persons.

Budget Format - Chapter 332 establishes a long term care system fund. Subject
to legislative appropriation, this fund consists of all Arizona Health Care
Cost Containment System (AHOOCS) monies, state appropriations and other grants
used to finance developmentally disabled long term care.

With the implementation of Title XIX, developmental disability resources will be
split into two budget programs. This program, the Long Term Care System Fund,
will finance the care of DD clients who will qualify for federal aid. All other
clients will continue to receive assistance through the existing Developmental
Disabilities budget program.

With the introduction of federal long term care funding, total DD resources will
increase by $45.5 million:

FY 1988 FY 1989
PROGRAM State Federal Total State Federal Total
(dollars in millions)
Developmental Disabilities 69.5 -0- 69.5 48,2 -0- 48 .2
Long Term Care System Fund -- -0- -0- 25.3 41.5 66.8
TOTAL 69.5 -0- 69.5 73.5 41.5 115.0

Under the provisions of Chapter 332, the long term care program is scheduled to
take effect on October 1, 1988. On that date, all federally eligible clients
will have their care financed from the Long Term Care System Fund. Before that
date, they will continue to be <covered in the existing Developmental
Disabilities budget.

{(Continued)

92



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes:

-- an additional 118 FTE positions at the Arizona Training Programs at
Coolidge and Tucson. The two Training Programs are currently authorized
approximately 800 FTE positions. Of the new positions, 64 FIE positions
are Habilitation Technician II's -- the staff in direct contact with
residents. The increase will permit a three-to-one ratio of residents to
Habilitation Technicians. All additional positions are necessary to
meet federal staffing requirements.

-- an additional 52.7 administrative FTE positions. The extra staff will
perform new administrative functions required by Title XIX, such as
on-going service assessments, medical audits, utilization review and
inspection of care.

-- a downward adjustment to make permanent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent
vacancy factor. The FY 1988 Personal Services cut had not been
accompanied by any corresponding reduction in FIE positions.

ATPP Annualization - The approved amount reflects annualization savings of
$235,500 and 6.2 FTE positions from closing the Arizona Training Program at
Phoenix (ATPP). Senate Bill 1072 (Chapter 313, Laws of 1985) mandated the ATPP
closing.

The approved amount also includes a) $47,600 to fund the rent payments for the
group homes replacing the ATPP'and b) $94,900 to replace office space lost with
ATPP closure.

Both the savings and the added costs are spread through this program as well the
Developmental Disabilities budget.

Purchase of Care for Developmental Disabilities - The approved amount funds
contracts with providers of community services, including:

Residential Services $ 17,349,900
Adult Day Services 1,075,000
Family Support 6,616,300
TOTAL S 25,041,200

The approved amount funds "aging-out" residential services. The FY 1988

appropriation included $545,000 to fund part-year residential services for 18
year-olds no longer receiving foster care. The approved amount includes a) an
additional $486,000 to annualize that cost for 57 clients and b) $355,500 for
six months of care of 39 foster care children turning 18 during FY 1989. The
Long Term Care System Fund's share of these aging-out costs is $467,000.

The approved amount will allow the department to expand its package of family
support services to 336 current recipients and 734 new recipients. With this
type of assistance, the DD individual can remain in the home rather than be
institutionalized. Depending on an individual's particular needs, a household
may receive a combination of adult day programs, in-home training, personal
care, homemaker, transportation and respite services.

(Continued)

93



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount also includes funds for vendor-operated group homes to meet
new Title XIX mandates. For example, Title XIX requires a staffing increase to
ensure safe evacuations of group facilities in case of fire. In addition,
vendors will need added administrative staff to meet Title XIX reporting
burdens. The Appropriations Committees did not include funds to meet possible
new Department of Labor wage and hour requirements for "awake at night" staff,
preferring instead to wait for final resolution of the issue.

Foster Care - DES currently provides foster care to 437 developmentally disabled
children. Another ten children are projected to enter the system by court order
during fiscal year 1989.

The approved amount includes the cost of diapers and other medical supplies.
This cost was previously funded in the Comprehensive Medical and Dental Program.
This transfer will enhance the DD case managers' ability to monitor the
expenditure of these funds.

The Long Term Care System Fund's share of the additional FY 1989 costs is
$215,000.

Stipends and Allowances - The approved amount provides allowances to the
residents of the Arizona Training Programs.

Fee for Service - Two populations, medically fragile children and on-reservation
American Indians, will receive assistance through traditional fee for service.
At least 51 medically fragile children are expected to qualify for long term
care.

Acute Care - Chapter 332 requires DES to provide acute as well as long term care
for its DD clients. The Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System
Adninistration had previously paid this cost. The approved amount includes
$2,784,900 in state general funds transferred from the AHOOCS budget.

Reserve - Given the on-going long term care negotiations with the federal
government, the program's final design has yet to be decided. As a result, the
approved amount includes a reserve amount for the following undetermined costs:

Facility Renovation - To qualify for federal funding, DES will need to
renovate the Arizona Training Programs at Coolidge and Tucson in accord
with federal standards. These costs are expected to be less than
Sl million.

Automation - DES will need to implement an automated long term care
management information and case management tracking system. As stated in
the footnote to the Reserve line item, Title XIX automation funds shall be
available from the reserve if matched by the federal government.

Acute Care - DES has not yet determined whether the AHGOCS acute care
transfer is sufficient to cover the cost of care. If not, DES can fund the
excess expenses from the reserve.

The Reserve footnote also requires that DES make quarterly status reports to the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee on the planned expenditure of these funds.
(Continued)

9%



DEPARTMENT OF EQONOMIC SECQURITY - LONG TERM CARE SYSTEM FUND (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Provider Increase - It is Legislative intent that the Department of Economic
Security shall grant providers an average increase of 2.8 percent. This
increase has been allocated to the appropriate special line items.

The provider increase is based upon the same assumptions used to calculate the
level of state operating budgets. State agencies will receive a 3.5 percent
increase for employee pay raises, but no inflation adjustment for other
operating expenses. Since salaries represent roughly 80 percent of provider-
costs, the equivalent provider adjustment is 2.8 percent.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Qnnibus AHOXCS Revisions - S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302) - This legislation permits
the start of the Long Term Care program to be delayed to no later than
January 1, 1989. [If the program is delayed beyond the original October 1, 1938
starting date, the funding levels of the Developmental Disabilities and Long
Term Care System Fund programs will need to be adjusted. S.B. 1486 provides
that the Department may transfer money from the Long Term Care System Fund to
the Developmental Disabilities program with prior approval of the Joint
Legislative Budget Comittee,

95



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - FAMILY SUPPORT

A.R.S. 41-1951

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5676)

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 660.5
Personal Services -0~ -0- 13,111,400
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- 2,972,400
Prof. & Qutside Services -0- -0- 46,200
Travel - State -0- -0- 241,400
Travel - Cut of State -0- -0- 3,600
Other Operating Exp. -0~ -0- 3,259,500
Equipment -0- -0- 740,700
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 4,291,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 20,375,200
AFDC -0- -0- 35,084,400
General Assistance -0- -0- 8,986,200
Emergency Relief -0- -0- 1,076,800
SS1/Supervisory Care -0- -0- 609,800
Tuberculosis Control -0- -0- 32,000
SLIAG Reimbursement -0- -0- 807,100
Food Distribution Information -0- -0- 22,900
Homeless Shelter -0- -0- 260,500
Information and Referral -0- -0- 86,500
Rural Food Bank -0- -0- 61,700
Senior Utility Discounts -0- -0- 28,000
TOTAL -0- -0- 67,431,100
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 304, Veterans' Assistance
Housing Programs -0- -0- 1,000,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 68,431,100

=l === =l = = =] = —

| &=

[[N)

e e e e T

~

.

(Continued)

17 This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ Aid to Families with Dependent Children is based on 47.2 percent of need as
defined by the 1983 wuniform assistance payments standard. This
appropriation shall be exempt from the transfer of funds provisions of
section 35-173 (C), Arizona Revised Statutes, and a transfer of funds to or
from this account shall require approval of the Joint Legislative Budget
Cammittee.

(Footnotes Continued On Fol lowing Page)
96



DEPARTMENT OF ECQONOMIC SEQURITY - FAMILY SUPPORT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $443,400 in Personal Services and $258,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of S44,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

The Aging, Family and Children Services program has been split into. two new
budget programs, Family Support and Social Services. The new Division of Family
Support contains the Family Assistance Administration and the Child Support
Enforcement Administration. A portion of the Division of Planning and Policy
Development (PPD) program has also been transferred into Family Support.

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a downward adjustment of 33.6 FIE
positions to make permanent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent vacancy factor.
The FY 1988 Personal Services cut had not been accompanied by any corresponding
reduction in FTE positions.

The approved amount also includes new FTE positions as detailed below.

Child Support Enforcement - The approved amount transfers $362,000 and two FTE
positions to the operating budget from the Child Support Enforcement special
line item. This display more accurately reflects the actual expenditure of
funds -- DES has used these special line item funds during the past several
years to supplement its operating budget.

Of the $362,300 transfer, $299,800 is set aside for automation equipment
purchases. Both state and federal reports have singled out DES' lack of
automation as the biggest obstacle to improving the program's collection rate.
During the hearings, the Appropriations Committees voiced their continuing
concern with the need to automate the child support operation as expeditiously
as possible.

Senior Utility Discounts - The approved amount includes $69,200 and two FTE
positions to administer the Telecommunication and Utility Assistance Program for
the low-income elderly. This amount includes $28,000 to contract with a service
provider to help verify eligibility.

Created by the 1986 Legislature, these senior utility discount programs were
originally authorized to operate in fiscal years 1988 and 1989. S.B. 1295
(Chapter 56, Laws of 1988) extends the telecommunication program through fiscal
year 1990.

(Continued)
(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

3] These funds are available to the extent that the state general fund will be
reimbursed for this level of expenditures by the State Legalization Impact
Assistance Grants (SLIAG), authorized by section 204 of P.L. 99-603, the
Inmigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. It is legislative intent that
the state general fund be fully reimbursed for this appropriation.

4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by modified lump
sum for the program. The objects of expenditures are shown for
informational purposes only.

97



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - FAMILY SUPPORT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Eligibility and Other Staff - As requested by DES, the approved amount includes
an additional $1,664,900 and 49.5 FTE positions for the purposes of reducing
erroneous payments in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) and
General Assistance (GA) programs. With ten percent of benefits overpaid,
Arizona has nearly the nation's highest AFDC error rate.

The approved amount will allow DES to hire added eligibility workers, thereby
giving the staff more time to check the accuracy of benefit payments.

DES believes that savings from reduced AFDC and GA error rates will pay for the
cost of the new FIE positions. As a result, the Appropriations Committees
accepted DES' proposal to finance the added staff by reducing the AFDC special
line item appropriation by $1,478,900 and the General Assistance special line
item by $186,000.

DES will need to reduce the error rate from the current ten percent level to six
percent to generate the necessary savings in AFDC. If the Department is unable
to reduce the error rate to that level, there may be a need to supplement the
FY 1989 AFDC appropriation to pay full benefits.

In total, DES will be able to devote 143 FTE positions to this error reduction
effort. In addition to the #49.5 new state-funded FTE positions, federal
matching funds will finance another 43.5 FTE positions. DES will also convert
25 existing state-funded and 25 federally-funded Clerk Typist Il positions into
eligibility workers. With the implementation of a new eligibility computer
system, DES can reduce its clerical staff without any negative consequences.

The staffing pattern is as follows:

State Federal

New Positions Funded Funded Total

Eligibility Worker II 61.0 61.0 122.0

Eligibility & Payments Supervisor 7.5 7.5 15.0
Public Assistance Quality Evaluation

Supervisor II 1.0 -- 1.0
Public Assistance Quality Evaluation

Specialist 11 4.0 - 4.0

Clerk Typist II 1.0 -- 1.0

Sub-Total 74.5 68.5 143.0

Eliminated Positions
Clerk Typist II (25.0) (25.0) (50.0)
TOTAL NET FTE POSITIONS 49.5 43.5 93.0
Aid to Families with Dependent Children - The approved amount provides

assistance payments based on 47.2 percent of need, as defined by the 1983
payments standard. Before any reduction in erroneous payments, this amount

assumes an estimated 94,435 recipients will receive an average monthly grant of
$90.79.

As noted above, the approved amount assumes a reduction in erroneous AFDC
payments from ten percent to six percent. (Continued)

98



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - FAMILY SUPPCRT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

General Assistance - This state-funded program provides financial aid to persons
who are unemployable because of a physical or mental disability.

Fmergency Relief - This state-funded program provides temporary financial
assistance in emergency situations without reference to certain eligibility
factors required for other welfare programs.

Supplemental Security Income and Supervisory Care Homes - This program certifies
payments to eligible aged, blind or disabled persons who qualify for either the
mandatory or optional provisions of the program. This approved amount was based
on the following items of expenditures:

Mandatory S 3,200

Optional -
Private Nursing Homes 172,000
Public Nursing Homes 58,300
Supervisory Care/Adult Care Homes 376,300
TOTAL $609,800

With the implementation of federal long term care, S.B. 1486 (Chapter 302)
eliminates the private and public nursing home payments. This cost will now be

borne by the federal long term care program for the elderly and physically
disabled.

The above amounts were calculated assuming that the payments would be eliminated
as of October 1988 -- the original implementation date of the federal long term
care program. If the program is delayed, DES may be required to continue
payments after October. In that event, DES would need to transfer funds ifrom
another program or request a supplemental appropriation.

Tuberculosis Control - The appropriation provides assistance to persons
certified unemployable by the State Tuberculosis Control Office because of
communicable tuberculosis.

SLIAG Reimbursement - In 1986, Congress established an amnesty program under
which certain illegal aliens may become legal residents. The enabling
legislation bars these eligible legalized aliens (ELAs) from qualifying for
federal needs-based financial assistance until 1992. During the interim, state
and local governments are expected to provide public welfare, public health and
educational assistance to these individuals.

To help defray state and local costs, Congress has authorized the State
Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) program. SLIAG will operate as a
"reimburseable." The state must assist ELAs with its own funds, then be
reimbursed for this expense by the federal government.

The approved amount provides the necessary '"up-front" funds for the SLIAG
programs. The funds are available, however, only to the extent that SLIAG will
reimburse the general fund for these expenditures.

(Continued)

99



DEPARTMENT COF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - FAMILY SUPPORT (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes:

Personal Services S 165,800
Fmployee Related Expenditures 36,000
All Other Operating 254,500
Operating Subtotal 456,300
General Assistance 91,800
Emergency Assistance 78,600
Food >tamps 51,600
AHCOCS Eligibility 128,800
TOTAL $ 807,100
Food Distribution Information - Chapter 328, Laws of 1986, requires the
department to coordinate and assist public and private nonprofit organizations
that aid hungry persons and families throughout the state. These funds 1)

supplement existing information and referral efforts to inform the hungry about
potential sources of food and 2) expand the current campaign to collect donated
foods.

Homeless Shelter - Along with private sector, city and county funds, this
program addresses the emergency and transition shelter needs of the homeless.

Information and Referral Services - The approved amount, when matched with an
estimated $260,000 of the Social Services Block Grant and supplemented with an
additional $30,000 from the Long Term Care Program of the Department of Health
Services, provides information and referral services on a 24-hour toll-free,
statewide telephone system. This system serves all individuals requesting
specific information regarding available resources.

Rural Food Bank - The approved amount funds a rural food bank demonstration
project. It is legislative intent that DES administer the program in accordance
with H.B. 2226, as introduced in the first regular session of the 38th
Legislature.

Provider Increase - It is legislative intent that the Department of Economic
Security shall grant providers an average increase of 2.8 percent. This
increase has been allocated to the appropriate special line items.

The provider increase is based upon the same assumptions used to calculate the
level of state operating budgets. State agencies will receive a 3.5 percent
increase for employee pay raises, but no inflation adjustment for other
operating expenses. Since salaries represent roughly 80 percent of provider
costs, the equivalent provider adjustment is 2.8 percent.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Veterans' Assistance Housing Program - H.B. 2098 (Chapter 304) - This
legislation includes SI million to purchase building materials for veteran-owned
and occupied single family residences. A county, city, town or Indian tribe may
apply for these funds, but must contribute an amount equal to or greater than
the DES contribution. These funds shall remain available until July 1, 1990.
DES is to report by December 31, 1990 on how monies were distributed and used.

100



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES

A.R.S. 41-1951

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5676)

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 461.0
Personal Services -0- -0- 12,910,200
Employee Related Exp. -0- -0- 2,907,800
Prof. & OQutside Services -0- -0~ 38,000
Travel - State -0- -0- 4e4, 500
Travel - Qut of State -0- -0- 11,000
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 3,613,800
Equipment -0- -0- 95,000
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 4,222,300
COPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 20,040,300
Adoption Services -0- -0- 7,296,400 T
Adult Services -0- -0- 6,471,300 1
Children Services -0- -0- 28,090,700 1
Child Severance Project -0- -0- 179,9OO-T
Camprehensive Medical & Dental -0- -0- 6,168,4OO-T
Day Care -0~ -0- 13,846,200 =
TOTAL -0- -0- 82,093,200 2
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 26, Advisory Committee
on Alzheimer's Disease -0- -0- 15,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 82,108,200
(Continued)

17 This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation

system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ This figure represents a day care subsidy for children of families whose
income does not exceed a maximum of 65 percent of the state median income
as determined by the Department of Economic Security.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

sum for the program.
mational purposes only.

iol

Appropriated by modified lump

The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-

e e T T Tl
N0

~—

~—



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECIRITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
CENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $436,600 in Personal Services and $254,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $43,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

The Aging, Family and Children Services program has been split into two new
budget programs, Family Support and Social Services. The new Division of Social.
Services contains the Administration for Children, Youth and Families (ACYF) and
the Aging and Adult Administration (AAA).

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a downward adjustment of 25.4 FTE
positions to make permanent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent vacancy factor.
The FY 1988 Personal Services cut had not been accompanied by any correspondlng
reduction in FTE positions.

Other Operating Expenses - The Division previously had free office space at the
Arizona Training Program at Phoenix. With the closing of ATPP, the approved
amount includes $92,300 for replacement offices.

Adoption Services - The approved amount subsidizes the adoption of children who
otherwise would entail high financial risks to prospective parents because of
physical, mental or emotional disorders or who, because of age, sibling re-
lationship, or racial or ethnic background would be otherwise difficult to place
in adoption.

The approved amount is a $2,354,500, or 48 percent, increase over the original
FY 1988 appropriation. In part, the growth reflects DES' policy of finding
permanent, rather than temporary, placements for children unable to return to
their original homes.

Adult Services - The appropriation provides a community-based continuum of care
and services for abused, neglected and exploited adults. The approved amount
was based upon the following allocation:

Adult Protective Services $ 98,000
Evaluates allegations of abuse.

Supplemental Payments 2,889,500
Provides housekeeper, home health aide and
visiting nurse services for SSI-eligible
households. State law mandates payment to
all eligible persons requesting assistance.

The approved amount is based upon the original
FY 1988 appropriation of $2,673,700, a FY 1988
supplemental of $533,300 and a caseload growth
adjustment of $177,000. The amount also includes
a transfer-out of $494,500 in Housekeeping Payments
to the Developmental Disabilities program. This
transfer will more properly reflect total
expenditures for DD clients,
(Continued)

102



DEPARTMENT OF ECONCMIC SEQURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Home Care 2,016,800
Provides supplemental payment services plus
personal care to non-SSI households.

Older Americans Act 688,100
Matches federal funds for congregate and home-
delivered meals as well as other social services.

Assessments and Case Management 700,000
Through contracted agencies, assesses the elderly's
service need by measuring mobility and family and
financial status. A contracted case manager assists
the client in matching needs to available resources.

Provider Increase 78,900
FY 1989 provider adjustment of 2.8 percent.

TOTAL $6,471,300
It is legislative intent that Adult Services resources can be made available to
finance the installation of a telephone in an elderly household if the lack of a

phone would otherwise cause the institutionalization of the individual.

Children Services - The appropriation funds a range of services to ensure the
well-being of children, including:

In-home services $ 3,416,100
Resolves family problems through the use of
counseling, day support and parent aides --
while the child remains in the home.

Out-of-home services (Foster Care) 19,175,100
Requires removal of the child from the home
and his/her placement in family foster care
or other residential setting.

Child protective services 4,279,900
Provides support services -- assessments,
transportation -- related to removing abused

children from the home.

Child services on reservations 450,500
Provides full range of services to children
on Indian reservations.

Provider increase 769,100
FY 1989 provider adjustment of 2.8 percent.

TOTAL $28,090,700
(Continued)

103



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes:

-- a transfer-in of $217,000 to Out-of-Home Services from the Comprehensive
Medical and Dental Program (QWDP) for the cost of diapers, formula and
other medical supplies. The transfer will enhance the case managers'
ability to monitor the expenditure of these funds.

-- a transfer-in of $132,200 to Out-of-Home Services for psychological
services currently funded by CGMDP. As with the previous transfer, this
initiative will increase the program managers' ability to control costs.

The approved amount also stabilizes the Foster Care program at its current
population. Foster Care caseload growth funds have been shifted to the Adoption
Services program. This allocation supports DES' policy of finding permanent
placements for children unable to return to their original homes.

The approved amount does not incorporate the program's $2.5 million FY 1988
surplus. In S.B. 1119 (Chapter 9), these resources were shifted to other
programs. The Department believes the surplus was caused by staff shortages
that should be eliminated by the beginning of FY 1989.

Child Severance Project - Chapter 205, Laws of 1986, appropriated $175,000 from
the state general fund in FY 1987 to expedite the procedures for making a child
eligible for adoption after the original parent-child relationship has been
severed. DES may use the funds (a) to enter into an intergovernmental agreement
with the Attorney General for legal and paralegal services or (b) to contract
for social services incurred in expediting severance and adoption. The approved
amount permits the continuation of the project.

Comprehensive Medical and Dental - The appropriation provides full coverage of
medical and dental treatment, hospital care, and drugs and medical supplies to
foster children. Included within the appropriation are funds for professional
consulting services to the agency's field staff, Juvenile Probation Offices and
the Department of Corrections.

The approved amount reflects a decline of $3,215,900 from the original FY 1988
appropriation of $9,384,300. The decrease results from:

-- increasing federal reimbursement of program costs. The Department has
been working with the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System
(AHOOCS) Administration to ensure that we claim federal reimbursement for
the maximum number of eligible children.

-- employing cost containment measures such as limiting the period of in-
patient psychiatric hospitalization.

-- transferring-out $512,200 to the Children Services and Developmental
Disabilities Foster Care programs for medical supplies and psychological
services. These transfers enhance the case managers' ability to monitor
the expenditure of these funds.

The approved amount also assumes a 3.5 percent medical inflation adjustment.
(Continued)

104



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - SOCIAL SERVICES (Cont'd)
(ENERAL FUND

The Appropriations Committees have also encouraged DES to improve the processing
of QWP billings. The Committees continue to receive complaints about the late
payment of claims.

Day Care - The appropriation provides for a statewide day care subsidy based
upon 65 percent of the state median income for eligibility and a caseload of
16,493 children.

The approved amount assumes the state median income schedule will be updated for
inflation.

Provider Increase - It is Legislative intent that the Department of Economic
Security shall grant providers an average increase of 2.8 percent. This
increase has been allocated to the appropriate special line items.

The provider increase is based upon the same assumptions used to calculate the
level of state operating budgets. State agencies will receive a 3.5 percent
increase for employee pay raises, but no inflation adjustment for other
operating expenses. Since salaries represent roughly 80 percent of provider
costs, the equivalent provider adjustment is 2.8 percent.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Advisory Committee on Alzheimer's Disease - H.B. 2049 (Chapter 26) - This
legislation establishes a nine-member committee to identify services available
to victims of Alzheimer's disease and to determine what services are needed.
The committee is to develop a written report by August 1, 1989. The legislation
appropriates $15,000 to DES for the purpose of employing support staff to assist
the committee.

105



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SEQURITY -
DIVISION OF AGING, FAMILY AND CHILDREN SERVICES A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5676)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 1,103.0 1,102.0 0.0
Personal Services 22,649,400 23,820,100 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 5,436,200 4,974,600 -0-
Prof. & Outside Services 39,300 204,700 -0-
Travel - State 419,400 504,900 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 3,465,400 3,074,300 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 3,924,100 3,783,900 -0-
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 32,009,700 32,578,600 -0-
Aid to Dependent Children 31,793,800 35,751,100 -0-
General Assistance 7,591,200 8,283,600 -0-
Emergency Assistance 971,700 1,047,500 -0-
S.S.I. & Sup. Care Homes 1,257,600 1,186,100 -0-
Tuberculosis Control 28,100 22,700 -0-
Camnp. Med. & Dental 4,750,300 5,902,200 -0-
Children Services 23,577,000 24,472,300 -0-
Adult Services 5,396,700 6,824,200 -0-
Day Care 11,697,600 13,198,300 -0-
Adoption Services 4,806,800 5,624,900 -0-
Child Support Enforcement 240,400 350,000 -0-
Child Severance Project 100,900 249,100 -0-
AHQOCS Eligibility -0- 1,342,500 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 124,221,800 136,833,100 -0-

The Aging, Family and Children Services FTE positions and resources have been
transferred to the new Family Support and Social Services budget programs.

106



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - CHILD PROTECTIVE SVCS. TRAINING A.R.S.8-503.01

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
TRAINING PROGRAM Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.5 4.5 4.5
Personal Services 80, 500 123,500 125,300
Employee Related Exp. 17,100 25,400 28,500
Prof. & Outside Services 27,700 118,700 130,500
Travel - State 31,600 52,800 73,100
Other Operating Exp. 18,700 71,400 53,100
Equipment 4,000 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 82,000 242,900 256,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATICONS 179,600 391,800 410, 500

RECEIPTS, EXPENDITURES AND BALANCES FORWARD

Balance Beg. of Fiscal Year 126,300 197,700 65,900
Add Revenues 251,000 260,000 400,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 377,300 457,700 465,900
Expenditures 179,600 391,800 410,500
Balance End of Fiscal Year 197,700 65,900 55,400

The approved amount includes $4,200 in Personal Services and $2,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $400 in Fmployee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Chapter 179, Laws of 1983, established the Children and Family Services Training
Program Fund for child protective services staff training. Funds are generated
through the collection of child support assessment fees. Chapter 55, Laws of
1987, permits DES to spend up to 10 percent of available funds on debt collec-
tion.

The Department plans to increase its revenue by $140,000 in FY 1989 by improving
its debt collection program.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational pur-
poses only.

107



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECQURITY - EMPLOYMENT AND REHAB. SERVICES A.R.S. 41-1951
JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 238 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 67 .4
Personal Services -0- -0- 1,552,100
Enmployee Related Exp. -0- -0- 361,800
Prof. & Outside Services -0- -0- 39,800
Travel - State -0- -0- 29,300
Travel - Qut of State -0- -0- 3,500
Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 265,400
Equipment -0- -0- 46,400
All Other Operating Exp. -0- -0- 384,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL -0- -0- 2,298,300
Camprehensive Services for |
Independent Living -0- -0- 525,600 —
Vocational Rehabilitation 1
Services -0- -0- 1,676,800 1
Job Search Stipends -0- -0- 139,100 1
Manpower Services -0- -0- 141,400 =
Work Incentive Demonstration 1
Project -0- -0- 117,900 =
TOTAL _0- -0- 4,899,100 2
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 304, Navajo Employment
Services - - 257,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- -0- 5,156,100

The approved amount includes $52,400 in Personal Services and $30,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

The Employment and Training and Rehabilitation Services cost centers have been
combined into one new budget program, Employment and Rehabilitative Services.

(Continued)

1/ This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

108

~ S~ e ~



DEPARTMENT OF ECONCMIC SECURITY - EVPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

FTE Positions - The approved amount includes a downward adjustment of 5.7 FIE
positions to make permanent the FY 1988 budget's ten percent vacancy factor.
The FY 1988 Personal Services cut had not been accompanied by any corresponding
reduction in FTE positions.

The approved amount includes new FTE positions as detailed below.

Comprehensive Services for Independent Living - The approved amount will allow
severely disabled individuals to live more independently. DES assists the
disabled to overcome or circumvent their handicaps through training, counseling,
and adaptive aids.

Vocational Rehabilitative Services - The approved amount will provide an array
of individually planned services for the disabled. Services include case
management, counseling, prostheses and remedial education. The federal
government matches the state funds at an 80/20 percent rate.

The approved amount includes $307,800 and four FTE positions to fund new ser-
vices. The federal match will equal $1,231,200 and 16 FTE positions. As a
result, DES will be able to serve an additional 1,385 disabled individuals.

Of the $307,800 increase, $57,800 has been transferred from the Employment
Support program. These funds had previously subsidized one percent of the
$§5.1 million Arizona Industries for the Blind (AIB) operating budget. By
reducing planned increases in supervisory staff, AIB can absorb this lost reve-
nue without jeopardizing program operations.

Even with the added funds, DES will be unable to match all the available federal
dollars. The Appropriations Committees have encouraged DES to work with other
agencies to identify possible sources of state match -- either existing
appropriated or non-appropriated funds -- to leverage the federal dollars.

Job Stipends - This new line item will permit DES to comply with a 1985 federal
food stamp statute that requires states to pay allowances to recipients
searching for a job. The approved amount has been transferred from the Work
Incentive Demonstration Project line item.

Manpower Services - The approved amount provides state matching funds for job
training, transportation, stipends and other training related expenses of the
Work Incentive Demonstration Program.

The approved amount reallocates $91,000 and four FTE positions from the Manpower
Services special line item to the operating budget. This transfer reflects
actual expenditure of funds -- during the past several years DES has used the
special line item to finance staff.

Work Incentive Demonstration Project - The approved amount funds General
Equivalency Degree preparation and support services such as day care and
transportation.

(Continued)

109



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes a transfer-out of $140,000 to the new Job Stipends
line item. In prior years, DES had only expended a portion of its WIDP funds.
For example, DES spent $62,700 of the $250,000 WIDP appropriation in FY 1987.

Provider Increase - It is Legislative intent that the Department of Economic
Security shall grant providers an average increase of 2.8 percent. This
increase has been allocated to the appropriate special line items.

The provider increase is based upon the same assumptions used to calculate the
level of state operating budgets. State agencies will receive a 3.5 percent
increase for employee pay raises, but no inflation adjustment for other
operating expenses. Since salaries represent roughly 80 percent of provider
costs, the equivalent provider adjustment is 2.8 percent.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Navajo Employment Services - H.B. 2098 (Chapter 304) - This legislation requires
DES to establish two-person employment services offices in Window Rock, Chinle,
Kayenta and Tuba City. The legislation appropriates $257,000 -- available
through fiscal year 1990 -- to DES for employee salaries and other operating
expenses. The Navajo Tribal Council will provide the office facilities.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Unemp loyment Compensation - S.B. 1207 (Chapter 112) - This legislation increases
the maximum weekly unemployment compensation benefit from $135 in state FY 1988
to S$145 in FY 1989. Weekly benefits will further increase to $155 in FY 1990.
These changes do not involve any state appropriated funds.

110



DEPARTVENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5678)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 28 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 4.5 4.5 0.0
Personal Services 92,900 86,300 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 20,700 22,000 -0-
Travel - State 2,700 2,900 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 9,700 9,900 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 12,400 12,800 -0-
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 126,000 121,100 -0-
Manpower Services 238,000 226,300 -0-
WIDP 62,700 250,000 -0-
TOTAL APPRCPRIATIONS 426,700 597,400 -0-

The Employment and Training FTE positions and resources have been transferred
to the new Employment and Rehabilitative Services budget program.

111



DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC SECURITY - REHABILITATION SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
(VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION) A.R.S. 41-1951

JLBC Analyst: Stavneak

Edd F. Brown, Director (Tel. 255-5676)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 29R9 55.9 0.0
Personal Services 1,241,500 1,207,500 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 277,500 254,800 -0-
Prof. & Outside Services 50,400 38,000 -0-
Travel - State 18,400 24,400 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 95,900 108,300 -0-
Equipment 5,700 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 170,400 170,700 -0-
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,689,400 1,633,000 -0-
Vocational Rehabilitation
Services 1,267,200 1,433,300 -0-
Comprehensive Services for
Independent Living 276,700 511,300 -0-
Employment Support 53,500 56,900 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,286,800 3,634,500 -0-

The Rehabilitation Services Administration FTE positions and resources have been
transferred to the new Employment and Rehabilitative Services budget program.

112



DEPARTVENT OF ENVIRONVENTAL QUALITY A.R.S. 36-103
JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Ron Miller, Ph.D., Acting Director (Tel. 257-2300)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 258.0 255.0 254.0
Personal Services 4,213,000 6,190,400 6,441,200
Employee Related Exp. 934,600 1,269,400 1,464,300
Prof. & Outside Services 191,700 456,100 602,600
Travel - State 110,400 171,100 174,100
Travel - Out of State 9,000 16,600 23,900
Other Operating Exp. 791,500 1,214,600 1,211,800
Equipment 648,700 221,600 133,200
All Other Operating Exp. 1,751,300 2,080,000 2,145,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 6,898,900 9,539,800 10,051,100
Water Quality Assurance
Revolving Fund 709,800 6,000,000 6,000,000 1/
2/3/
TOTAL 7,608,700 15,539,800 16,051,100 = =
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 286, Mine Tailings -- -- 300,000
Ch. 252, Clean Burning Use
Fuel Tax -— - 697,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,608,700 15,539,800 17,048,100
Fund Summary
General Fund 7,608,700 15,539,800 16,351,100
Air Quality Fund -0- -0- 697,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 7,608,700 15,539,800 17,048,100

(Continued)

l] The sum of $1,000,000 shall be transferred from the Water Quality Assurance
Revolving Fund to the Tax Protest Resolution Fund at the beginning of each
of the five Fiscal Years commencing July 1, 1988 through July 1, 1992.

sum for the program.
mational purposes only.

3/ Up to $1,250,000 of the General Fund appropriation may be utilized tem-

infor-

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump
The objects of expenditure are shown for

porarily to maintain existing environmental programs for which application
for federal funds have been submitted.

113



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONVENTAL QUALITY (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $217,800 in Personal Services and $127,000 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $21,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a three percent vacancy factor
and the transfer-in of one FIE position; one Public Health Sanitarian Il from
the Department of Health Services; and, the deletion of two unspecified FTE
positions.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Clean Burning Use Fue! Tax - H.B. 2206 (Chapter 252) - Appropriates the sum of
S177,000 from the Air Quality Fund established by section 49-551, Arizona
Revised Statutes, to the Department of Environmental Quality during fiscal year
1988-89 for the purpose of funding the studies and reports required by section
49-553, Arizona Revised Statutes.

Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax - H.B. 2206 (Chapter 252) - Appropriates the sum of
$20,000 from the Air Quality fund established by section 49-551, Arizona Revised
Statutes, to the Air Quality Compliance Advisory Committee during fiscal year
1988-89 for the purposes prescribed by section 49-403, Arizona Revised Statutes,
as added by this act.

Clean Burning Use Fuel Tax - H.B. 2206 (Chapter 252) - Appropriates the sum of
$500,000 from the Air Quality fund established by section 49-551, Arizona
Revised Statutes, to the Department of Environment Quality, the Department of
Transportation and the Department of Weights and Measures during fiscal year
1988-89 for the purpose of preparing and conducting an education program for the
use of oxygenated gasoline blends established by this act and the benefits to be
obtained by means of such a program.

Mine Tailings - S.B. 1154 (Chapter 286) - Appropriates the sum of $300,000 from
the state general fund to the Department of Environmental Quality during fiscal
year 1988-89 for the purpose of removing and disposing of mine tailings at the
Apache Mine in Apache Junction.

114



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

A.R.S. 36-103

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

1/2/3/

GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
EMS OPERATING FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration 6,568,900 6,454,400 -0-
Emergency Medical Services 2,733,300 2,957,700 3,544,800
EMS Operating Fund 2,556,300 2,606,300 2,305,000
Behavioral Health 57,502,500 61,675,900 83,757,100
Disease Prevention Svcs 5,078,300 5,780,300 5,691,900
Family Health 11,956,000 15,230,700 14,623,400
Office of the Director 2,940,900 2,699,900 9,108,100
Division of Lab Services 1,926,500 2,088,600 2,241,700
TOTAL APPRCPRIATIONS 91,262,700 99,493,800 121,272,000
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 1,520.75 L,u54.5 1,459.5
Personal Services 29,399,200 30,734,600 32,136,500
Employee Related Exp. 7,184,500 7,918,500 8,588,200
Prof. & Outside Services 3,692,400 3,207,900 3,516,500
Travel - State 294,500 367,300 423,200
Travel - Out of State 29,300 36,600 37,800
Other Operating Exp. 6,861,800 7,476,700 8,107,800
Food 830,700 758,100 765,700
Equipment 952,500 369,300 429,100
All Other Operating Exp. 12,661,200 12,216,400 13,280,100
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 49,244,900 50,869,500 54,004,800
Special Line [tems 42,017,800 48,431,800 50,574,200
Additional Appropriations -0- 192,500 16,693,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 91,262,700 99,493,800 121,272,000
Fund Summary
General Fund 88,706,400 96,887,500 118,967,000
EMS Operating Fund 2,556,300 2,606,300 2,305,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS 91,262,700 99,493,800 121,272,000

115

(See Footnotes on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND EMS OPERATING FUND

17 This appropriation shall be deemed to include all of the monies received

from parents or guardians for the care of crippled children and shall be
deposited in the State General Fund pursuant to the provisions of
Subsection A, paragragh 7 of Section 36-261, Arizona Revised Statutes, or
deposited pursuant to any law enacted to replace or modify the provisions
of Section 36-261, Arizona Revised Statutes.

The Director of the Department of Health Services may contract with the
Department of Economic Security for services to developmentally disabled
patients.

In addition to the amounts appropriated, earnings on state lands and
interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated to
the State Hospital in compliance with the Enabling Act and the
Constitution,

116



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION

A.R.S. 36-103

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 38 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 164.0 145.0 0.0
Personal Services 3,264,600 3,045,000 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 733,900 709,400 -0-
Prof. & OQutside Services 420,300 565,800 -0-
Travel - State 5,200 10,600 -0-
Travel - OQut of State 400 1,500 -0-
Other Operating Exp. 1,993,000 2,063,400 -0-
Equipment 151,500 58,700 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 2,570,400 2,700,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,568,900 6,454,400 -0-

This program has been combined with the Office of the Director.

117



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES A.R.S. 36-103

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 94.5 92.5 &4.5
Personal Services 1,844,500 1,973,000 2,033,700
Employee Related Exp. 397,800 445,600 500,300
Prof. & Outside Services 69,100 213,100 156,600
Travel - State 108,800 78,000 68,200
Travel - Out of State 8,100 3,000 2,100
Other Operating Exp. 275,500 245,000 690,900
Equipment 29,500 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 491,000 539,100 917,800
TOTAL 2,733,300 2,957,700 3,451,800 1/2/
Additional Approprations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 316, Certification of Day
Care Group Homes -- —- 93,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,733,300 2,957,700 3,544,800

The approved amount includes $68,800 in Personal Services and $40,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $6,900 in Enployee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor
and the deletion of eight FTE positions: one DHS Health Program Manager, one
Public Health Nutritionist II, two Public Health Nursing Consultants, one Health
Educator 1, one Secretary, and two Clerk Typist I's.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Certification of Day Care Group Homes - H.B. 2350 (Chapter 316) - Appropriates
$93,000 from the state general fund for start up cost associated with imple-
menting the certification of day care group homes.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

2/ No appropriated funds shall be utilized to support any poison control

center other than the one at the University of Arizona.

118



DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH SERVICES - EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES A.R.S. 36-220

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024%)

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
OPERATING FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Ambulance Emergency 1/
Contracts 400,000 470,000 470,000 1/
Arizona Poison Control 435,000 435,000 435,000 =
State EMS Sp. Projects 403,900 769,200 467,900
EMSGCM Development 250,000 244,000 244,000
Rural Amb. Response ’
Development 234,500 280,000 280,000
Emergency Paramedic 1/
Training 10,000 10,000 10,000 =
Local EMS Coordinating , 1/
System 398,100 398,100 398,100 ~
Emergency Medical Services 424,800 -0- -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,556,300 2,606,300 2,305,000 2/3/

Arizona Poison Control System - Provides for a statewide system of poison infor-
mation, education and treatment services.

Ambulance Emergency Contracts - Provides for contracts with emergency receiving
facilities and ambulance services.

EMS Special Projects - At the regional level, primary concern is with upgrading
EMS training and documentation and evaluation of clinical performances of pre-
and post-hospital phases of EMS delivery.

EMSGCM Development - Replacement and upgrading of the central communications
system components.

Rural Ambulance Development - This item funds the upgrading of ambulance ser-
vices in the rural areas, including the purchase of new ambulances and repair of
ambulances.

l] This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ No appropriated funds shall be utilized to support any poison control
center other than the one at the University of Arizona.

3/ 1f the monies in the Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund exceed
$2,305,000, up to an additional $200,000 may be utilized to increase the
line items as recommended by the Emergency Medical Council and approved by
the Director.

119



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVICRAL HEALTH

A.R.S. 36-103

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 1,019.25 986.0 997.0
Personal Services 18,838, 100 20,000,800 21,208,400
Employee Related Exp. 4,846,500 5,466,800 5,969,600
Prof. & Outside Services 2,981,700 2,229,000 2,605,100
Travel - State 42,300 39,900 105,400
Travel - Out of State 6,700 11,000 15,100
Other Operating Exp. 2,320,500 2,409,400 2,549,100
Food 830,700 758,100 765,700
Equipment 455,000 170,600 263,200
All Other Operating Exp. 6,636,900 5,668,000 6,303,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 30,321,500 31,135,600 33,481,600
Qv Pifd¥/Progran -0- 1,654,100 4,000,000
QMI Non Pilot Program 2,948,400 3,041,100 3,126,200
Non-CMI Services 444 400 506,800 521,000
Transitional Living 320,500 355,200 372,400
Behavioral Health Sub. 22,539,700 24,025,900 24,698,700 —
Residential Services for
Emotionally Handicapped
Children 928,000 957,200 957,200 =
TOTAL 57,502,500 61,675,900 67,157,100 ==
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 315, Childrens Behavioral
Health System - -- 16,600,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 57,502,500 61,675,900 83,757,100
(Continued)

l] Requires match of fifty percent or more in kind, subject to being reduced

to 25 percent match in kind in case of a finding of financial hardship,
subject to the approval of the Department of Health Services Director.
Expenditures of these funds shall be mutually exclusive. Not more than ten
percent of these funds may be utilized for administrative costs by any
contractor receiving funds directly from the Department. Additionally, not
more than five percent of the funds received by any contractor may be uti-
lized for evaluation and/or auditing of programs supported with funds
received directly from the Department.
This program is subject to evaluation under the standard evaluation system
approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

(Footnotes Continued on Following Page)

120



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

The approved amount includes $717,200 in Personal Services and $418,100 in
Enployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $72,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution,

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a three percent vacancy factor,
funding for 13 new FTE positions to fully staff the statutory mandate to design
and implement a computer system to track and monitor the chronically mentally
ill and to provide the Division with information on all behavioral health
programs. Includes automation of Southern Arizona Mental HealthCenter's
billing, data tabulation, medical records and cost analysis functions and the
operating and enhancement of the Arizona State Hospital PACE system: one EDP
Computer Operator II, one EDP Technician Support Specialist II, one EDP Computer
QOperations Supervisor I, two Program/Analyst 1I1's, one EDP Data Control Clerk,
one Clinical Trainer, two Management Analyst II's, two Management Analyst I's,
one Secretary and one Health Planning Consultant; the transfer-out of one
Administrative Services Officer III to the Office of the Director; and, the
deletion of one Executive Staff Assistant.

Residential Services for Seriously Emotionally Handicapped Children - Provides
residential care for approximately thirty seriously emotionally handicapped
children relative to non-medical and non-educational costs of placing them in a
private school, institution or agency to meet their special educational needs.

v/%ransitional Living - Provides funding for graduated steps of care between the
hospital treatment unit and the living situation in the community. The approved
amount includes $10,200 in Personal Services and $6,000 in Fmployee Related
Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums, and an
increase of $1,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased retirement
contribution.

;ol,6°a

(Continued)

(Footnotes Continued From Previous Page)

2] In addition to the amounts appropriated, earnings on state lands and
interest on the investment of permanent land funds are appropriated to the
State Hospital in compliance with the Enabling Act and the constitution.

4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

121



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVICRAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Childrens Behavioral Health System - H.B. 2338 (Chapter 315) - The following is
appropriated from the General Fund to:

A. Establish a Childrens Behavioral Health Delivery System - $ 5,000,000
B. Establish a Regional Beds Program - 1,916,300
C. Expands existing services as follows:

QMI (Non-Pilot Program) $3,260,200

Mental Health 961,800

Substance Abuse 699,200

Arizona State Hospital 2,762,500

QMI Pilot Program 2,000,000
SUB-TOTAL 9,683,700
TOTAL $16,600,000

Childrens Behavioral Heaith Delivery System - Provides funding for a comprehen-
sive childrens behavioral health delivery system to include an increase in the
availability of residential services, clinical consultations and case management
services for an additional 20 seriously emotionally handicapped children.

Regional Residential/Psychiatric Inpatient Beds - A new program designed to pro-
vide more appropriate use of funds and reduce growth in Arizona State Hospital
(ASH) census by developing secure residential/inpatient alternatives in local
areas. To establish 20 acute regional psychiatric beds at an average cost of
$135 per bed day for an average length of stay of 30-60 days and 50 secure resi-
dential beds at $51 per bed day for up to six months. (The ASH average cost per
bed day is S151 with a 104 day median length of stay). This amount is for a six
month start up cost plus six month operational cost.

Chronically Mentally TIl1 (QMI) - Increases funding for services to the
Chronically Mentally Ill (QMI) to establish a balance in the continuum of care
and initiate a phased-in approach to achieve full services for QMI in the com-
munity. These services will improve patient lifestyle and ensure more cost
effective utilization of state funds.

Mental Health - Increases funding for Mental Health services to establish a full
continuum of care, more effectively utilize state funds and initiate a phased-in
approach to achieve a full range of services for mental health patients.

Substance Abuse - Increases funding for drug and alcohol abuse services to
establish a full continuum of care, more effectively utilize state funds and
initiate a phased-in approach to achieve full services for substance abusing
clients.

(Continued)

122



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - BEHAVIORAL HEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Arizona State Hospital (ASH) - The increased funding will enable the hospital to
hire 72 additional staff. This increased staffing will aid in regaining medi-
care certification and provide better service to.the reduced patient population
brought about by the regional residential/psychiatric bed program.

QMI Pilot Program - The increased funding will allow a larger number of QMI's to

be treated under the pilot program. Currently 4l6 patients are served.
Approximately 250 additional patients will be served.

123



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - DISEASE PREVENTION A.R.S. 36-2201

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024%)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 72.0 72.0 69.0
Personal Services 1,502,000 1,722,900 1,648,000
Employee Related Exp. 334,000 401,300 409, 500
Prof. & Outside Services 167,300 127,700 133,000
Trave! - State 45,100 89,200 98,700
Travel - Qut of State 5,800 8,300 8,400
Other Operating Exp. 1,567,700 1,884,100 1,885,500
Equipment 147,700 34,000 14,900
All Other Operating Exp. 1,933,600 2,143,300 2,140,500
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,769,600 4,267,500 4,198,000
TB Provider Hospital Care 857,000 950,000 966, 100 l/
Kidney Patient RLCDC 302,100 106,000 100,000 1/
Sex Transmitted Control 71,400 76,800 76,800 1/
AIDS Reporting/Surveillance 29,000 125,000 125,000 —
Pesticide Poisoning 49,200 63,500 68,500
Health Effects Study-West -0- -0~ 157,500
TOTAL 5,078,300 5,587,800 5,691,900-2/
Additional Appropriations -
38th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Ch. 215, Chronic Disease
Surveillance System -= 192,500 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,078,300 5,780,300 5,691,900

The approved amount includes $55,700 in Personal Services and $32,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

(Continued)

i] This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

124



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - DISEASE PREVENTION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor
and the transfer-out of one Public Health Sanitarian II to the Department of
Environmental Quality; and, the deletion of one Executive Staff Assistant and
one unspecified FTE position.

Tuberculosis Provider Hospital Care and Tuberculosis Control Subventions -
Provides for reimbursement to contract hospitals and physicians for the care of -
hospitalized tuberculosis patients, and for assistance to all county health
departments for local tuberculosis control programs.

Kidney Patient Regional Limited Centers for Dialysis Care - Provides for reim-
bursement to provider hospitals and licensed dialysis centers of costs for
transportation and medications for patients ineligible for public assistance.

County Venereal Disease Control Subventions - Provides assistance to local VD
control programs.

AIDS Reporting/Surveillance - Provides a data base system to control the spread
of AIDS and AIDS related conditions.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

Chronic Disease Surveillance System - H.B. 2083 (Chapter 215) - Appropriates the
sum of $192,500 from the General Fund during FY 1987-88 for the purpose of
establishing a chronic disease surveillance system and for personnel to complete
the west Phoenix health effects studies. The amount appropriated is exempt from
the provisions of Section 35-190, Arizona Revised Statutes, relating to the
lapsing of appropriations, except that all monies remaining unexpended and
unencumbered on June 30, 1989 revert to the state general fund.

125



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - FAMILY HEALTH A.R.S. 36-103

JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 71.0 71.0 74.0
Personal Services 1,527,400 1,635,700 1,732,400
Enmployee Related Exp. 352,400 374,200 424,700
Prof. & Outside Services 45,300 55,000 86,600
Travel - State 56,800 59,200 92,500
Travel - Out of State 2,300 4,000 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 308,800 398,000 422,400
Equipment 67,800 17,700 40,000
All Other Operating Exp. 481,000 533,900 644,500
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,360,800 2,543,800 2,801,600
Nutrition Subventions 299,900 321,000 321,000 %4
Cystic Fibrosis 203,600 212,900 212,9OO-T/
Newborn Intensive Care 2,510,900 4,008,700 4,259,600 1/
Child Rehab. Services 3,834,900 6,201,900 6,659,200 =
Information/Referral 39,600 50,000 50,000 1/
Adult Sickle Cell Anemia 19,100 65,000 66,700 T/
Perinatal Health Care 2,687,200 1,652,400 252,400 —
WIC Food Program -0- 100,000 -0-
Hearing Loss Identification -0- 75,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 11,956,000 15,230,700 14,623,400-2/

The approved amount includes $58,600 in Personal Services and $34,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,900 in Fmployee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor
and the transfer-in of six FTE positions from special line items: three Health
Program Manager I's, one Nurse II, one Medical Social Services Representative
and one Information Processing Specialist II; and, the deletion of three
unspecified FTE positions.

(Continued)

l] This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

126



DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH SERVICES - FAMILY HEALTH (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Hearing Loss Identification - Funding of personnel for this program has been
transferred to the operating budget.

Cystic Fibrosis - Provides care and treatment services for—adult residents of
the State suffering from cystic fibrosis.

Newborn Intensive Care - Provides for transport to and care for newborns in
intensive care centers.

Child Rehabilitative Services - Provides for physicians, hospital care and
ancillary services for children whose condition is diagnosed at the several
divisional out-patient clinics.

Adult Sickle Cell Anemia - Provides funding for adults suffering from sickle
cell anemia.

Perinatal Health Care - Provides funding for adequate prenatal care for women
with incomes below the federal poverty level, but above the Arizona Health Care
Cost Containment System (AHOOCS) eligibility cutoff.

Information/Referral - Provides funding for a statewide information and referral
service for chronically ill and physically disabled children and a directory of
services available from both the public and private sectors.

127



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

A.R.S. 36-103

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positionsl] 4y .0 32.0 179.0
Personal Services 1,190,300 1,055,800 4,156,500
Employee Related Exp. 233,800 211,000 934,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 5,400 8,500 526,400
Travel - State 23,700 22,900 40,900
Travel - Out of State 2,100 2,700 3,000
Other Operating Exp. 78,000 114,200 2,157,600
Equipment 31,000 6,300 11,000
All Other Operating Exp. 140,200 155,100 2,738,900
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,564,300 1,421,900 7,830,100
Direct Grants to Counties 578,000 578,000 578,000 %ﬁ;
Reimbursement to Counties 700,000 700,000 700,000 = —
Assistance to Health Systems
Agency 98,600 -0- -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,940,900 2,699,900 9,108,100 3

The approved amount includes $140,600 in Personal Services and $82,000 in
Enployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $14,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

(Continued)

1/ The 15 Health Advising Conmittee members are not included in the number of
full-time equivalent positions.

2/ This program is subject to evaluation under the standardized evaluation
system approved by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

3/ This appropriation provides for local health work and is to be divided
equally among the 15 counties on a non-matching basis, with each county to
employ one Public Health Nurse and one Sanitarian. All funds received by a
county under this appropriation which are not used for the prescribed pur-
poses shall revert to the State General Fund.

4/ This appropriation is to provide matching funds to counties for local
health work on a fifty-fifty matching basis and shall be distributed to
each county on an equal per capita basis as determined by the latest
federal decennial census.

5/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified lump
sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

128



DEPARTVENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor
and the transfer-in of 150 FTE positions: 149 from the consolidation of the
Division of Administration and the Office of the Director and one Administrative

Services Officer 11l from Behavioral Health; and, the deletion of three unspe-
cified FIE positions.

129



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES - DIVISION OF LAR SERVICES A.R.S. 36-103

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Ted Williams, Director (Tel. 255-1024)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 56.0 56.0 56.0
Personal Services 1,232,300 1,301,400 1,357,500
Employee Related Exp. 286,100 310,200 349,400
Prof. & Qutside Services 3,300 8,800 8,800
Travel - State 12,600 17,500 17,500
Travel - Out of State 3,900 6,100 6,200
Other Operating Exp. 318,300 362,600 402,300
Equipment 70,000 82,000 100,000
All Other Operating Exp. 408,100 477,000 534,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATICONS 1,926,500 2,088,600 2,241,700 Y

The approved amount includes $45,900 in Personal Services and $26,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

130



ARIZONA QQUNCIL FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED A.R.S. 36-1941

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Stuart R. Brackney, Executive Director (Tel. 255-3323)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.0 3.0 3.0
Personal Services 77 ,300 81,100 83,600
Employee Related Exp. 16,700 18,000 20,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 500 2,900 2,500
Travel - State 2,400 3,800 3,300
Other Operating Exp. 14,700 16,400 17,000
Equipment -0- 1,400 400
All Other Operating Exp. 17,600 24,500 23,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 111,600 123,600 127,4OO-L/

The approved amount includes $2,800 in Personal Services and $1,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Telecommunication Devices - H.B. 2082 (Chapter 145) - Continues the tax levied
on telephone services to finance the Telecommunication Devices for the Deaf
program of the Council for the Hearing Impaired.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by lump sum
for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

131



ARIZONA GOWMISSION ON INDIAN AFFAIRS A.R.S. 41-541

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Tony Machukay, Director (Tel. 255-3123)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 38 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 B
Personal Services 98,300 97,400 105,300
Enployee Related Exp. 19,600 24,100 23,600
Travel - State 5,300 9,600 7,700
Other Operating Exp. 20,300 19,300 11,200
All Other Operating Exp. 25,600 28,900 18,900
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 143,500 150,400 147,800 L/

The approved amount includes $3,500 in Personal Services and $2,000 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved reflects the deletion of one-half of an
Administrative Secretary FTE position.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved reflects the elimination
of agency rent paid to the Capital Outlay Stabilization Account for fiscal year
1989.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated by lump sum for
the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational purposes
only.

132



PIONEERS' HOME

A.R.S. 41-921

Doris Marlowe, R.N. (Tel. Prescott 445-2181)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 110.0 110.0 110.0
Personal Services 1,845,900 1,928,800 2,002,500
Employee Related Exp. 481,700 535,300 564,300
Food 166,000 212,000 214,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,493,600 2,676,100 2,780,900
The approved amount includes $67,700 in Personal Services and $39,500 in

1/

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $6,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the

increased retirement contribution.

l] In addition to the amounts appropriated, earnings on state lands and

interest on the investment of the permanent land funds are appropriated for

for the Pioneers' Home and the Hospital for Disabiled Miners in compliance

with the Enabling Act and the Constitution.

133



GQOVERNCR - ARIZONA RANGERS' PENSIONS A.R.S. 41-951

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Honorable Rose Mofford, Governor (Tel. 255-4331)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Gov. - Az. Rangers' Pension 14,400 15,600 16,200
TOTAL APPRCPRIATIONS 14,400 15,600 16,200 1/

The appropriation includes a four percent adjustment for inflation, as per the
provisions of 41-951.B, Arizona Revised Statutes. The pension for each of the
two eligible recipients is $675 per month.

i? Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

134



VETERANS ' SERVICES COWMISSION - SUMVARY A.R.S. 41-602

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Norman O. Gallion, Director (Tel. 255-4713)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
VETERANS ' GUARDIANSHIP FUND Actual Estimate Approved

Program Summary

Veterans' Affairs 622,000 714,000 721,400
Veterans' Cemetery 163,000 -0- -0-
Veterans' Conservatorship 262,900 313,000 363,100

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,047,900 1,027,000 1,084,500

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions 38.0 32.0 33.0
Personal Services 685,200 639,700 688,300
Employee Related Exp. 158,500 149,500 174,800
Travel - State 18,000 30,200 30,800
Travel - Qut of State 1,300 1,900 1,900
Other Operating Exp. 130,600 131,900 136,000
Equipment 13,300 1,800 10,700
All Other Operating Exp. 163,200 165,800 179,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,006,900 955,000 1,042,500
Special Line Items 41,000 72,000 42,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,047,900 1,027,000 1,084,500

Fund Summary

General Fund 785,000 714,000 721,400
Veterans' Guardianship Fund 262,900 313,000 363,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,047,900 1,027,000 1,084,500

135



VETERANS' SERVICES COMMISSION - VETERANS' AFFAIRS

A.R.S. 41-602

Norman O. Gallion, Director

(Tel. 255-4713)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 20.0 20.0 20.0
Personal Services 402,100 432,000 452,000
Employee Related Exp. 87,100 95,100 110,400
Travel - State 16,100 27,300 27,800
Travel - Out of State 600 1,900 1,900
Other Operating Exp. 67,100 85,700 87,300
Equipment 8,000 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 91,800 114,900 117,000
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL 581,000 642,000 679,400
National Association of St.
Dir. Conv. 5,000 -0- -0-
Veterans' Organization
Contracts 36,000 40,000 40,000
Native American Veterans' 1/
War Memorial -0- 2,000 2,000 —
Veterans Home Study -0- 30,000 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 622,000 714,000 721,400-3/

The approved amount includes $15,300 in Personal Services and $8,900 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased

retirement contribution.

Veterans' Organization Contracts - Provides funding for contracts with Arizona

Veterans' organizations that hold charters granted by Congress for the benefi-

cial interest of veterans.

(A.R.S. 41-603.A).

1/ This is a one time appropriation in support of S.B. 1451 (Chapter 185, Laws
of 1987) and is exempt from provisions of Section 35-190, Arizona Revised

Statutes, relating to lapsing of appropriations.
2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

with special line items for the program.
for informational purposes only.

136

Appropriated as a lump sum
The objects of expenditure are



VETERANS' SERVICES QOMMISSION - VETERANS' CEMETERY A.R.S. 41-608

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Norman O. Gallion, Director (Tel. 255-4713)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 6.0 0.0 0.0
Personal Services 96,600 -0- -0-
Employee Related Exp. 26,600 -0- -0-
Trave! - Out of State -0- -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 36,600 -0- -0-
Equipment 3,200 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 39,300 -0- -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 163,000 -0- 0. Y

1/ Passage of H.B. 2037 (Chapter 190, Laws of 1987) obviates the appropriation
of funds for operation of the Cemetery.

137



VETERANS' SERVICES GOMMISSION - VETERANS' GONSERVATORSHIP

A.R.S. 41-602

Norman O. Gallion, Director (Tel. 255-4713)

JLBC Analyst: Blanton

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
VETERANS' GQUARDIANSHIP FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 12.0 12.0 13.0
Personal Services 186,500 207,700 236,300
Employee Related Exp. 44,800 54,400 64,400
Travel - State 1,900 2,900 3,000
Travel - Out of State 700 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 26,900 46,200 48,700
Equipment 2,100 1,800 10,700
All Other Operating Exp. 31,600 50,900 62,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 262,900 313,000 363,100 1/

The approved amount includes $8,000 in Personal Services and $4,700 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for one new FTE posi-
tion: one Fiscal Unit Supervisor to assume full supervisory responsibility for
the Conservatorship/Guardianship Division which is responsible for the affairs
of approximately 600 wards with assets of SI3 million.

Equipment - The amount approved includes $10,000 for the purchase of modular
workstations.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

138



AGRICULTURAL BEVPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD A.R.S. 23-1386

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Maxine McCarthy, Executive Secretary (Tel. 255-5989)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 38 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Position 3.0 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 72,000 88,900 116,000
Employee Related Exp. 14,200 16,700 25,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 37,100 62,500 28,800
Travel - State 6,400 8,300 3,900
Other Operating Exp. 18,300 20,500 12,100
All Other Operating Exp. 61,800 91,300 49,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 148,000 196,900 191,100 Y

The approved amount includes $3,800 in Personal Services and $2,300 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,

and an increase of $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

The line item detail shown above for FY 1988 and FY 1989 reflects a shift of
funds from Professional and Outside Services to Personal Services and Employee
Related Expenditures. This shift, authorized in February 1988, enables the
Board to treat the appointed General Counsel as a full-time regular position
rather than a contracted consultant.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a salary of $35,000 for the
General Counse! position.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of
$42,100 (which was shifted to Personal Services and Employee Related
Expenditures for the General Counsel position), removal of the remaining $2,900
in contract funding for the General Counsel, and a $3,700 reduction in funds
available for hearing officers and other professional services.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. Objects of expenditure are shown for informational purposes
only.

139



CGWMISSION OF AGRICQULTURE AND HORTIQJLTURE - SUMMARY A.R.S. 3-101
JLBC Analyst: Naimark
Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373) _
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89
APPROPRIATED FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Office of the Director 545,800 595,300 721,600
Field Operations 4,722,200 4,951,000 5,131,500
Envirommental Quality-Pesticide 199,400 353,200 -0-
State Chemist 383,100 475,200 533,000 .
Fruit & Veg. Standardization 707,900 744,300 746,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS 6,558,400 7,119,500 7,132,700
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 196.5 204.,5 198.0
Personal Services 4,062,600 4,364,300 4,357,200
Employee Related Exp. 966,800 974,100 1,134,100
Prof. & Qutside Services 200,700 296,400 156,400
Travel - State 259,900 372,400 300,600
Travel - Out Of State 18,400 24,800 24,800
Other Operating Exp. 676,200 794,400 622,200
Equipment 274,000 216,600 139,000
All Other Operating Exp. 1,429,200 1,704,600 1,243,000
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 6,458,600 7,043,000 6,734,300
Special Line Items 99,800 76,500 398,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,558,400 7,119,500 7,132,700
Fund Summary
General Fund 5,467,400 5,899,500 5,853,100
Fertilizer Materials fund 90,400 117,700 150,600
Pesticide Fund 148,700 174,400 192,800
Camercial Feed Fund 144,000 183,100 189, 600
Fruit & Vegetable Standard-
ization Fund 610,900 645,400 654,900
Citrus Revolving Fund 97,000 99,400 91,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 6,558,400 7,119,500 7,132,700

LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

Agricultural Laboratory - H.B. 2379 (Chapter 317) - Appropriates $450,000 from
the General Fund to the Department of Administration to refurbish the East Annex
Building for the State Agricultural Laboratory.

l? The number shown does not include the FTE positions authorized in the spe-

cial line items.
140



GWMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTIQULTURE-OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR ~ A.R.S. 3-10]
JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual - Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 9.0 9.0 9.0 &/
Personal Services 209,300 228,000 233,700
Employee Related Exp. 39,400 41,300 50,600
Prof. & Outside Services 48,500 48,500 48,500
Travel - State 3,400 4,100 4,100
Travel - Qut of State 4,400 3,800 3,800
Other Operating Exp. 192,900 227,100 121,100,
Equipment 1,000 1,000 -0-

All Other Operating Exp. 250,200 284,500 177,500

OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 498,900 553,800 461,800
Noxious Weeds Eradication 10,000 -0- -0- 2/
Env. Quality - Director -0- -0- 221,000 =
Market News Service 36,900 41,500 38,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 545,800 595,300 721,600-2/

The approved amount includes $7,800 in Personal Services and $4,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $800 in Enployee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Environmental Quality - Director - The amount approved includes $77,300 for
payments on research contracts studying integrated pest management techniques.
The approved amount includes $2,600 in Personal Services and $1,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Market News Service - The approved amount includes $900 in Personal Services and
§500 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health
insurance premiums, and an increase of $100 in Employee Related Expenditures for
the increased retirement contribution.

T/ The number shown does not include 4.0 FTE positions for the Environmental
Quality-Director program or 2.2 FIE positions for the Market News Service.

2/ The Environmental Quality program is no longer shown as a separate division
of the Commission. The funding and functions of this program have been
divided between the Office of the Director and Field Operations, and
appropriated as special line items.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum

with special line items. The objects of expenditure included in the lump

sum are shown for informational purposes only.

141



COWMISSION OF AGRIQULTURE AND HORTIQULTURE-FIELD OPERATIONS A.R.S. 3-101

JLBC Analyst: Naimark
Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 155.5 160.5 158.0 L/
Personal Services 3,227,400 3,373,600 3,441,000
Enmployee Related Exp. 783,200 767,100 912,900
Prof. & Outside Services 44,600 44,700 44,700
Travel - State 122,800 195,700 152,300
Travel - Out of State 3,400 9,000 9,000
Other Operating Exp. 377,700 401,100 360,200
Equipment 163,100 159,800 132,800
All Other Operating Exp. 711,600 810,300 699,000
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL 4,722,200 4,951,000 5,052,900
Env. Quality - Field _0- _0- 78,600 2/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 4,722,200 4,951,000 5,131,500 3/

The approved amount includes $116,400 in Personal Services and $67,8C7 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $11,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes the elimination of $29,600 for
2.5 seasonal inspector aid positions, and incorporates a vacancy factor of three
percent for a savings of $103,800.

Travel - State - The approved amount includes an $11,500 reduction to reflect
lower Motor Pool rates and a $30,000 reduction for a decrease in miles tra-
velled,

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes a $10,000 reduction
in contingency funds available for repair and maintenance.

(Continued)

17" The number shown does not include 2.0 FTE positions for the Environmental
Quality - Field program.

2/ The Environmental Quality program is no longer shown as a separate division
of the Commission. The funding and functions of this program have been
divided between the Office of the Director and Field Operations, and
appropriated as special line items.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

142



COWISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE-FIELD OPERATIONS (Cont'd)
(ENERAL FUND

Equipment - The approved funding includes $11,600 for replacement office equip-
ment, 234,500 for four replacement vehicles, and $70,200 for replacement labora-
tory equipment. The appropriation also includes $16,500 for the first
lease/purchase payment on a dairy analysis machine which will be used to conduct
tests for the contract with the Dairy Commissioner.

Environmental Quality - The approved amount includes $1,400 in Personal Services
and S800 in Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health.

insurance premiums, and an increase of $100 in Employee Related Expenditures for
the increased retirement contribution.

143



GOMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTIQULTURE -
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - PESTICIDE

A.R.S. 3-361

Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373)

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 6.0 6.0 0.0
Personal Services 43,500 114,100 -0-
Employee Related Exp. 9,300 26,300 -0-
Prof. & Outside Services 81,300 145,000 -0-
Travel - State 23,700 12,000 -0-
Travel - Out of State 1,100 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 4,300 50,800 -0-
Equipment 36,200 5,000 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 146,600 212,800 -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATICONS 199,400 353,200 - L/

1] This pesticide regulation program was first funded in FY 1987 through a
partial-year appropriation in the Environmental Quality Act (Chapter 368,
Laws of 1986). The General! Appropriation Act for FY 1988 (Chapter 334,
Laws of 1987) provided full-year funding for the program as a separate
division of the Commission of Agriculture and Horticulture. For FY 1989,
the program is no longer shown as a separate division. The funding and
functions of the program have been divided between the Office of the
Director and Field Operations, and appropriated as special line items.

144



GWMISSION OF AQRICULTURE AND HORTICULTURE - STATE CHEMIST A.R.S. 3-342

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373)

FERTILIZER MATERIALS, PESTICIDE, Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
AND COWERCIAL FEED FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved

Expenditure Detail

FTE Positions A 9.5 11.0
Personal Services 230,200 249,300 295,300
Employee Related Exp. 51,800 54,300 74,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 16,400 49,500 49,500
Travel - State 14,400 26,100 23,100
Travel - Out Of State 9,100 12,000 12,000
Other Operating Exp. 37,000 62,300 73,700
Equipment 24,200 21,700 5,400
All Other Operating Exp. 101,100 171,600 163,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 383,100 475,200 533,000 1

Fund Sutmary

Fertilizer Materials Fund 90,400 117,700 150,600
Pesticide Fund 148,700 174,400 192,800
Commercial Feed Fund 144,000 183,100 189,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 383,100 475,200 533,000

The approved amount includes $10,000 in Personal Services and $5,800 in
Fmployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $1,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes an additional Environmental
Specialist position to work on pesticide regulation programs. The appropriation
also increases a half-time Inspector position in Yuma to full-time.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a $2,700 increase
for inflation, a 96,100 increase for the Risk Management insurance premium, and
a $2,600 increase to support the new positions.

1/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

purposes only.
145



GOWISSION OF AGRIAQULTURE AND HORTIQJLTURE -
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE STANDARDIZATION

A.R.S. 3-481

Dr. Ivan J. Shields, Director (255-4373)

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

FRUIT AND VEGETABLE STANDARDIZATION

AND CITRUS REVOLVING Fiscal 87 Fiscal 83 Fiscal &9
FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 16.5 19.5 20.0
Personal Services 352,200 399,300 387,200
Employee Related Exp. 83,100 &5, 100 96,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 9,900 8,700 13,700
Travel - State 95,600 134,500 121,100
Travel - Out of State 400 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 64,300 53,100 67,200
Equipment 49,500 29,100 800
All Other Operating Exp. 219,700 225,400 202,800
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 655,000 709,800 636,600
Cooperative Agreement 52,900 35,000 60,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 707,900 744,800 746,600
Fund Summary
Fruit & Veg. Standardization 610,900 645,400 654,900
Citrus Revolving 97,000 99,400 91,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 707,900 744,800 746,600

1/

The approved amount includes $13,100 in Personal Services and $7,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased

retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a $31,500 reduction to reflect

actual current salaries, and a $6,300 increase to fund a half-time Typist posi-

tion.

i] Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
with special line items.
sum are shown for informational purposes only.

146

(Continued)

Appropriated as a lump sum

The objects of expenditure included in the lump



COMMISSION OF AGRICULTURE AND HORTIQULTLRE -
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE STANDARDIZATION (Cont'd)
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE STANDARDIZATION AND CITRUS REVOLVING FUNDS

Professional and Outside Services - The amount approved includes $5,000 to
enhance automation of the Division's programs.

Travel - State - The amount approved includes a $13,400 reduction to reflect
lower Motor Pool rates and true travel needs.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes a $1,400 increase
for inflation, a S12,100 increase for the Risk Management insurance premium, and
a total of $18,600 for rent in private office space.

Cooperative Agreement - The approved amount includes a $25,000 increase to cover
inspection costs associated with anticipated growth in the melon crop.

147



BANKING DEPARTMENT

A.R.S. 6-110

JLBC Analyst: Flanders
Mary Short, Superintendent (Tel. 255-442])
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 63.0 79.0 79.0
Personal Services 1,389,500 1,937,900 2,000,100
Employee Related Exp. 275,800 362,900 407,200
Prof. & Qutside Services 14,100 8,900 9,200
Travel - State 71,000 89,600 89,600
Travel - Out of State 16,500 33,700 18,900
Other Operating Exp. 219,600 210,700 245,200
Equipment 20,000 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 341,200 342,900 362,900
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,006,500 2,643,700 2,770,200
Receiverships 228,300 250,000 295,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,234,800 2,893,700 3,065,500 L/2/
The approved amount includes $65,200 in Personal Services and $39,100 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $6,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes vacancy savings of $63,700.
Also, an adjustment was made to reflect the transfer of payments for an
Assistant Attorney General to the Banking Department revolving fund.

1/ The Department shall assess and set fees that will assure that funds depo-
sited to the General Fund shall equal! or exceed their expenditure from the
General Fund.

2/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds.
lump sum for the agency.
mational purposes only.

Appropriated as a modified
The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-

148



DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND FIRE SAFETY A.R.S. 41-214]

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

Don A. Reville, Director (Tel. 255-4072)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 67.0 68.0 70.0
Personal Services 1,444,800 1,627,800 1,680, 500
Employee Related Exp. 301,300 332,100 398,000
Prof. & Outside Services 11,300 4,000 4,000
Travel - State 178,700 182,200 170,100
Travel - Out of State 8,900 9,400 9,400
Other Operating Exp. 255,700 324,000 334,700
Equipment 50,300 12,000 23,000
All Other Operating Exp. 504,900 531,600 541,200
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,251,000 2,491,500 2,619,700
Fire Training School 17,600 18,000 24,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,268,600 2,509,500 2,643,700 2y

The approved amount includes $56,800 in Personal Services and $33,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The appropriation includes funding for two new Deputy Fire
Marshal I FIE positions. The appropriation does not include funding for the
Assistant Director for Administration and the Assistant Director for
Manufactured Housing positions; these two positions are to remain vacant during
fiscal year 1989. In addition, the appropriation includes vacancy savings of
$19,000.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for vehicles for the two new
Deputy Fire Marshals.

l] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lunp sum for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for
informational purposes only.

149



REGISTRAR COF CONTRACTORS A.R.S. 32-1103

JLBC Analyst: Flanders

John White, Registrar (Tel. 255-1525)

1/2/

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 73.5 99.0 107.6
Personal Services 1,481,100 2,023,400 2,276,900
Employee Related Exp. 328,200 444,200 588,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 14,300 89,600 100,900
Travel - State 106,000 146,500 215,100
Travel - Out of State 600 1,800 - 1,800
Other Operating Exp. 384,200 428,600 677,500
Equipment 40,600 231,900 234,500
All Other Operating Exp. 545,700 898,400 1,229,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,355,000 3,366,000 4,095,300

The approved amount includes $77,000 in Personal Services and $44,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $7,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The appropriation includes funding for 11 new FTE positions
necessary for the regulation of commercial contracting: six Investigators, four
Inspectors, and one Systems and Programming Manager. The appropriation also
includes a reduction of $42,800 and 2.4 FTE positions to reflect the lack of
funding for offices in Pinetop and Payson. In addition, the appropriation
includes vacancy savings of $85,000.

Professional and Outside Services - The amount approved includes funding for an
accounting software package and additional computer memory software. In addi-
tion, $50,000 is included for a construction specialist consulting contract.

Travel - State - The amount approved includes funding for the travel require-
ments of the new enployees. Also, a deletion of $4,500 for travel associated
with the Pinetop and Payson offices is included.

Equipment - The amount approved includes funding for replacement equipment for
the new Phoenix office, computer modems and memory upgrades, and vehicles and
office furniture for the new employees.

1] Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

2/ This appropriation does not include funding for offices in Pinetop and
Payson.

150



QRPORATION COWMMISSION - SUMWARY

A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

(ENERAL FUND, UTILITY REGILATION

REVOLVING FUND AND PIPELINE Fiscal 87 Fiscal 28 Fiscal 89
SAFETY REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration/Hearing 1,960,400 2,040,500 1,823,100
Corporations 968,700 956,300 1,035,400
Securities 1,338,300 1,359,600 1,493,600
Railroad Safety 360,700 472,200 530,100
Utilities 3,851,000 4,039,500 4,396,500
Legal Division 717,900 889,800 904,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,197,000 9,757,900 16,182,700
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 215.0 219.0 217.0
Persona! Services 5,349,400 5,703,900 5,961,800
Employee Related Exp. 1,045,100 1,108,200 1,376,700
Prof. & Qutside Services 416,900 455,900 465,900
Travel - State 166,000 273,600 266,000
Travel - Out of State 62,500 95,200 95,200
Other Operating Exp. 1,274,800 1,418,300 1,249,200
Equipment 381,600 65,000 42,900
All Other Operating Exp. 2,301,800 2,308,000 2,119,200
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 8,696,300 9,120,100 9,457,700
Expert Testimony -0- -0- 25,000
Railroad Warning System 19,700 137,800 200,000
Utility Audits, Studies, In-
vestigations & Rate Hearings 481,000 500,000 500,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,197,000 9,757,900 10,182,700
Fund Summary
Genera! Fund 4,628,100 4,828,600 4,882,200
Utility Regulation Revolving
Fund 4,568,900 4,929,300 5,269,700
Pipline Safety Revolving Fund -0- -0- 30,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,197,000 9,757,900 10,182,700

151




GORPCRATION GWMMISSION - ADMINISTRATION/HEARING A.R.S. 40-10!

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 40.0 40.0 38.0
Personal Services 1,039,200 1,051,700 1,071,500
Erployee Related Exp. 191,700 191,900 235,500
Prof. & Outside Services 249,100 197,300 197,300
Travel - State 9,700 7,200 6,800
Travel - Out of State 16,400 10,000 10,000
Other Operating Exp. 402,000 527,400 302,000
Equipment 52,300 55,000 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 729,500 796,900 516,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,960,400 2,040,500 1,823,100-1/

The approved amount includes $31,200 in Personal Services and $20,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $3,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved reflects the elimination of two data
processing FTE positions, an Executive Consultant and a Programmer Analyst. In
addition, the amount approved includes a one percent vacancy factor.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lurmp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

152



CQORPCRATION COMMISSION - GORPCRATIONS A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 38 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 37.0 37.0 37.0
Personal Services 586,800 612,500 644,100
Employee Related Exp. 139,000 141,200 174,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 14,700 8,400 8,400
Travel - State 500 too 100
Travel - Out of State 1,100 -0- - =0-
Other Operating Exp. 169,400 194,100 200,900
Equipment 57,200 -0- 7,900
All Other Operating Exp. 242,900 202,600 217,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 968,700 956,300 1,035,400-L/

The approved amount includes $21,800 in Personal Services and $12,700 in
Enployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $2,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a one percent vacancy factor.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

153



GCRPCRATION GOMMISSION - SEQURITIES A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 39.0 39.0 39.0
Personal Services 1,019,400 1,061,000 1,109,400
Enployee Related Exp. 191,300 195,800 245,800
Prof. & Outside Services 43,600 16,000 26,000
Travel - State 4,600 5,700 5,400
Travel - Qut of State -0- 2,000 2,000
Other Operating Exp. 78,300 79,100 80,000
Equipment 1,100 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 127,600 102,300 113,400
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 1,338,300 1,359,600 1,468,600
Expert Testimony -0- -0- 25,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,338,300 1,359,600 1,493,600 Y

The approved amount includes $37,500 in Personal Services and $21,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $3,800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes a four percent vacancy factor.

Expert Testimony - The amount approved includes funding for expert witnesses and
consulting services required to initiate and follow through with administrative
and court proceedings.

i] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

154



GQORPCRATION GCOMMISSION - RAILROAD SAFETY A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings. Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 39
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 9.0 9.0 8.0
Personal Services 211,800 224,900 212,900
Employee Related Exp. 49,000 49,500 53,9900
Prof. & Outside Services 300 -0- -0-
Travel - State 41,800 35,000 34,100
Travel - Out of State 1,800 3,800 3,800
Other Operating Exp. 16,200 21,200 21,200
Equipment 20,100 -0- 4,200
All Other Operating Exp. 80,200 60,000 63,300
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 341,000 334,400 330,100
Railroad Warning System 19,700 137,800 200,000 l/
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 360,700 472,200 530,100 2/

The approved amount includes $7,200 in Personal Services and $4,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes the transfer-out of one FTE
position, an Administrative Secretary, to the Utilities division.

1/ This appropriation is exempt from the provisions of section 35-190, Arizona
Revised Statutes, relating to lapsing appropriations.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
with special line items. The objects of expenditure included in the lump
sum are shown for informational purposes only.

155



GORPORATION GOMMISSION - UTILITIES A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

UTILITY REGULATION REVOLVING

FUND AND PIPELINE SAFETY Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 77 .0 80.0 81.0
Personal Services 2,023,800 2,210,400 2,381,400
Employee Related Exp. 400,500 435,800 560, 500
Prof. & Outside Services 86,000 94,300 94,300
Travel - State 104,600 212,600 207,000
Travel - Out of State 30,700 58,400 58,400
Other Operating Exp. 515,800 519,900 564,100
Equipment 208,600 8,100 30,800
All Other Operating Exp. 945,700 893, 300 954,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,370,000 3,539,500 3,896,500
Utility Audits, Studies, Inves- 1/
tigations & Rate Hearings 481,000 500,000 500,000 =
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,851,000 4,039,500 4,396,500 2/3/

Fund Summary
Utility Regulation Revolving

Fund 3,851,000 4,039,500 4,365,700
Pipeline Safety Revolving Fund -0- -0- 30,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,851,000 4,039,500 4,396,500

The approved amount includes $80,500 in Personal Services and $46,900 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $8,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

(Continued)

17 This appropriation is exempt from the provisions of section 35-190, Arizona
Revised Statutes, relating to lapsing appropriations.

2/ Three FTE (one Auditor authorized in FY 1986, and one Utility Consultant
and one Investigator authorized in FY 1988) are for the primary use of the
Small Water Companies Technical Assistance Program.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-

mational purposes only.

156



CORPORATION GWMISSION - UTILITIES (Cont'd)
UTILITY REGULATION REVOLVING FUND AND PIPELINE SAFETY REVOLVING FUND

Personal Services - The amount approved includes the transfer-in of one FIE
position, an Administrative Secretary, from the Railroad Safety division. In
addition, the amount approved includes a three percent vacancy factor.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes inflationary
increases as well as funding for the payment of rent to the Department of
Administration.

Equipment - The amount approved includes funding from the Pipeline Safety
Revolving Fund for the purchase of a new vehicle and computer equipment.

157



GORPCRATION GCOMMISSION - LEGAL DIVISION A.R.S. 40-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

The Honorable Renz D. Jennings, Chairman (Tel. 255-3935)

UTILITY Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
REGULATION REVOLVING FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 13.0 14.0 14.0
Personal Services 468,400 543,400 542,500
Employee Related Exp. 73,600 94,000 107,000
Prof. & Qutside Services 23,200 139,900 139,900
Travel - State 4,800 13,000 12,600
Travel - Out of State 12,500 21,000 21,000
Other Operating Exp. 93,100 76,600 81,000
Equipment 42,300 1,900 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 175,900 252,400 254,500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 717,900 '889,800 904,000 1/

The approved amount includes $18,300 in Personal Services and $10,700 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $1,800 in Fmployee Related Fxpenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes funding for infla-
tionary increases as well as funding for the payment of rent to the Department
of Administration.

l? Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

158



DAIRY GOMMISSIONER

A.R.S. 3-601

Roy Collier, Comissioner (Tel. 255-3021)

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 8.0 8.0 7.5
Personal Services 195,700 225,200 215,600
Employee Related Exp. 45,200 52,100 52,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 82,300 128,700 128,700
Travel - State 20,500 24,300 24,300
Travel - Out of State 4,200 4,000 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 40,400 37,000 41,700
Equipment 3,500 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 150,900 194,000 198,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 391,800 471,300 466,900 Y

The approved amount includes $6,000 in Personal Services and S$4,100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased

retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved reflects a decrease in funding for the
elimination of a half-time FTE position, an Inspector.

i] Represents General Appropriations Act funds.

for the agency.
purposes only.

159

Appropriated as a lurp sum

The objects of expenditure are shown for informational



INDUSTRIAL GOVMISSION - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt
Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)
Fiscal &7_ Fiscal 838 Fiscal &9

SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration 1,767,300 1,519,000 1,933,900
Claims 2,136,000 2,839,800 2,923,700 .
Administrative Law Judge 2,634,000 2,828,800 3,174,900
Labor 258,900 275,800 341,600
Occupational Safety & Health 1,253,900 1,433,000 1,531,300
Special Fund 200,400 389,600 426,800
Legal Counsel -0- 371,200 546,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS 8,250,500 9,657,200 10,879,100
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 217.0 218.0 245.0
Personal Services 4,539,500 5,029,600 5,687,100
Employee Related Exp. 952,900 1,100,800 1,357,400
Prof. & Outside Services 1,011,800 1,644,600 1,655,100
Travel - State 105,000 124,200 136,800
Travel - OQut of State 4,400 5,800 5,800
Other Operating Exp. 1,447,200 1,577,200 1,827,600
Equipment 139,700 175,000 209, 300

All Other Operating Exp. 2,758,100 3,526,800 3,834,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,250,500 9,657,200 10,879,100

LAND, BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS

H.B. 2442 (Chapter 275) - The Capital Qutlay Bill, Sec. 2, appropriates $20,000
from the Industrial Commission Special Fund to the Department of Administration

for the maintenance and repair of state buildings.

160



INDUSTRIAL GWMMISSION - ADMINISTRATION A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 40.0 32.0 36.0
Personal Services 888,200 765,400 852,100
Employee Related Exp. 180,000 158,200 194,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 71,000 74,800 101,100
Travel - State 18,600 15,300 15,100
Travel - Out of State 1,500 1,500 1,500
Other Operating Exp. 521,100 503,800 725,700
Equipment 86,900 -0- 43,900
SUB-TOTAL 699,100 595,400 887,300
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,767,300 1,519,000 1,933,900 Y

The approved amount includes $27,500 in Personal Services and $16,600 in
Fmployee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $2,900 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for eight new FIE
positions: one Attorney, two Claims Specialists and one Secretary to establish
an ombudsman program; an Accounting Clerk and Storekeeper to acconmodate
increased clerical workloads; and, a Typist and a Research and Statistical
Assistant to perform statistical analysis of workers' compensation claims. In
addition, four FTE positions, a Data Entry Supervisor and three Data Entry
Operators, were transferred to the Claims division.

Professional and Qutside Services - The amount approved includes a transfer-in
of funding from the Special Fund division for the provision of actuarial
services.

Other Operating Expenditures - The amount approved includes funding for
increased rental space costs.

Equipment - The amount approved includes funding for computer hardware.

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lurp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

lél



INDUSTRIAL GOWMISSION - CLAIMS A.R.S5. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions g1.0 76.0 85.0
Personal Services 1,172,600 1,207,700 1,389,600
Employee Related Exp. 272,300 316,900 384,900
Prof. & Qutside Services 273,200 741,500 630,300
Travel - State 6,500 3,000 4,900
Travel - Qut of State 1,600 1,700 1,700
Other Operating Exp. 361,100 425,200 452,600
Equipment 48,700 143,800 59,700
All Other Operating Exp. 691,100 1,315,200 1,149,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,136,000 2,839,800 2,923,700 Y

The approved amount includes $47,000 in Personal Services and $27,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,700 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for four new FTE
positions: two Claims Technicians and a Typist to monitor unfair claims pro-
cessing, and a Typist to be located in the Tucson office. In addition, four FTE
positions, a Data Entry Supervisor and three Data Entry Operators, were trans-
ferred from the Administration division, and one FTE position, a Clerk Typist,
was transferred from the Special Fund division.

Professional and Qutside Services - The amount approved reflects a decrease in
funding for one-time programming costs in FY 1988.

Equipment - The amount approved reflects a decrease in funding for one-time com-
puter equipment purchases in FY 1988.

17 Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lurp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

162



INDUSTRIAL GOMMISSION - ADMINISTRATIVE 1AW JUDGE A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 83 Fiscal 89
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 43.0 43.0 49.0
Personal Services 1,399, 500 1,489,400 1,644,700
Employee Related Exp. 268,000 275,500 346,000
Prof. & Outside Services 622,500 705,500 810,300
Travel - State 9,900 9,100 11,500
Other Operating Exp. 305,300 336,800 312,100
Equipment 28,800 12,500 50,300
All Other Operating Exp. 966, 500 1,063,900 1,184,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,634,000 2,828,300 3,174,900 Y

The approved amount includes $55,600 in Personal Services and $32,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for six new FIE posi-
tions: two Attorneys, two Legal Secretaries and two Typists. In addition, the
amount approved reflects a 1.5 percent vacancy factor.

Professional and Qutside Services - The amount approved includes an increase in
funding for court reporting and professional witness fees.

}] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lurp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

163



INDUSTRIAL GOMMISSION - LABCR

A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt
Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)
Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 9.0 9.0 11.0
Personal Services 165,800 181,200 218,100
Employee Related Exp. 36,100 40,700 54,700
Prof. & Outside Services 400 1,600 1,600
Travel - State 4,700 4,700 7,900
Travel - Qut of State 900 1,400 1,400
Other Operating Exp. 47,600 46,200 50,100
Equipment 3,400 -0- 7,800
All Other Operating Exp. 57,000 53,900 68,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 258,900 275,800 341,600 Y

The approved amount includes $7,400 in Personal Services and $4,300 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $700 in Enployee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for two new FTE posi-
tions, a Labor Law Investigator and a Typist, for the investigation of child
labor violations. ;

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
for the program.
purposes only.

Appropriated as a lump sum
The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

l64



INDUSTRIAL GWMMISSION - QOOUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 8% Fiscal 89

SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 37.0 36.0 36.0
Personal Services 794,400 879,800 932,400
Employee Related Exp. 171,700 198,300 226,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 25,300 60,700 61,400
Travel - State 65,300 87,000 86,500
Travel - Qut of State 400 700 700
Other Operating Exp. 182,300 187,800 203,000
Equipment 14,500 18,700 21,000
All Other Operating Exp. 287,800 354,900 372,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,253,900 1,433,000 1,531,300

The approved amount includes $31,500 in Personal Services and $18,300 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $3,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for the reclassifica-
tion of FIE positions.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

165

1/



INDUSTRIAL GOWISSION - SPECIAL FUND A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 7.0 13.0 14.0
Personal Services 119,000 250, 500 280,900
Employee Related Exp. 24,800 59,800 70,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 19,400 35,700 19,100
Travel - State -0- 3,000 3,900
Other Operating Exp. 29,800 40,600 43,800
Equipment 7,400 -0- 8,600
All Other Operating Exp. 56,600 79,300 75,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 200,400 389,600 426,800 Y

The approved amount includes $9,500 in Personal Services and $5,500 in Emp loyee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,000 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for two new FTE posi-
tions, a Claims Specialist and a Typist, to process no-insurance claims. In
addition, a Clerk Typist was transferred to the Claims division.

Professional and QOutside Services - The amount approved reflects a transfer-out
of funding to the Administration division for the provision of actuarial
services.

1/ Represents General! Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

166



INDUSTRIAL GMMISSION - LEGAL GOUNSEL A.R.S. 23-101

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Larry Etchechury, Director (Tel. 255-4411)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
SPECIAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions -0- 9.0 4.0
Personal Services -0- 255,600 369,300
Employee Related Exp. -0- 51,400 80,500
Prof. & Outside Services -0- 24,800 31,300
Travel - State -0- 2,100 7,000
Travel - Out of State -0- 500 500
Other Operating Exp. -0- 36,300 40,300
Equipment -0- -0- 18,000
All Other Operating Exp. -0- 64,200 97,100
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS -0- Y 371,200 546,900 2/

The approved amount includes $12,500 in Personal Services and $7,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved includes funding for five new FIE posi-
tions: two Attorneys, two Legal Secretaries and a Typist.

17 The appropriation for Legal Counsel in FY 1987 was contained in the
appropriation for the Administration division.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

167



DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE A.R.5. 20-101

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Susan Gallinger, Director (Tel. 255-5400)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 61.0 61.0 69.0
Personal Services 1,366,700 1,446,200 1,548,500
Employee Related Exp. 272,300 295,200 345,300
Prof. & Outside Services 28,100 33,600 19,300
Travel - State 6,200 7,800 10,200
Travel - OQut of State 15,700 10,400 8,000
Other Operating Exp. 352,600 417,500 439,700
Equipment 22,300 6,500 24,800
All Other Operating Exp. 424,900 475,800 502,000
CPERATION SUB-TOTAL 2,063,900 2,217,200 2,395,800
Office Relocation -0- -0- 69,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,063,900 2,217,200 2,465,200 Y

The approved amount includes $52,400 in Personal Services and $30,500 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $5,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount incorporates a 1.5 percent vacancy
factor on existing positions for a savings of $20,600. Full-year funding is
included for seven new positions: four Insurance Analysts, one Examiner
Technician, one Administrative Assistant, and one Clerical Assistant. The
appropriation also includes two-month's funding for a Systems Project Manager to
oversee the Department's computer system, scheduled to begin operating in May
1989.

Professional and Qutside Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of
$10,000 for a temporary contract actuary since the Department has hired a per-
manent actuary on staff. The appropriation also includes a reduction of
approximately $5,000 for contract hearing officers which were required in
FY 1988 for cases in which the Department had a conflict of interest.

(Continued)

}] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

168



DEPARTVENT OF INSURANCE (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND

Travel - State - The approved amount includes the addition of $2,300 to reim-
burse members of the Consumer Advisory Board for their travel expenses (the
Board was created by Chapter 136, Laws of 1987).

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes increased funding
for: the telephone lease/purchase payment, repair and maintenance contracts,
postage expenses, operating costs for the newly-authorized FTE positions, and
office rent. The appropriation includes $236,900 for the Department to rent
private office space in a new location and $3,900 for inflation.

Equi nt - The amount approved includes $8,000 for replacement equipment and
$16,800 to purchase furniture and equipment for the new positions.

Office Relocation - The approved amount includes $10,900 for moving expenses and
$58,500 for the purchase of modular furniture.

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

S.B. 1360, (Chapter 259) - Transfers the first $100,000 collected from the fire
insurance premium tax to the fund manager of the Public Safety Personnel
Retirement System, instead of depositing the collections into the local fire-
fighters' relief and pension funds. The $100,000 will support a study com-
mission on cancer in professional firefighters.

169



DEPARTMVENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROL A.R.S. 4-111

JLBC Analyst: Naimark

Hugh Ennis, Superintendent (Tel. 255-5141)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 60.5 60.5 60.5
Personal Services 1,160,500 1,194,700 1,260,800
Employee Related Exp. 251,200 255,100 302,800
Prof. & Outside Services 39,900 85,800 53,400
Travel - State 83,100 113,200 105,800
Travel - Out of State 2,400 7,000 - 7,000
Other Operating Exp. 297,700 383,200 374,000
Equipment 56,400 10,800 43,200
All Other Operating Exp. 479,500 600,000 583,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,891,200 2,049,800 2,147,000 Y

The approved amount includes $42,400 in Personal Services and $24,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiuns, and an increase of $4,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount incorporates a 3.5 percent vacancy
factor for a savings of $42,000.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes a $10,000
increase in funding for court reporting, a $25,400 reduction in funding for com-
puter progranming, and the removal of $16,000 for a temporary contract
Enforcement Supervisor.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of $l
per square foot for rent in the Industrial Commission Building and a decrease
for reduced rental space. The appropriation contains $198,600 for rental
payment on approximately 14,700 square feet of space.

Equipment - The amount approved includes $21,600 for the Department to purchase
a replacement mobile radio system.

1/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lunp sum for the program. The objects of expenditure are shown for infor-
mational purposes only.

170



ARIZONA LIVESTOK BOARD - SUMVARY

A.R.S. 24-101

Earl Kelly, Director (255-4196)

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administrative Services 614,263 640,500 595,800
Animal Disease Control 169,679 138,300 168,200
Livestock Inspection 1,941,860 2,106,200 2,092,600
Meat and Poultry Inspection 782,859 841,800 891,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS 3,508,661 3,726,800 3,748,200
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions 109.2 108.2 108.2
Personal Services 2,218,949 2,392,800 2,439,800
Employee Related Exp. 533,036 599,700 642,800
Prof. & Qutside Services 63,798 57,000 49,000
Travel - State 225,623 283,500 266,600
Travel - Out of State 5,855 6,000 6,000
Other Operating Exp. 259,600 272,300 247,700
Equipment 121,800 40,500 21,300
All Other Operating Exp. 681,676 659,300 590,600
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 3,433,661 3,651,800 3,673,200
Predator Control 75,000 75,000 75,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 3,508,661 3,726,800 3,748,200 —

ADDITIONAL LEGISLATION

Livestock Board Qmibus Bill

- H.B. 2100 (Chapter 165) -

is a comprehensive

update of Chapter 24, which governs the activities of the Livestock Board.

Provisions which have direct fiscal impact include:

- Changes equine inspection fees from $3.50 per head plus a service charge of
$3.00 to a flat fee of $5.00 per head.

- Increased the fee for an equine ownership and hauling certi

to $5.00 per head.

ficate from $3.50

- Establishes a seasonal brand inspection certificate for exhibition livestock,

for a fee of $5.00 plus 50 cents per head in excess of ten.

- Establishes an equine trader permit, which will cost $100 per year.
- Unencumbered funds in the Seizure Fund in excess of $5,000 will revert to the

General Fund.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act Funds.

the agency.
poses only.

171

Appropriated as a lump sum for
The objects of expenditure are shown for informational pur-

1/



ARIZONA LIVESTOK BOARD - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

A.R.S. 24-101

Earl Kelly, Director (Tel. 255-4196)

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 17.5 17.5 17.5
Personal Services 306,172 343,300 348,200
Employee Related Exp. 60,416 74,300 84,700
Prof. & Outside Services 58,968 50,000 36,000
Travel - State 4,280 6,200 5,600
Travel - Out of State 2,046 1,800 1,800
Other Operating Exp. 106,381 89,900 44,500
Equipment 1,000 -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 172,675 147,900 37,900
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 539,263 565,500 520,800
Predator Control 75,000 75,000 75,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 614,263 640, 500 595,800 L/

The approved amount includes $11,600 in Personal Services and $6,800 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,200 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased

retirement contribution.

1V

Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

for

the agency.

purposes only.

172

Appropriated as a lump sum

The objects of expenditure are shown for

informational



ARIZONA LIVESTOK BOARD - ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL A.R.S. 24-101

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Earl Kelly, Director (Tel. 255-4196)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal &8 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 4.0
Personal Services 112,025 4,200 112,600
Employee Related Exp. 24,621 18,900 27,200
Travel - State 13,176 15,300 13,500
Travel - Out of State 680 1,200 1,200
Other Operating Exp. 19,177 18,700 13,700
All Other Operating Exp. 33,033 35,200 28,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 169,679 138,300 168,200 Y

The approved amount includes $3,800 in Personal Services and $2,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased
retirement contribution.

17 Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

173



ARTZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - LIVESTOCX INSPECTION A.R.S. 24-101

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Earl Kelly, Director (Tel. 255-4196)

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal &9
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 62.0 61.0 61.0
Personal Services 1,243,103 1,370,100 1,359,300
Employee Related Exp. 319,593 363,100 370,800
Travel - State 153,145 201,000 186,500
Travel - Out of State 1,127 1,800 1,800
Other Operating Exp. 104,092 129,700 152,900
Equipment 120,800 40,500 21,300
All Other Operating Exp. 379,164 373,000 362,500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,941,860 2,106,200 2,092,600-1/

The approved amount includes $46,000 in Personal Services and $26,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $4,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a vacancy factor of 6.3 per-
cent, which is equal to $88,200.

l] Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency. The objects of expenditure are shown for informational
purposes only.

174



ARIZONA LIVESTOCK BOARD - MEAT AND PCULTRY INSPECTION

A.R.S. 24-101

Earl Kelly, Director (Tel. 255-4196)

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez

Fiscal &7 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 25.7 25.7 25.7
Personal Services 557,649 595,100 619,700
Erployee Related Exp. 128,406 143,400 160,100
Prof. & Outside Services 9,830 7,000 13,000
Travel - State 55,022 61,000 61,000
Travel - Out of State 2,002 1,200 1,200
Other Operating Exp. 29,950 34,100 36,600

All Other Operating Exp. 96,804 103,300 111,800

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 782,859 841,800 891,600 2y
The approved amount includes $21,000 in Personal Services and $12,200 in

Employee Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance
premiums, and an increase of $2,100 in Employee Related Expenditures for the
increased retirement contribution.

This program operates under a 50 percent cost-sharing agreement with the United

States Department of Agriculture.
General Fund, and will reimburse the state for

Appropriations" line.

1] Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
The objects of expenditure are shown for informational

for the agency.
purposes only.

175

Federal funds will

be deposited
50 percent of

in the
the "Total

Appropriated as a lump sum



STATE MINE INSPECTCR

A.R.S. 27-121

JLBC Analyst: Bellgardt

Honorable Jim McCutchan, State Mine Inspector (Tel. 255-5971)

Fiscal 87 Fiscal 88 Fiscal 89
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 16.0 16.0 16.0
Personal Services 410,000 441,900 447,100
Employee Related Exp. 84,600 92,700 104,100
Travel - State 64,100 72,300 61,700
Travel - Qut of State 1,800 1,800 1,800
Other Operating Exp. 38,400 38,100 94,600
Equipment 43,100 40,300 2,200
All Other Operating Exp. 197,400 202,500 160,300
OPERATION SUB-TOTAL 692,000 737,100 711,500
Mine Safety Progam -0- 38,800 38,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 692,000 775,900 750,300 Y

The approved amount includes $13,900 in Personal Services and $8,700 in Employee
Related Expenditures for salary increases and higher health insurance premiums,
and an increase of $1,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the increased

retirement contribution.

Personal Services - The amount approved reflects a one percent vacancy factor.

i] Represents General Appropriation Act funds.
with special line items.
sum are shown for informational purposes only.

Appropriated as a lump sum

The objects of expenditure included in the lump

176



OQOCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT REVIEW BOARD A.R.S. 23-422